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AUDITOR-GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE 

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 

The accounts of the Department of Family and Community Services for the 
year ended 30 June 1988, have been audited in accordance with 
Section 34 of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983. 

Due to the inadequacies in the Department's financial management 
information system in the previous year, I was unable to form an opinion 
as to the correctness of the allocation of payments between programs for 
that year. As a result comparative figures may not accurately reflect the 
variations between the two years. 

Subject to the foregoing, in my opinion the accompanying summarised 
receipts and payments statements and statement of special deposits 
account balances, read in conjunction with the notes thereto, comply with 
Section 45E of the Act and are in accordance with the accounts and 
records of the Department. 

K J ROBSONrFASA CPA 
AUDITOR-GENERAL OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

SYDNEY, 
20 September 1988 
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DEPARTMEHT OF FAMILY AMD COMMUNITY SERVICES 

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE. 1988 
STATEMENT BY DEPARTMENT HEAD 

Pursuant to Clause 8 of the Public Finance and Audit (Departments) 
Regulation 1986, 1 state that: 

(a) The accompanying financial statements have been prepared In 
accordance with the provisions of the Public Finance and Audit 
Act 1983, the Public Finance and Audit (Departments) Regulation 
1986, and the Treasurer's Directions. 

(b) The statements present fairly the receipts and payments of 
that part of the Consolidated Fund, and those accounts in the 
Special Deposits Account operated by the Department. 

(c) There are not any circumstances which would render any 
particulars included in the financial statements to be misleading 
or inaccurate. 

/V. J. Dal ton 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL 

LI August 1988 

B. HcCAUON 
ACTING ACCOUNTANT 

ll August 1988 
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DEPARTMENT OF PAXILY ARD COXXUIITY SERVICES 
SUXNARISED RECEIPTS ARD PAYXEITS STATERBNT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 

FUHD AID THB SPBCIAL DEPOSITS ACCOUNT BY ITER, 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1988 

: DETAILS : NOTE i 1986/87 ! 1987/88 ! 1987/88 ! 
! ACTUAL S ESTIMATB S ACTUAL 

S000 S S000 : S000 
!RECElPTS:(a) ! 

iHone And Coaaunity Care Prograa t 2(a) ! 43076 ! 53000 ! '41455 ! 

iSupported Accoaaodation • 
!Assistance Prograa • 2(a) 13152 ! 15600 ! 15564 I 

!Disaster Welfare Projects ! 2(a) 1 6167 I 4571 ! 

iSale Of Land And Buildings i 2(a).7 I 7722 

IOther Receipts S 2(a) 1 15019 1 8402 1 6930 

! Total Receipts ! Kg>.5 77414 ! 77002 ! 76242 

'.PAYMENTS: < a) 

{Salaries and Other Eaployee 
S Paynents ! 2(b),24 88683 139436 ! 92720 

'Maintenance and Working Expenses 1 2(b),24 1 22368 \ 35541 '. 25320 

!Plant and Equipnent ! 2(b),24 ! 1837 ! 6299 ! 3009 

•Grants and Subsidies ! 2(b),24 162678 J 136569 S 189992 

!Other Services ! 2(b) ! 34091 ! 35006 ! 31167 

'•Capital Works and Services 
! District Centres 

! 2(b) 
! 5696 ! 3512 ', 2089 

! Child Residential Buildings 
! Child Care Buildings 

! 8136 
S 3456 

i 8613 
S 5183 

! 3237 
! 10069 

! Total Payments j Kg) ,5 ! 326945 ! 370161 1 357603 

!Excess Of Payaent6 Over Receipts ! 249531 ! 293159 ! 281361 

(a) Inter-fund transfers have been offset in the preparation of this table 
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DEPARTXEIT OP FAMILY AID COXXOlin SERVICES 
SUMMARISED RECEIPTS AID PAYMEITS STATBME1T OF THE COISOLIDATED FUID AID 
THE SPECIAL DEPOSITS ACCOOIT BY PROGRAM FOR THB YEAR BIDED 30 JDIE 1988 

DETAILS ! 10TB ! RECEIPTS 10TB ! PAYXEITS DETAILS ! 10TB ! 

1986/87 ! 
ACTUAL .' 

1987/ 
ESTIMATE ! 

88 : 
ACTUAL ! 

10TB ! 

1986/87 ! 
ACTUAL ! 

1987/88 ! 
ESTIXATE ! ACTUAL ! 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

S000 ! 

89 ! 
62 ! 

$000 i 

107 ! 

S000 ! 

50 21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

•000 ; 

29977 ! 
246 ' 

S000 : 

29807 ! 
302 ! 

>000 : 

27697 ! 
302 ! 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

151 107 50 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

30223 
302 

30109 1 27999 '. 
266 i 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

151 107 50 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

29921 30109 27719 ! 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

834 
30 

1001 
30 

785 
31 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

55293 
42 

58341 
469 

57034 ! 
330 ! 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

864 1031 816 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

55335 
429 

58810 57364 ! 
375 ! 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

864 1031 816 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

54906 58810 56989 ! 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

863 

1 863 

663 

I 2845 
! 6826 

I 9671 

! 9671 

377 

377 

. 377 

149 

149 

149 

3058 
S 59 

! 3117 

! 3117 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

27401 34505 27230 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

863 

1 863 

663 

I 2845 
! 6826 

I 9671 

! 9671 

377 

377 

. 377 

149 

149 

149 

3058 
S 59 

! 3117 

! 3117 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

27401 1 34505 . 27230 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

863 

1 863 

663 

I 2845 
! 6826 

I 9671 

! 9671 

377 

377 

. 377 

149 

149 

149 

3058 
S 59 

! 3117 

! 3117 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

27401 

: 58650 
! 12359 

i 34505 

64880 
! 2999 

27230 

! 69283 
: 3923 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

863 

1 863 

663 

I 2845 
! 6826 

I 9671 

! 9671 

I 3379 

! 3379 

1 3379 

149 

149 

149 

3058 
S 59 

! 3117 

! 3117 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

27401 

: 58650 
! 12359 

i 34505 

64880 
! 2999 

27230 

! 69283 
: 3923 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

863 

1 863 

663 

I 2845 
! 6826 

I 9671 

! 9671 

I 3379 

! 3379 

1 3379 

149 

149 

149 

3058 
S 59 

! 3117 

! 3117 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) 

: 71009 
! 2130 

! 67879 73206 
! 368 

PROGRAM 1.1 - CHILD AID FAMILY* 
WELFARE ! 

PROTECTIOX OF CHILDRE1 ! 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 1.1 
U E B Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Program 1.1 

PROGRAM 1.2 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Cross Total Program 1.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.2 

PROGRAM 1.3 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

JUVEIILE JUSTICE 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.3 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.3 

PROGRAM 1.4 - CHILD AID FAMILY 
VELFARE 

FAXILY ft CH1LDREIS SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 1.4 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 1.4 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(a) 

! 2(a) 

863 

1 863 

663 

I 2845 
! 6826 

I 9671 

! 9671 

I 3379 

! 3379 

1 3379 

149 

149 

149 

3058 
S 59 

! 3117 

! 3117 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

2(b) 

21,22 

! 2(b) : 68879 ! 67879 : 72818 
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DEPARTMEIT OF FAULT AID COKXUIITT SBRVICBS 
SUMMARISED RECEIPTS AID PATMBIT8 8TATEKEIT OP THE COISOLIOATBD PUID AID 
THE SPECIAL DEPOSITS ACCOUIT BT PROGRAM FOS THE TEAS BIDED 36 JUIB 1988, COITIIUED 

! DETAILS ! IOTB i RBCBIPTS : IOTB : 
• • 

PATMBITS ! DETAILS ! IOTB i 

1986/87 .' 
ACTUAL S 

1987/ 
ESTIMATE ! 

88 i S1986/87 ! 
ACTUAL S S ACTUAL ! 

1987/ 
ESTIMATE ! 

BO 
ACTUAL 

1 PROGRAM 2.1 - COMMUIITT ! 
• VELFARB S 
! SERVICES FOR D1SADVAITAGBD ! i 

GROUPS AID COMMUIITIES ! 1 

1066 ! 
• • 
1 
1 

J 
: 

S060 ! 
i t • 

: ; 
} : : 

a*** ! S006 

i Consolidated Pund 
: Sptclal Deposits Account ! 

: Gross Total Prograa 2.1 
! Less Inter-Fund Transfers ! 

! lat Total - Prograa 2.1 ! 2(a) 

! PROGRAM 2.2 - COMMUIITT 
* VELFARB * 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATIOI ! 

16543 S 
6261 ! 

25267 ! 
362 ! 

16561 : 21,22! 29490 '. 
. 4850 i : 16868 ! 

49091 ! 
7639 ! 

5673* : 

34714 
11849 

i Consolidated Pund 
: Sptclal Deposits Account ! 

: Gross Total Prograa 2.1 
! Less Inter-Fund Transfers ! 

! lat Total - Prograa 2.1 ! 2(a) 

! PROGRAM 2.2 - COMMUIITT 
* VELFARB * 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATIOI ! 

24864 ! 25629 S 21411 t ! 46358 ! 
- : : 6867 : 

49091 ! 
7639 ! 

5673* : 46563 
99 

i Consolidated Pund 
: Sptclal Deposits Account ! 

: Gross Total Prograa 2.1 
! Less Inter-Fund Transfers ! 

! lat Total - Prograa 2.1 ! 2(a) 

! PROGRAM 2.2 - COMMUIITT 
* VELFARB * 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATIOI ! 

24664 25629 ! 21411 S 2(b) S 39491 ! 5673* i 46464 

i Consolidated Pund 
: Sptclal Deposits Account ! 

: Gross Total Prograa 2.1 
! Less Inter-Fund Transfers ! 

! lat Total - Prograa 2.1 ! 2(a) 

! PROGRAM 2.2 - COMMUIITT 
* VELFARB * 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATIOI ! 

24664 25629 ! 

: i : 
: : i 

! • ! 

! Consolidated Fund •' 
! Special Deposits Account ! 

13267 15675 15595 ! ! 28682 ! 
- : : 1026 : 

32334 ! 
634 1 

31899 
634 

.' Gross Total Prograa 2.2 ! 
! Less Inter-Fund Transfers ! 

13207 15675 15595 ! .' 297*8 . 
- J ! 675 

32968 32533 
226 

! let Total - Prograa 2.2 ! 2(a) 13267 15675 15595 S 2(b) ! 29033 32968 323*7 

1 PROGRAM 2.3 - COMMUIITT ! 
! VELFARB 

HOME CARE SERVICE 

i 

1 

S Consolidated Fund 
1 Special Deposits Account 

! 25666 
! 16 

28660 25*34 '. 21 S 51214 
I t 1 64 

54642 
1 1**9 

1 59150 
\ 1**1 

: Gross Total Prograa 2.3 S 
: Less later-Fund Transfers i 

! 25616 28600 25*35 '. ! 51278 55651 6*16* 

: let Total - Prograa 2.3 ! 2(a) ! 25616 28*66 25*35 I 2(b) ! S1278 ! 55651 6*166 

! PROGRAM 2.4 - COMMUIITT 
VELFARB 

YOUTH SBRVICBS S 

j : ! I 
: : 

: Consolidated Fund ! 
: Special Deposits Account ! 

! 53 
S 56 

: 58 
5 39 

S 3* : 21,22! 6496 
\ 76 5 S 111 

! 11534 
! 392 

1 6761 
i 475 

: Gross Total Prograa 2.4 ! 
i Less Inter-Fund Transfers S 

109 : 88 166 ! ! 86*7 
J - ! ! 213 

'. 11926 ! 9236 
413 

: let Total - Prograa 2.4 : 2(a) 109 t 66 S 1*6 S 2(b) ! 6394 ! 11926 8623 
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scr SUMMARISED RECEIPTS IK) PAYRl»TS"STATE«BKUOP"fMi;cdii)L!MIES PUID AID 
THE SPECIAL DEPOSITS ACCOUIT BT PROGRAM POR TUB TEAR BIDBD 3* JUIB 1988.C01T1IUBD 

DBTAILS 10TB 

PROGRAM 3.1 - ORGAIISATIOIAL 
AID ADMIIISTRATIVE SUPPORT 
SERVICES 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Program 3.1 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

RBCBIPTS I 10TB PAYMEITS 

1966/87 ! 1987/86 
ACTUAL S BST1XATB ! ACTUAL 

%<M 

let Total - Prograa 3.1 

PROGRAM 3.2 - POLICY DBVBLOP-
KEIT AID PROJECTS AFFBCTIIO 
THB STATUS OF VOIEI 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Prograa 3.2 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Prograa 3.2 

101 PROGRAM 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Gross Total Ion Prograa 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

let Total - Ion Prograa 

TOTAL 

Consolidated Fund 
Special Deposits Account 

Grand Total - Cross 
Less Inter-Fund Transfers 

Grand Total - let 

! 2(a) ! 
I t-

1632 
1314 

2346 

2346 

2(a) 

1331 

1438 
686 

2124 

2124 

7564 
1755 

9339 

9339 

1 1331 I 
t - I 

1694 

1694 

— - - - - - - - { . 

2(a) S 1331 : 

6M66 1 
6 17896 S 

. 78362 S 
*• • 

5 S 78362 ! 

1694 

75362 
2862 

78164 

78164 

1726 

1726 

1726 

68646 
8498 

77344 

77344 

11986/87 
! ACTUAL 

1987/88 
ESTIMATB ! ACTUAL 

! 

21,22 

2(b) 

26,21 

2(b) 

2(b) 

13615 
3696 

16765 

16765 

873 

673 

673 

1614 

1614 

1614 

363*91 
35426 

336511 
1*616 

327695 

14776 
5531 

26367 

2*367 

1265 

12*5 

1265 

1173 

1173 

1173 

351115 
2*148 

371263 

371263 

2*151 
3664 

23615 

23615 

1267 

1267 

1267 

1173 

1173 

1173 

337135 
23351 

366486 
1781 

3587*5 



DEPABTMBHT OP FAMILY AND COMMDNITT SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL DBPOSIT ACCOUNT BALANCES AT 30TB JUNE 1988 

PREVIOUS TEAR 

CASH SECURITIES TOTAL 
ACCOUNT NOTE 

CURRENT TEAR 

CASH SECURITIES TOTAL 

$000 $000 

( 35) 

10,948 35 

692 

758 

( 67) 

1,035 

( 3) 

164 

869 

(1,837) 

$000 

( 35) 

10,983 

692 

758 

( 67) 

1,035 

( 3) 

164 

869 

(1,837) 

15. 

0638. Advances to . 
Purchase Motor 
Vehicles 

0652. Department of 
Family & Community 
Services Working 
Account. 

0825. Commonwealth 
Capital Payments for 
Pre-School & Child 
Care Centres. 

0888. Commonwealth 
Recurrent Children's 
Services Programme. 

1121. Advances to be 
Recovered. 

1140. Salaries Suspense. 

1449. Treasury Fire Risks 

1624. Natural Disaster 
Relief Scheme. 

1703. Mortgage & Rent 
Relief Scheme. 

1784. Acquisition and 
Installation of new 
Computer Facilities. 

1918. Unclaimed Salaries 
and Wages. 

$000 $000 

( 2) 

12. 2,957 

(136) 

1,624 

( 5) 

100 

(5,846) 

48 3,005 

12,526 35 12,561 

(a) Included in the Consolidated Fund in 1987/88 
(b) Transferred to Department of Housing 

(1,304) 48 
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DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AMD COMMDNITT SERVICES 

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1: GENERAL 

(a) The financial statements of the Department have 
been prepared on the basis that the transactions 
of the Public Accounts are reported on a cash 
basis with the exception of payment for salaries 
which are reported on an accrual basis. (Note 16 
also refers). 

(b) The financial details provided relate to 
transactions on Consolidated Fund and Special 
Deposits accounts and are in agreement with the 
relevant sections of the Treasurer's Public 
Accounts > 

(c) A reference in the receipts and payments 
statements to an "estimate'* figure means: 

(i) In the case of a special appropriation 
the amount included in the estimates in 
respect of that appropriation; and 

(ii) In the case of an annual appropriation 
the amount provided in the estimates to 
be appropriated • by the relevant 
Appropriation Act as advised by the 
Treasury. 

(d) A reference in the Special Deposits Accounts to 
an "Estimate" means the figure has not been 
audited by the Auditor-General. 

(e) A reference in the receipts and payments 
statements to an "actual" figure means the 
payments actually made by the Department in 
respect of the item to which it refers with the 
exception of payment for salaries which are 
reported on an accrual basis as per (a) above. 

(f) As all amounts have been rounded to the nearest 
$1,000, where an asterisk appears in the table it 
denotes that the amount is $500 or less. 

(g) Amounts shown for Actual Receipts and Payments for 
1986/87 may vary from the 1986/87 report following 
the rearrangement of line items and/or programs. 

(h) Actual costs during 1987/88 in respect of District 
Centre Staff covering Salaries and Working 
Expenses have been apportioned on the basis of 
caseload measurement, whereas in 1986/87 a 
modified time measurement methodology was used to 
apportion these costs. However, it is considered 
that time measurement is the more accurate method 
to reflect the cost of the Department's 
expenditure budget programs and this methodology 
will once again be used during the 1988/89 
financial year. (SEE NOTE 23). 

11 



MT1 2(a) The table below'details the prograa receipts of Consolidated Fund and Special Deposits account. 

! 1M6787 : 
: RECFIPTS : 

PROGRAM DESCR1PT10I ! HOMB AID ! 
COMMUIITT ! 
CARE i 

SUPPORTED ! 
ACCOKMODA- ! 
TIOI ! 

SALE OP i 
UID 8 S 
BUILDIIGS ! 

DISASTER S 
VBLFARB ! 

OTHER ! 
(10TB 3) 

TOTAL 

! 151 1 PROTECT 101 OF CHILDRBI 
•088 

1 
1888 8888 S888 

58 ! 
8880 

58 : 

i «64 : 
SUBSTITUTE CARE OF i 
CHILDRBI ! 

! 
• 
J 
1 
! 

i 
i 

816 ! 616 : 

: 663 : j u m i u JOSTICB ! 

! 
• 
J 
1 
! 

i 
i 

I 

» 
140 : 140 : 

0671 
FAULT AID CH1LDREI 
SERVICES 

i 

i 
i 

3117 I 3117 . 

24684 
SERVICES FOR DISADVAITAGED 
GROUPS AID COKX0IIT1ES 16421 4571 1 419 ! 21411 : 

13287 SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION 15564 ! 31 : 15505 : 

25816 HOKE CARE SERVICE 25834 l : 25835 : 

189 YOUTH SERVICES 186 : 186 : 

! 2346 

ORGAIISATIOIAL AID 
ADMIIISTRAT1VE SUPPORT 
SERVICES 

! POLICT DEVELOPMEIT AID 
. PROJECTS AFFECTI10 THB 
: STATUS OF VOXEI 

7722 1617 ! 

I 

0330 : 

X 

: 1331 

78362 

048 

: 101 PROGRAM (IOTE 5) 

: TOTAL 

! LESS IETTED 101 PROGRAM 
: ITEMS 

1726 1726 : : 1331 

78362 

048 

: 101 PROGRAM (IOTE 5) 

: TOTAL 

! LESS IETTED 101 PROGRAM 
: ITEMS 

41455 ! 15564 5 7722 i 4571 6832 77344 

: 1331 

78362 

048 

: 101 PROGRAM (IOTE 5) 

: TOTAL 

! LESS IETTED 101 PROGRAM 
: ITEMS 

41455 ! 15564 5 7722 

1182 1182 : 

77414 : irr TOTAL ! 41455 15564 ! 7722 4571 6038 I 76242 

'a) later-fuad transfers have been offset In the preparation of this table 

12 



IOTE 2(b) The table below details the payments of progress financed froa Consolidated Fund and Special 
Deposits Account. 

! 1966/87 ! 
1 PAYNEITS ! 

! 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIOI ! SAURIES 6 ! 
OTHBR : 
BNPLOYEB ! 
PAYMBITS 

NAIITBIAICB : 
A VORKIIG ! 
BXPBISES t 

CAPITAL 
VORKS A ! 
SBRVICBS ! 

OTHBR 
(IOTB 4) ! 

! 

TOTAL I 

1 29921 PROTECTIOI OF CHILDREI ! 
6666 
17224 ! 

S666 
5187 ! 

6666 
916 I 

6666 
4398 i 

6666 
27719 ! 

540*6 
SUBSTITUTE CARE OF ! 
CHILDREI i 27789 ! 7671 ! 2326 ! 19863 56989 I 

27401 JUVBI1LB JUSTICE : 26126 ! 5862 '. 
1 

911 ! 391 27236 '. 

! 66879 
'. FANILY AID CHILDREI ! 
: SBSVICES : 3568 1115 16224 I 57971 ! 72618 I 

I 39491 
: SERVICES POR D1SADVAITAGED 
! GROUPS AID CONNUI1TIBS 6416 1696 254 38116 46464 ! 

1 29633 : SUPPORTED ACCONNODAT10I 133 16 32158 ! 32367 ! 

1 51278 : HONE CARE SERVICE 1 66159 S 66166 ! 

! 8394 '. YOUTH SERVICES : 917 466 7566 ! 8823 ! 
I t 

1 16765 

! ORGA1ISAT10IAL AID 
: ADNIIISTRATIVE SUPPORT 
: SERVICES I 16167 3666 1 776 3138 

> 1 

: 

: 23815 : 

! 873 

: POLICY DBYELOPNBIT AID 
! PROJECTS AFFBCTIIG THB 
i STATUS OF VONEI 446 ! 227 ! . 546 : 1267 : 

1614 ! 101 PROGRAM (IOTE 5) ! 1164 S 9 : U73 ; 

: 327895 ! TOTAL ! 93818 ! (b) 25324 ! 15395 ! 224168 S 358765 ! 

1 956 
! LESS IBTTBD 101 PROGRAM 
! ITEMS 1 1698 i 4 

! ! 
1162 : 

! 326945 ( MET TOTAL i 92726 i 25326 : 15395 i 224166 357663 ! 

(a) lnter-fund transfers have been offset is tbs preparation of this table. 
(b) See note 19 for dissection. 
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NOTE 3: OTHER RECEIPTS 

DETAILS 

PROTECTION OP CHILDREN 

Commonwealth Children's Services Program 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREN 

Adoption Fees 
Maintenance of Children 
Charges for Accommodation & Meals 
Sale of Farm Produce 
Recoup of Costs Kamballa 
Children in Institutions Grant Corelli 
Unattached Refugee Children 

1986/87 
ACTUAL 
$000 

89 

204 
266 
127 
16 
30 

221 

1987/88 
ACTUAL 
$000 

50 

295 
123 
181 
23 
29 
2 

163 

864 816 

JUVENILE JUSTICE 

Maintenance of Children 
Charges for Accommodation and Meals 
Sale of Farm Produce 

788 
59 
16 

87 
39 
23 

863 149 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Rent Relief 6,826 
National Family Support 1,599 
Commonwealth Children's Services Program 1,246 

59 
2,136 

922 

9,671 

SERVICES FOR DISADVANTAGED GROUPS AND COMMUNITIES 

National Employment Scheme for Aboriginals 
Oak Industries 
Housing Estates 
Disability Council 
Home and Community Care 
Commonwealth Childrens Services Program 
Aboriginal Advancement 
Miscellaneous 

283 
64 
4 
2 

161 
42 
5 

3,117 

208 
59 

5 
7 

91 
45 
4 

561 419 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION 

Commonwealth Children's Services Program 

HOME CARE SERVICE 

Home Care Liaison Officers 

55 

16 

31 

14 / 
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DETAILS 1986/87 1987/88 
ACTDAL ACTUAL 
$000 $000 

TOOTH SERVICES 

30 Commonwealth Children's Services Program 53 
National Inventory of Youth Services 30 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme 26 53 
Training Youth Development Officers - 23 

109 106 

ORGANISATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES 

Commonwealth Children's Services Program 100 -
Repayment to Credit of Vote Previous Years 243 474 
Unclassified Receipts 360 355 
Unclaimed Moneys 367 46 
Youth Employment Scheme 382 203 
Technical Jobs for Women Program 23 56 
Community Employment Programs 431 -
Recoup Education Officers Salaries 6 16 
Australian Tralneeship Scheme 370 325 
Miscellaneous 62 142 

2,344 1,617 

NON PROGRAM 

Balance of Salaries 1,035 1,625 
Salaries in Advance 278 
Advances to be Recovered 18 67 
Unclaimed Salaries - 2 
Advances to Purchase Motor Vehicles - 32 

1,331 1,726 

TOTAL OTHER RECEIPTS 15,903 8,032 

15. 



ROTE 4 : OTHER PAYMENTS 
i • i * . i • — * 

DETAILS 1986/87 1987/88 
ACTUAL ACTUAL 
$000 $000 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN 

Grants and Subsidies -
Child Care Projects 1,048 994 
Child Abuse Prevention Centre 89 89 

Other Services -
Cash Assistance 1,297 1,074 
Evaluation & Research 116 148 
Child Sexual Assault Program 1,676 2,011 
Overseas Visits 4 -
Professional Reports Assessments & 
Consultations 25 82 

4,255 4,398 

SUBSTITUTE CARE OF CHILDREN 

Other Services -
Community Based Residential Care 5,120 6,029 
Child Support Allowances & Associated 
Expenses - Wards 8,769 9,304 
Child Support Allowances & Associated 
Expenses - Other Children 2,874 2,966 
Clergymen Attending Establishments 30 32 
Gratuities to Children in Residential Care 38 42 
Cultural & Recreational Activities 41 43 
Family Group Homes 985 1,031 
Overseas Visits 4 23 
Supervised Travel of Children 255 329 
Professional Reports Assessments & 
Consultations - 4 

18,116 19,803 

JUVENILE JUSTICE 

Other Services -
Supervised Travel of Children 254 327 
Leave Review Committee 2 2 
Clergymen Attending Establishments 30 32 
Gratuities to Children in Residential Care 12 8 
Cultural & Recreational Activities 29 22 

327 391 

16 



DETAILS 1986/87 1987/88 
ACTUAL ACTUAL 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Grants and Subsidies -
Community Projects 
Pre-school and Day Care Centres 
Sydney Day Nurseries 
Vacation Care 
Early Childhood Projects 
National Family Support Program 

Other Se rvi ces -
Child Welfare Advisory Council 
Rent Relief Scheme 

$000 $000 

126 258 
43,869 44,128 

500 500 
1,975 1 ,905 
2,953 3,977 
4,298 6,291 

18 13 
5,810 899 

59,549 57,971 

SERVICES FOR DISADVANTAGED GROUPS AND COMMUNITIES 

Grants and Subsidies -
Special Projects 612 697 
Assistance to Disabled 4,081 4,499 
Community & Information Projects 7,108 8,650 
Disaster Welfare Projects 6,025 4,130 
Home & Community Care Program 
(Other than Home Care Service) 6,465 15,357 
Young Handicapped Children's Program 201 159 
Grants - Gambling Counselling Services - 130 

Other Services -
Cash Assistance 4,341 4,213 
Disability Council 199 267 
Intellectually Handicapped Persons 
Review Tribunal 20 8 

29,052 38,110 

SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION 

Grants and Subsidies -
Refuges for Men, Women, Youth, Children 
& Intoxicated Persons 28,362 32,158 
Family Crisis Service (Homemaker) 55 

28,417 32,158 

HOME CARE SERVICE 

Grants and Subsidies -
Contribution to Home Care 
Service of N.S.W. 51,214 60,159 

51,214 60,159 

80928-38948—2 17 



DETAILS 

TOOTH SERVICES 

1986/87 
ACTDAL 
$000 

1987/88 
ACTDAL 
$000 

Grants and Subsidies -
National Inventory of Youth Services 
Community Youth Projects & Adolescent 
Support Program 
International Youth Year 
Construction of Youth Facilities 

3,606 
20 
71 

30 

5,687 

165 

Other Servi ces -
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme 
National Campaign Against Drug Abuse 

8 
1,721 

10 
1,608 

5,426 7,500 

ORGANISATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES 

Grants and Subsidies -
Community Employment Program 29 

Other Services -
Community Education Program 93 100 

Plant and Equipment -
Purchase of Computers & Related Payments 1,837 3 , 0 0 9 

1 , 9 3 0 3 , 1 3 8 

POLICT DEVELOPMENT AMD PROJECTS AFFECTING THE STATUS OF WOMEN 

Other Services -
Special Projects 320 540 

TOTAL OTHER PAYMENTS 198,606 224,168 

NOTE 5 TREATMENT OF NON PROGRAM ITEMS 

Non Program Items are shown as gross in the Summarised Receipts and 
Payments Statement by Program and as net in the Summarised Receipts 
and Payments Statement by Item, resulting in a variance of 
$1,102,000 ($950,000 in 1986/87) between the totals of the two 
statements. 
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NOTE b: RECK 1 ITS AND PAYMENTS 
SPECIAL DEPOSITS ACCOUNTS 
(See Note 13) 

SPECIAL DEPOSITS 
ACCOUNT 

0652 - Department of 
Family and Community 
Services Working 
Ac coun t: 
(See Note 12) 

0638 - Advance to 
Officers to Purchase 
Motor Vehicles 

1121 - Advances to be 
Recovered 

1140 - Salaries 
Suspense 

1449 - Treasury Fire 
Risks 

1784 - Acquisition 
and Installation of 
New Compute r 
Faci11 ties 

1918 - Unclaimed 
Salaries and Wages 

1986/87 
FINANCIAL YEAR 

Receipts Payents 
$000 

169(b) 

18 

1,035 

2(b) 

1624 - Natural Disasters 
Relief 6,000 

1703 - Mortgage and Rent 
Relief Scheme 6,826 

0825 - Commonwealth 
Capital Payments 
For Pre-school & Child 
Ca re Cent res 

$000 

14.634(a) 19,946 

6(b) 

67 

714 

1,837 

14 

5,837 

7.002(c) 

1987/88 
FINANCIAL TEAR 

Receipts 
$000 

67 

1,625 

4,500 

59 

Payents 
$000 

4.122(a) 12,113 

32 

136 

1,035 

2 

4,009 

4,564 

928 

692 

LESS: Inter Fund 
Transfers 

28,684 

10,616 

18,068 

LESS: Transfer from 
Account 1624 to 
Account 0652 

35,426 

35,426 

10,407 

1,781 

8,626 

128 

23,479 

23,479 

128 

18,068 35,426 8,498 2 3,351 

(a) Includes transfers froa the Consolidated Fund. 
(b) These aaounts, which were not included in 1986/87 Non Prograa 

Receipts and Payaents Statement are shown for coaparison purposes. 
(c) Does not include $670,000 transferred to the Departaent of Housing. 



•OTE 7: SAL! OF LAUD AID BUILDINGS 
• ' • < • i ' • • 

During tlit year 18 properties which were declared surplus were sold. 
Proceeds from the sale of these properties were disbursed as follows: 

$000 

Repaid to Consolidated Fund 
Retaiaed by Department in Special 
Deposits Account 0652 -
Dt||rtatntil Working Account 

7,722 

6,567 

1,155 
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MOTE 8: UNCOLLECTED AMOUNTS 

The only material amount uncollected and which related to the 
1987/88 Financial Year was $21,001,258 payable by the Comonwealth 
Department of Community Services and Health under the Home and 
Community Care Program. The amount due represents the fourth 
quarterly payment for the 1987/88 program and an advance 
quarterly payment for the Community Options Program. 

HOT! 9: UNPAID GOODS AND SERVICES AT 30 JUNE 1918 

At 30 June 1988, goods and services had been supplied but 
remained unpaid. The cost has been calculated at $0,624 million. 
The comparison figure at 30 June 1987 was $1,089 million. 

NOTE 10: CONTINGENT LIABILITY 

Cases which could result in damages being awarded against the 
Department or the Government include: 

A claim for criminal injuries compensation may be lodged by a 
person, where it has been alleged that a ward of the Minister 
assaulted that person. 

A case of child abuse resulted in the child being committed to 
the care of relatives. However, the decision was reversed on 
appeal and legal costs may have to be met by the Department 
and/or the State Crown Solicitor's Office. 

A woman visiting one of the Department's Residential Care 
Units fell over injuring her arm and wrist. The claim Is in 
its early stages and the Department has denied liability. 

Action of child abuse in relation to two children was 
commenced by Departmental Officers. However, a Children's 
Court dismissed the complaints and although no costs were 
awarded, a recommendation was made that an ex-gratia payment 
should be made to the parents to cover their legal costs. 

A child suffered severe facial lacerations when he ran 
into a glass door at the Department's Staff Development 
Centre. An offer of settlement has been made. 

21 



NOTE 11: DEBTS WRITTEN OFF DURING THE 1987/88 FINANCIAL TEAR 

The following debts classified by type, were written 
Irrecoverable debts during the 1987/88 financial year. 

off as 

TYPE OF DEBT NUMBER AGGREGATE AMOUNT 

t 
Rental Bond 
Salary Overpayment 
Foster Parent Allowance 
Social Welfare Payment 
Other 

1 
5 

13 
7 
3 

1 ,500 
1,516 
2,593 

852 
2.717 

29 9,178 
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NOTE 12: SPECIAL DEPOSITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 0652 - DEPARTMENT OF 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES WORKING ACCOUNT 

Department's 
Account Name 

Balance at 
30/6/1987 
(30/6/1986) 

Receipts Payments Balance at 
1987/88 1987/88 30/6/1988 
(1986/87) (1986/87) (30/6/1987) 

$000 $000 $000 $000 

Duke of Edinburgh 
Award Scheme 

Children's Services 
Fund - Contribution(a) 

Community Based 
Residential Care 

Community Welfare 
Fund - Contribution(a ) 

D i s a b i l i t y C o u n c i l 
G r a n t s 

Oak I n d u s t r i e s a n d 
We r r i n g t on P a r k 
W o r k i n g A c c o u n t s 

R e n t S u s p e n s e f o r new 
R e n t a l A c c o m m o d a t i o n 

E d u c a t i o n D e p a r t m e n t -
S o c i a l Wo r k e r 8 
R e c o u p m e n t o f S a l a r i e s 

N a t i o n a l E m p l o y m e n t 
S c h e m e f o r A b o r i g i n i e s 
- S a l a r i e s & E x p e n s e s 

C h i l d r e n i n I n s t i t u t i o n s 
G r a n t - C o r e l l i 

S a l e o f G o v e r n m e n t P r o p e r t y 
- R e v e n u e R e t a i n e d 

C o m m u n i t y E m p l o y m e n t 
P r o g r a m s 

Y o u t h E m p l o y m e n t S c h e m e s 

Home C a r e S e r v i c e 
L i a i s o n Of f l e e r s ' 
E x p e n s e s 

( 

36 cr 
30)cr 

53 
(26) 

90 
(20) 

1 dr 
(36) cr 

2, 
(5, 

276 cr 
,357)cr ( 2.276C. F.) 

2 
( 5 

,276 
.357) (2,276) cr 

( 

295 cr 
4)cr ( 

375C. 
295C. 

F . 
F-) 

295 
4) 

375 cr 
( 295) cr 

(1 
824 cr 
,569)cr ( 705C. F-) ( 1 

824 
,450) ( 824) cr 

( 

19 cr 
53)cr ( 

5 
2) 

22 
36) 

2 cr 
( 19) cr 

( 

84 cr 
94)cr ( 

59 
64) 

64 
74) 

79 cr 
( 84) cr 

( 

31 cr 
150)cr ( - ) 

31 
119) ( 31) cr 

( 

77 dr 
60)dr ( 

16 
6) 23) 

61 dr 
( 77) dr 

( 

190 dr 
204)dr ( 

208 
283) 

285 
269) 

267 dr 
( 190) dr 

_ 2 4 2 dr 

( ") ( -) -) ( ") 

ty 
( -) ( 

1,155 
-) -) 

1,155 cr 

( ") 

( 

149 cr 
616) cr ( 431) ( 

62 
898) 

87 cr 
( 149) cr 

( 

166 cr 
155) cr ( 

203 
382) ( 

211 
371) 

158 cr 
( 166) cr 

( 

9 cr 
54) cr 

1 
(16) ( 

1 
61) 

9 cr 
( 9) cr 

23 



Department ' s 
Account Name 

Balance at 
30/6/1987 
(30/6/1986) 

Receipts 
1987/88 
(1986/87) 

Payments Balance at 
987/88 30/6/1988 
1986/87) (30/6/1987) 

Home and Community Care 

Home and Community Care 
- Welfare Officers 

Child Sexua1.Assault 
Program 

Technical Jobs for Women 

Community Disaster Relief 
Fund 

Training - Development 
Officers Youth Services 

Home Care Service 
Salaries and Expenses 

Home and Community Care 
- Community Consultations 

Disaster Welfare Suspense 

Australian Tralneeship 
Scheme 

National Inventory of 
Children's Services 

Recoupment Electricity 
Kamballa 

National Campaign 
Against Drug Abuse 

Pre-schools and Day 
Ca re Cent re s(b) 

Vaca t ton C a r e ( b ) 

$000 

6 ,825 cr 
7 , 6 0 1 ) c r 

124 cr 
158) d r 

302 c r 
208) c r 

14 cr 
47) c r 

3 c r 
18) c r 

- ) 

26 dr 
23) dr 

7 dr 
7) cr 

128 dr 
- ) 

16 dr 
- ) 

30 c r 
- ) 

8 dr 
- ) 

213 c r 
- ) 

- ) 

- ) 

$000 

( 6 , 8 2 5 C . F . ) 

1 , 7 4 1 ) 

280 C.F . 
302 C . F . ) 

56 
23) 

71 
167) 

23 
- ) 

- ) 

7 
1) 

128 
- ) 

325 
3 7 0 ) 

3 0 ) 

29 
30) 

360 C . F . 
213 C . F . ) 

230 C.F . 
- ) 

3 7 C . F . 
- ) 

$000 

6,825 
7 , 6 0 1 ) 

117 
1 ,775) 

302 
2 0 8 ) 

69 
56) 

56 
182) 

23 
- ) 

3) 

15) 

128) 

282 
386) 

30 
- ) 

31 
38) 

213 
- ) 

- ) 

— 

- ) 

$000 

( 6 , 8 2 5 ) cr 

7 cr 
124) cr 

280 cr 
302) cr 

1 cr 
14) cr 

18 cr 
3) cr 

" ) 

26 dr 
26) dr 

7 ) dr 

128) dr 

27 cr 
16) dr 

3 0 ) CT 

10 dr 
8) dr 

360 cr 
2 1 3 ) cr 

230 cr 
- ) 

37 cr 
- ) 

2 4 
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Department's Balance at Receipts Payments Balance at 
Account Name 30/6/1987 1987/88 1987/88 30/6/1988 

(30/6/1986) (1986/87) (1986/87) (30/6/1987) 

$000 $000 $000 $000 

Early Childhood 
Projects(b) 

National Family 
Support Program(b) 

Community and 
Information Projects(c) ( -

Disaster Welfare(c) 

Supported Accommodation 
Assistance Program(c) 

Construction of Youth 
Facili ties(c ) 

Community Youth 
Projects(c) 

Discontinued Programs 

( — ) 

— 

( — ) 

( 
— 

) 

( - ) 

( - ) 

( - ) 

( - ) 

( 462) c r 

1 5 C F . - 15 c r 
( ~ ) ( - ) ( - ) 

106C.F. — 106 c r 
( " ) ( - ) ( - ) 

9 4 C F . — 94 c r 
( - ) ( - ) ( - ) 

5 C F . — 5 c r 
( - ) ( - ) ( - ) 

226C.F . — 226 c r 
( - ) ( - ) ( - ) 

A C F . - A c r 
( " ) ( - ) ( - ) 

4 9 C F . - 49 c r 
( - ) ( - ) ( " ) 

( A46) ( 872) ( - ) 

Totals 10,948 cr 4,122 12,113 2,*57 cr 
(16,260) cr (14,634) (19,946) (10,948) cr 

(a) Now shown under Individual Line Iteas 

(b) - Previously included in Children* Services Fund - Contribution 

(c) - Previously Included In Coaaonlty Velfare Fund - Contribution 

C.F, - Transfers froa Consolidated Fund Iteas 
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IOTE 13: SUMMARY OF ACTUAL EXPEIDITURB FROM SPECIAL DEPOSITS ACCOUITS 1987/88 (1986/87) 

(14) 

0638-Advances to Purchase 
Motor Vehicles 

0825-Commonwealth 
Capital Payments for 
Pre Schools A Child 
Cars Centres 

(6) 

692 
(-) 

2364 
(6012) 

483 
(491) 

4009 
(1837) 

14094 
(21058) 

1709 692 
(6028) (-) 

(a) Taosferred to Department of Housing 

SPECIAL DEPOSITS 
ACCOUIT IAME 

SALARIES 
a OTHER 
EMPLOYEB 
PAYMEITS 

HAIITBIAICE PLAMT GRAITS 
a VORKIIG AID AMD 
EXPEISES EQOIPMEIT SUBSIDIES 

OTHER 
SERVICES 

CAPITAL ! 
VORKS a t 
SERVICES ! 

TOTAL 

ESTIMATE ACTUM 

0652-Dept. of Family a 
Community Services 
Working Account 973 

(4035) 
268 
(316) 

*000 S000 

10062 
(15383) 

1000 

810 
(212) 

1000 S000 

12046 

S00t 

12113 
(19946i 

1121-Advances to be 
recovered 129 

(63) 
7 
(4) 

• 
136 136 

(67) 

1140-Salarles Suspense 1035 
(714) 

1035 1*35 
(7141 

1449-Treasury Fire Risks 2 
(3) 

2 2 
(31 

1624-Iatural Disaster 
Relief Scheie 199 

(107) 
205 
(55) 

4032 
(5675) 

4436 4436 
(5637 

(a)1703-Xortgage a Rent 
Relief Scheme 28 

(1079) 
1 

(113) 
899 

(5810) 
! 869 928 

(7042 

1784-Acquisltion a 
Installation of lev 
Coaputer FacllitleG 

i 

t 4009 
(1837) 

! 5800 
(1837 

1918-Unclalmed Salaries 
Wages 

a 

24324 
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NOTE 14: MATERIAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED TO THE DEPARTMENT 

The Department's motor vehicle fleet Increased from 888 at June 
1987 to 997 at June 1988. Treasury provided the necessary funds 
to enable the purchase of these additional vehicles during the 
year as well as the normal replacement of vehicles. 

The Government Courier Service provides the necessary postal and 
courier services for all areas of the Department throughout the 
State at no cost to the Department. 

Assistance provided by other State Government Departments is as 
follows: 

1986/87 1987/88 
FINANCIAL YEAR FINANCIAL YEAR 

SPECIAL DEPOSITS 
ACCOUNT Payments Payments 

$000 $000 

Government Supply Department 
- Cleaning of Accommodation 790 755 
- Technical Services 44 46 

Public Works Department 
- Repairs, Maintenance 

and Renewals of Public 
Buildings 1,675 1,560 

TOTALS 2,509 2,361 

NOTE 15: AMODNT HELD FOR TWO YEARS OR MORE 

In previous annual reports it was mentioned that the Department 
was holding an amount of $692,364 representing the balance of 
Commonwealth funds allocated to the Department between 1973/74 
and 1983/84 In respect of Ethnic Child Care Centres. 

The Commonwealth has now approved of the retention of these funds 
by the State as an offset against the cost of State Government 
land used for the purpose of constructing long day care centres 
and In recognition of the substantial cost borne by the State in 
fulfilling its commitment to the current Pre-schools Capital 
Programme and this amount was charged to Capital Works 
expenditure during the year. 

Section 14 of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 provides for 
the transfer of amounts unclaimed after two years from Special 
Deposits Accounts to the Consolidated Fund. At 30 June 1988 no 
unclaimed moneys had been held in excess of two years. 
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WOTE 16: EXPKWDITOtE OH SALARIES AHD HACKS 

All salaries and wages expenditure funded from the Consolidated 
Fund Includes the full financial year's cost from 1 July 1987 to 
30 June 1988, both dates inclusive. 

NOTE 17: COMMITMENTS UHDER CAPITAL, EECPRREBT AMD LEASE/HIRE 
CONTRACTS 

At 30 June 1988 certain contracts and orders were current in 
respect of capital, recurrent and lease/hire contracts. 
Commitments of a material nature, other than lease/hire contracts 
amounted to $5.2 million (1987 - $20.7 million). It is expected 
that these commitments will be met in the next financial year. 

No contracts of a material nature were current for lease/hire 
arrangements at 30 June 1988 with the exception of office 
accommodation. A substantial number of Departmental offices 
throughout the State are the subject of lease arrangements and 
the rent is payable monthly in advance with the expenditure being 
appropriated to the Consolidated Fund. The commitment for 
current leases at 30 June 1988 was $15.3 million (1987 - $12.3 
million) with $5.0 million due within the next 12 months (1987 -
$4 .1 million. 

NOTE 18: AMOUWTS REPAYABLE OH OPTSTANDIHG LOAMS AMD ADVAWCES 

The Department has no form of Public Borrowings. All funds «r« 
provided from the Consolidated Fund and Special Deposits 
Accounts. 
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jQfl 19: DISSECTION OF DEPARTMENTAL MAINTENANCE AMD 
mmm WORKING EXPENSES 

1986/87 1987/88 
SOB-ITEM 

Workers' Compensation Insurance 
Meal Allowances 
Rents 
Rates 
F r i n g e B e n e f i t s Tax 
Employers L i a b i l i t y f o r S u p e r a n n u a t i o n 
B u i l d i n g M a i n t e n a n c e 
T r a v e l l i n g , Remova l s and S u b s i s t e n c e 
Motor V e h i c l e s - Running C o s t s e t c . 
F r e i g h t 
Advertising and Publicity 
Books, Periodicals and Papers 
Fees for Services Rendered 
Gas and Electricity 
Laundry Expenses 
Other Insurance 
Postal and Telephone 
Printing 
Stores etc. 
Minor Expenses not elsewhere included 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme 
Oak Industries and Werrington Park 
Working Accounts 
Home Care Service Liaison Officers 
Natural Disaster Relief 
Rent Relief Scheme 
Community Employment Programmes 
Youth Employment Scheme 
Technical Jobs for Women 
Australian Traineeshlp Scheme 
Training Youth Development Officers 
Children in Institution Grant - Corelli 
Staff Development 

$000 $000 

1,052 1,524 
33 44 

4,503 5,176 
225 237 
199 288 

- 146 
1,352 1,478 
1,504 1,104 
2,218 2,540 

61 87 
73 153 

113 126 
1,253 1,506 
1,647 1,901 

5 2 
5 8 

2,312 2,5 30 
619 576 

4,266 5,041 
2 2 
20 90 

74 64 
61 1 
55 205 
113 1 

- 13 
*. *** 1 

- 3 
- 7 
- 23 
- 4 

259 443 

22,024 25,324 
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NOTE 20: POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND PROJECTS AFFECTING THE STATUS OF 
WOMEN 

This program was transferred from the Premier's Department 
on 25 March, 1988. The figures shown represent the total 
receipts and payments for the entire financial year. 

A company and trust, titled the Women's Employment Company 
was established during the year under an agreement between 
the Director, Women's Co-ordination Unit and the Director, 
Department of Industrial Development and Decentralisation 
(now Department of Business and Consumer Affairs). 

Grants of $2M for a trust to make short term loans to 
women with assessed viable business proposals and $ 1.5M to 
establish and manage six child care centres were received 
from the Department of Energy. 

The Company has not been incorporated nor commenced 
operation. At 30 June, 1988 the grants of $3.5M remained 
on short term deposit with the State Bank, together with 
interest of $114,432 earned to 30 June, 1988. 
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NOTE 21: CONSOLIDATED FUND - EXPENDITURE IN EXCESS OF BUDGET 

Expenditure In excess of budget for 1987/88 approved by the Treasurer 
is as follows:-

PROGRAM TREASURERS SAVINGS FROM TOTAL 

Protection of Children 

Substitute Care of Children 190 

Juvenile Justice 

Family & Children's Services 1,292 

Services for Disadvantaged 
Groups & Communities 

Home Care Service 

Youth Services 

Organisational & Administrative 
Support Services 9 

Policy Development & Projects 
affecting the Status of Women 

ADVANCE OTHER PROGRAMS 

$000 $000 $000 

4 809 813 

i 190 1,141 1,331 

- 6 6 

18 1,292 283 1,575 

2,969 - 2,969 

4,518 - 4,518 

213 _ 213 

5,056 

18 

5,065 

18 

TOTAL 9,195 7,313 16,508 
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NOT* 22: CONSOLIDATED FDND SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Actual Payments for 1987/88 include Special Appropriations as 
follows:-

EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTIONS 
PROGRAM STATE PUBLIC PUBLIC 

SERVICE SUPER- AUTHORITIES 

TOTAL 
SPECIAL 
APPROPRI-

ANNDATION 
FDND 

$000 

SUPERANNUATION ATIONS 
SCHEME 

$000 $000 

Protection of Children 

Substitute Care of Children 

Juvenile Justice 

Family & Children's Services 

Services for Disadvantaged 
Groups & Communities 

You th Services 

15 

21 

18 

3 

7 

1 

Organisational & Adninistrative 
Support Services 15 

11 

16 

1A 

2 

6 

1 

11 

26 

37 

32 

5 

13 

2 

26 

TOTAL 80 61 141 
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•oTt 23: wotriorarr OP 006TS II nspia OF DISTIICT euros 
IW (OUOIIIM Ubls Is publlsksd to show tts coBptrlsos t»t«M« Us two spportloMsat Mtbods (or 19*7/66 «*ptnditur« 

reocia 

S A U R I E S • OTRES D P L O T I I : 
PATKBITS ! 

T i n : 
DISTIIBOTIOI CASS TTPB i 

lAinUAKS A KWIK 
UPRISES 

T i n 
DI6TRIBOT10I CASS TTPS 

! CAPITAL WUS » SEW ICES 

T i n 
1 DISTRHOTIOI CASS TTPS 

FIOCtAX TOTAL EIPEJDITWI 

TIKI 
DISTRIMTIOI CASi TTPt 

r M T K T I O l OP 
CHILMEI ! 

MM 

182M i 

MM t 

17224 1 

MM 

5482 

1 MM 

5167 

1 

• 

MM 

9M 

t MM 

91* 
1 

MM 

29136 

* 
* • • 
• 

MM 

27719 

EUBSTITDTI a n : 
OF CHILDRKI 2M54 i 27769 i 

1 
MM 7*71 

I 
1 

1 
2277 ! 2326 

f 

55674 

* 
* • • 
• 

56969 

JOTEIILE i 
JDST1CE 2*2*6 2*126 5625 56*2 t 

f 
916 ! 911 

1 
I 2734* 

72M9 

* 
* • • 
• 

2723* 

FMILT AID 
CHILDREIS 
SERVICES 2M3 35M 047 1118 

: • t 
l 1*166 

! 

! 1*224 

I 2734* 

72M9 

* 
* • • 
• 72616 

GUVICIS POt 
DISADUITACED 
DROOPS AID 

connniTiES 6594 641* 1741 16M 

• 
• 
s 
t 

• 
i 

27* 254 ! 46715 

• • * * • • 44464 

SUPPORTED 
ACCOOODATIOI 21? 133 39 ! 

! 
16 

1 

32414 
* 
9 • 323*7 

no CAM saiia ' 1 
: 

1 M1M * 
1 

* 

* 
M1M 

TOOTI s m i c a s 633 91T 363 
i 

4M 6716 '• •623 

0RCAI1SAT10IAL 
AID At* I I 1 S T -
RATlfl SUPPORT 16215 161*7 363* 

• 

i 36M 

: 
• 776 77* ! 23959 | 23615 

POLICT DETELOPII-
EIT • PROJECTS 
A F n C T I K Ti l l 
STATUS OF VOKEI 44* 44* ! 227 

• * 
: 
i 

227 

• 
i 
9 
1 

4 

! • « 
• 

12*7 

• 

12*7 

TOTAL 92654 92654 2S315 
# 
1 
i 25315 

J 

i 
15395 

( 
15395 ! 357532 

j 
357532 

80928-38948—3 
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NOTE 24: HOME CARE SERVICE 

The Department's Consolidated Fund estimate for this program 
($54 , 642,000) was allocated as follows: 

$000 

Salaries and Other employee payments 44,166 
Maintenance and Working Expenses 9,977 
Plant and Equipment 499 

54,642 

During the year the Department made subsidy payments to the 
Home Care Service of N.S.W. as a contribution towards 
operating costs of the Service. The total subsidy is 
shown in this report under the budget heading "Grants and 
Subsidies". 

NOTE 25; EXEMPTIONS FROM FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
the provisions of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983, the 
Public Finance and Audit (Departments) Regulation 1986, and the 
Treasurer's Directions. There have been no exemptions granted 
by the Treasurer. 

END OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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SCHEDDLK OF SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS BETWEEN ESTIMATES AMD 
ACTDAL PAYMENTS FOR 1987/8? 

(THIS SCHEDULE DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO 
AUDIT) 

The Premier and Treasurer approved of this Department's request 
that a revised apportionment method be adopted as the base for 
allocating payments to programmes during the 1987/88 financial 
year. Any variation between programme appropriations and actual 
payments are attributable to adoption of these more accurate 
apportionment methods* 

The adoption of this revised method of apportionment has affected 
both Consolidated Fund Receipts and Payments and Special Deposits 
Receipts and Payments. 

35 



MAJOR ASSETS ON BAND AS AT 30 JUNE 1988 

CLASS OF ASSET 

QDAHTITT ACQUIRED 

PRIOR POST 

1. 

2. 

3. 

PROPERTY 
- Family Group Homes & Sites 
- District Centres & Sites 
- Residential Care Units 
- Hostels 
- Miscellaneous 

1 JULY 1987 

70 
24 
49 
12 
26 

181 

888 MOTOR VEHICLES 

COMPUTER HARDWARE 

CENTRAL OFFICE 

- Burroughs B20 Micro-computer 
comprising 14 Workstations, 9 
Printers, a Tape Streamer & a 
Plotter 

Additional Purchases in 1987/88 

- Microvax II Computer comprising 
1 Tape Drive, 1 Master Console, 
8 Terminals & 1 Printer 1 

- Deckmate Micro-computer and Laser 
. Printer 1 
- I.B.M. Micro-computer with/without 

Printer 6 
- Apple Macintosh Micro-computer 
- Workload Management System 1 

REGIONAL OFFICES 

- I.B.M. Micro-computer with/without 
Printer 10 

- Convergent Technology based Micro­
computer comprising 22 Workstations 
and 10 Printers 10 

DISTRICT CENTRES 

- I.B.M. Micro-computer with/without 
Printer 94 

RESIDENTIAL CARE UNITS 

- I.B.M. Micro-computer 
- Aerial Work Platform 
-Sod Seeder 
-Compressor 
- Mulcher 
- Head Lathe 
- Hoist 

36 

1 JULY 1987 

109 

2 work­
stations 

72 
1 
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APPENDIX 111 

OFFICE LOCATIONS 

Central Office 
31-39 flacquarie Street 
PARRAMATTA 2150 
Telephone: [02) 689 8111 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

Adoptions Branch 
'Kambaila' 
1 Fleet Street 
PARRAMATTA 2150 
Telephone: (02) 683 9999 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

Central Metropolitan Regional Office 
323 Castlereagn Street 
SYDNEY 2000 
Telephone: (02) 289 8400 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Bondi Junction, Hurstviiie, Leichnarcr, 
Maroubra Junction. MarricKViiie, Newtown, Strathfieid, 
Sutherland. Sydney 

Residential Facilities: Brougham, Coreiii, Monterey, Pine 
Street Hostel, Winbin Hostei, Montrose Crisis Nursery, 
Arncliffe, Kogarah Bay, Portland Street 

Family Group Home: Kingsgrove 

Specialist Units: Chiid Protection and Family Crisis Service, 
Rozelle; Gullama Aboriginal Services, Alexandria; Montrose Child 
Protection Unit, Burwood; Specialist Section (Part IX Wards), 
Rockdale; Young Offender Support Team, Summer Hill; Kings Cross 
Adolescent Support and Referral Service, East Sydney; Community 
Youth Centre, Stanmore; Yasmar Regional Youth Centre, Haberfield; 
Disability Services Licensing Branch, Sydney; Regional Foster 
Parent Recruitment Team, Sydney 

North East Metropolitan Regional Office 
72 Duffy Avenue 
TH0RNLEIGH 2120 
Telephone: (02) 875 0101 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Chatswood. Dee why, St Leonards. Manly. Ryde, 
woy UJoy. Gosford. UJyong 

Residential Care Facilities: Mr Penang, Ormonc, Phillip House, 
Normanhurst Hostei 

Family Group Homes: "errey Hills. Green Point 

Specialist Units: Brush Farm, Cabramatta. Cariingforo. Beeerofr. 
"i horniei^ih, toping, Eestwooa, Normanhurst. ^esoiie care centres 
at Uiahroonga and St Marys) 
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North West Metropolitan Regional Office 
Level 12 
130 George Street 
PARRAMATTA 2150 
Telephone: (02) 689 5656 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Auburn, BiacRtown, Granville, Katoomba, 
herrylands, Mt Druitt, Parramatta, Penrith, Richmond, Seven 
Hills, St Marys 

Residential Care Facilities: Cobham, Minda, Werrington, 
Blacktown (young offenders) 

Residential Care Facilities for Wards: Aulds House, Karril 
Cottage, Linnwood Hall, McCredie Cottage, Minali 

Family Group Homes: Baulkham Hills, Kings Langley, (larayong, 
Merrylands. St Marys, Pendie Hill, South Wentworthvi1le 

Specialist Units: Clairvaux, Kings Langley, Merrylands, South 
Wentworthvi1ie, Pendie Hill, Werrington Park, Marayong, Oak 
Industries 

South West Metropolitan Regional Office 
Level 1 
101 Queen Street 
CAMPBELLTOWN 2560 
Telephone: (046) 26 5888 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Bankstown, Bass Hill, Cabramatta, Camden, 
Campbelltown, Fairfield, Liverpool, Minto, Smithfield, Ingleburn 

Family Group Homes: Campbelltown, Bradbury, Condell Park, 
Smithfield, Cabramatta, Mt Pritchard, Elderslie, Miiperra 

Specialist Units: Lark Hill, Raith 

Hunter Regional Office 
117 Bull Street 
NEWCASTLE WEST 2300 
Telephone: (049) 26 9711 
Open: 9am - 5pm i 

District Centres: Belmont, Cardiff, CessnocK, Charlestown, 
Hamilton, Maitlanc, Musweilbrook, Newcastle, Raymond Terrace. 
Singleton, Taree 

Residential Care Facilities: !\<ewcastie, Muswe i ibrooK . worimi 
'.'young offenders). Redheac Hostel (Part IX wares), Darby Street, 
IronDarK Roac (wards; 

Family Group Homes: Weraten West, Kotsra, Aaamstown Heights, Mt 
Mutton 

Specialist Units: Regional Substitute Care Team. Chi la 
Protection She! ̂ emiiy Crisis Centre. Infant Child Assessment Unit 
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t 

Illaworra Regional Office 
84 Crown Street 
W0LLONG0NG 250O 
Telephone: (0421 26 8410 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Woilongong, She! lharbour. Unanderra. Bateman's 
Bay, Bega, Bowral, Cooma, Goulburn. Nowra, Oueanbeyan, Uliaduila 

Residential Care Facilities: Angiewood, Renwick, Keelong 

Family Group Homes: Figtree, Oueanbeyan 

Specialist Units: Iiiawong, Berry Vacation Care, Koonswarra 

North Coast Regional Office 
2nd Floor 
75 Magellan Street 
LISMORE 2480 
Telephone: (066) 23 1999 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Baiiina, Casino, Coffs Harbour, Grafton.. 
Kempsey, Lismore, Murwiiiumbah, Port Macquarie, Tweed Heads, 
Byron Bay 

Family Group Homes: Lismore, Coffs Harbour, Port Macauarie 

New England Regional Office 
215 Beardy Street 
ARMIDALE 2350 
Telephone: (067) 72 5544 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Armideie, Glen Innes, Gunnedah, Invereil, 
Moree, Narrabri, Tamworth 

Residential Care Centres: Endeavour House and Tamworth (young 
offenders) 

Family Group Home: Armidale 

Western Region 
2nd Floor 
34 Church Street 
DUBBO 2830 
Telephone: (068) 81 1222 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Bathurst, Bourke, Brewarrina, BroKen Hill, 
Cobar, Condobolin, Coonabarabran, Coonamble, Cowra, Dubbo, 
Lithgow, Muogee, Nyngan, Orange, Parkes, Walgett, Wellington 

Residential Care Facilities: 'Allanville' Wellington, 'Hargrave 
House' Bathurst 

Family Group Homes: Bethurst, Dubbo. Broken Hill 
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Specialist Units: Broken Hill Shelter (young offenders.-) 

Riverine/Murray Regional Office 
43-45 Johnston Street 
WAGGA WAGGA 2650 
"eiephone: (069) 23 0417 
Open: 9am - 5pm 

District Centres: Albury, Cootamundra, Oeniiiquin, Dareton, 
Griffith, Leeton. Tumut, Wagga Wagga. Young 

Family Group Homes: Albury, Goi Goi,' Wagga Waciga, west Aibury 

Residentiql Care Facilities: Riverine Youth Cenrre (young 
of fencers) 
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LIST OF COMMUNITY GROUPS RECEIVING FUNDING IN 1987/88 

The enclosed list provides details, in alphabetical order, of all 

community organisations receiving financial assistance from the 

Department in the 1987/88 financial year. 

NOTE: An amount in brackets denotes that this amount was returned to 

the Department in 1987/88. 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

2UE Kids Careline 
North Sydney 

A Fresh 
(A.F.R.E.S.H. S a n t a ' s Workshop) 
Kahibah 

33 ,140.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

Counselling Service 
Inter Regional Project 

Childrens Service 

ACROD NSW Division 
Ryde 

59,320.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Abbotsford Community Centre Inc. 
Abbotsford Vacation Care Programme 

Aberdeen Pre-School 

2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

35,766.19 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal Children's Service Ltd. 
Cowra Project 

Aboriginal Children's Service Ltd. 
St Marys Office Project 

Aboriginal Children's Service Ltd. 
Wagga Wagga Office Project 

48,153.00 87/88 

37,864.00 87/88 

32,214.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 
Aboriginal 

Alternate Care 
Aboriginal 

Alternate Care 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal Children's Service Ltd. 
Foster Family Support 
Redfern 

Aboriginal Community Services 
Centre Co-operative Ltd. 

Youth Development Project 
Lismore 

30,683.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

14,950.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 
Inter Regional Project 

Aboriginal 
Young Offender 
Youth Development Officer 

Aboriginal Community Services 
Centre Co-operative Ltd. 

Community Development Officer 
and Clerical Administrator Project 
Lismore 

35,275.00 01/10/87 
to 
31/12/88 

Aboriginal 

Aboriginal Education Consultative 
Group 

Vacation Care Programme 
Inverell 

648.88 Sep 87 Vncation Care 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal Medical Se rv i ce 
Co-operat ive Ltd . 
HACC P r o j e c t 
Redfern 

79,784.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 

Aboriginal 
Respite Care 

43 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Aboriginal Medical Service 
Co-operative Ltd. 
Redfern 

Accommodation Rights Service 
Surry Hills 

Action for Citizens with Disabilities 
Chatswood 

Action for the Developmentally 
Disabled Adults 
Emerton 

67,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

31,950.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

63,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Aboriginal 

Statewide Service 
Aged Service 
Citizen Advocacy 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Disability 

Adaminaby Meals on Wheels 
HACC Project 
Adaminaby 

Adamshurst Day Care Centre 
Albury 

Adamstown Activity Centre 
Vacation Care Programme No.l 
Adamstown 

Adamstown Activity Centre 
Vacation Care Programme No. 2 
Belmont 

Adamstown Heights Child Care Centre 
Adamstown Heights 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Portuguese Project 
Marrickville 

2,250.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

50,000.00 87/88 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
5,606.00 Christmas 
1,180.00 Easter 88 
2,950.00 July 88 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
5,264.00 Christmas 
1,108.00 Easter 88 
2,770.00 July 88 

39,275.80 87/88 

4,352.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Food Service (HACC) 
Aged Service 

Aged Service 
Special Project 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Multicultural 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 
Marrickville 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Integrated Vacation Care Programme 
Marrickville 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Marrickville 

73,370.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,303.00 Sept 87 
4,741.00 Christmas 

793.00 Easter 88 
1,981.00 July 88 

1,507.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Disability 
Multicultural 

Mult icultural 
National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 
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SAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Youth Project 
Marrickville 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Magic Yellow Bus Project 
Marrickville 

Addison Road Community Centre 
Magic Yellow Bus Project 
Marrickville 

Adelong Pre-School 

Adjungbilly Playgroup 
Tumbarumba 

Adoptive Parents Association of N.S.W 
North Ryde 

Advance Barrabra and District Movement 
Barraba 

Advocacy Development Committee 
Balgownie 

Age Concern 
Albury 

Age Concern 
HACC Project 
Albury 

Age Concern 
HACC Project 
Albury 

Age Concern, Albury 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

15,920.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

60,740.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

20,000.00 87/88 

7,857.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

1,070.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

300.00 87/88 

400.00 87/88 

13,310.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,016.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

13,438.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

7,496.00 87/88 

Youth Service 
Multicultural 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Statewide Service 

Community Project 

Disability 
Citizen Advocacy 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 

Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Airds Bradbury Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc. 

Youth Worker 
Airds 

29,820.00 20/08/88 
to 
19/08/89 

Macarthur Area 
Assistance Scheme 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN 

Atrds Bradbury Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc 
Airds 

Airds Bradbury Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc. 

Airds 

Al-Minia Charitable Association 
Youth Development Worker 
Punchbowl 

• 

Al-Zahra Muslim Association 
Youth Development Officer 
Arncliffe 

Aladdins Cave Toy Library 
Moree 

Albury Aboriginal Advancement and 
Housing Limited 

Albury City Council 
Banjora Child Care Centre 
Albury 

Albury Pre-School 

Albury Supported Accommodation 
Services Inc. 

Albury Wodonga Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Albury Wodonga Community Centre 
Darjon Neighbourhood Centre 
Albury 

Albury Wodonga Community Centre 
Albury 

Albury Wodonga Occasional Child Care 
Association 

AMOUNT 
_ $ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

713.00 87/88 

27,440.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

20,040.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

24,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,030.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

23,910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

21,424.80 87/88 

82,272.00 87/88 

89,522.00 87/88 

1,845.00 Sep 87 
1,791.00 Christmas 
796.00 Easter 88 

2,641.00 July 88 

34,900.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

584.00 87/88 

8,032.33 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Development Office 
Multicultural 

Youth Development Office 
Multicultural 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Aboriginal 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 

Albury Wodonga Occasional Child Care 
Association 

Albury 

7,880.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Occasional Care 
Grant -in-Aid 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Albury Wodonga Women's Refuge Ltd. 
Yellow Bus Playgroup 
Albury 

Albury Wodonga Women's Refuge Ltd. 
Albury 

Albury Wodonga Youth Emergency 
Services Ltd. 
Detached Family Counse l lo r P r o j e c t 
East Albury 

Albury Wodonga Youth Emergency 
Services Ltd . 

Adolescent/Family C o u n s e l l o r 
Service 

Albury 

Albury Youth Refuge 

Albury/Wodonga S e l f Help Group 
Albury 

Alcheringa P r e - S c h o o l , Gol Gol 

Alcoholics Anonymous - I t a l i a n 
People, L e i c h h a r d t 

JM1 S a i n t s C h i l d r e n ' s C e n t r e , Albion 
Park 

A l s tonv i l l e Community Pre-School 

Als tonv i l l e Sen ior C i t i z e n s Group 
HACC P r o j e c t 

Al te rna t ive Housing Committee 
Maroubra J u n c t i o n 

Alzheimers D i so rde r and R e l a t e d 
Disorders S o c i e t y 
(A.D.A.R.D.S.) Armidale 

Ambarvale Rosemeadow Neighbourhood 
Centre A s s o c i a t i o n I n c . 

Vacation Care Programme 
Ambarvale 

48 ,520 .50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

196,117.00 87/88 

24 ,708.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

24 ,210.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

138,820.00 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

35 ,767.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

41 ,942 .75 87/88 

41 ,520 .72 87/88 

1,407.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

41,401.00 87/88 

200.00 87/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
2,466.00 Christmas 
1,333.00 July 88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Development Officer 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Aged Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Amberly's Single Women's Refuge 
Liverpool 

Amigos Society Child Care Centre 
Glebe 

Anzac Village Pre-School 
Holsworthy 

Appin, Wilton and Douglas Park 
Neighbourhood Centres 

Arabic Australian Child Care Centre 
Lakemba 

259,954.00 87/88 

14,031.00 87/88 

81,668.00 87/88 

2,060.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

14,856.00 87/88 

Woinens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Arabic Culture and Welfare Centre 
of N.S.W. 
Chester Hill 

Arabic Welfare Interagency 
Banks town 

Arden Anglican Pre-School 
Kindergarten, Beecroft 

Ardlethan Pre-School 

Ariah Park Pre-School 

11,675.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/03/88 

28,120.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

33,373.00 87/88 

9,081.00 87/88 

8,521.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Armidale Aboriginal Children's 
Services 

Armidale Aboriginal Youth and 
Sporting Club 

Vacation Care Programme 

Armidale City Council 

Armidale Community Pre-School 

Armidale Community Radio Co-op Ltd. 
Community Information Project 

150.00 87/88 

648.88 Sep 87 
669.00 Christmas 

1,338.00 July 88 

20,680.05 87/88 

38,643.07 87/88 

13,460.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/89 

Aboriginal 
Young Offender 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

Special Information 
Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Armidale Community Service Centre 
HACC Project 

Armidale Community Service Centre 

Armidale Community Service Centre 

Armidale District Learning 
Difficulties Association 

Wyndham Playgroup Early Intervention 

Armidale District Learning 
Difficulties Association 
(A.D.L.D.A. Gubi Gabun) 

Armidale Family Day Care Scheme 
Guyra 

Armidale Family Support Service Inc. 

Armidale Family Support Service Inc. 
Ex-Home Care Grant 

Armidale Family Support Service Inc 

Armidale Neighbourhood Centre 
Playgroup 

14,541.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

13,420.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

683.00 87/88 

30,940.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

160.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

64.00 87/88 

71,280.00 17/10/87 
to 
30/06/88 

45,665.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

500.00 87/88 

Armidale Occasional Child Care Centre 9,674.49 87/88 

Armidale Occasional Child Care Centre 9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Armidale Youth Group 

Armidale Youth Refuge 

Armidale and D i s t r i c t Women's Centre 
Inc . 

500.00 87/88 

108,313.00 87/88 

490.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Playgroup 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Childrens Service 

Family Worker 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Womens Service 

60928-38948-4 49 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Armidale and District Women's Centre 
Inc . 

Armidale and District Women's Centre 
Inc. 

Child Sexual Assault Project 

Armidale and New England Family 
and Children's Agency 

Arncliffe Pre-Schdol Kindergarten 

Arndu Pre School, Oatley 

Arrunga Youth Services 
"Arrunga", Petersham 

Ashfield Community Resource Inc 
HACC Project 
Summer Hill 

Ashfield Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

8,210.00 87/88 

43,200.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

35,150.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

65,892.54 87/88 

45,813.28 87/88 

103,433.00 87/88 

18,217.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

8,841.66 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Substitute Care Project 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Youth Accommodation 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Multicultural 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Ashford Meals on Wheels 
HACC Project 

1,367.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Ashford Outreach Pre-School,(formerly 11,351.40 87/88 
Bundarra Outreach Programme, Tingha) 
Tingha 

Ashford Pre-School 

Ashmont Pre-School 
Wagga Wagga 

20,064.45 87/88 

87,631.00 87/88 

Association Family Based Respite Care 55,277.00 01/07/87 
HACC -Project to 
Waverley 31/03/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Communi ty 
Care 
Information and Educati' 
Disnbilit y 
Statewide Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
_ _ SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Association for Children with 
Learning Disabilities 
Family Support and Counselling 
Service 
Peakhurst 

Association for Children with 

Learning Disabilities 
Early Intervention Programme 
Peakhurst 

43,219.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

33,720.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 
Inter Regional Projec 
Disability 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Association for Children with 
Special Needs 

Vacation Care Programme 
Bradbury 

Association of Blind Citizens of NSW 
11A Ethel Street 
Burwood 

Association of Children's Welfare 
Agencies 

Training Products Project 
North Parramatta 

1,177.00 Sep 87 
2,740.00 Christmas 
1,460.00 July 88 

13,790.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,152.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Disability 
Communication, Sensor 

Handicapped 
Inter Regional Projec 

Alternate Care 

Association of Children's Welfare 
Agencies 

Aboriginal Training Consultant 
Project 

North Parramatta 

20,477.00 87/88 Alternate Care 
Aboriginal 

Associat ion of C h i l d r e n ' s Welfare 
Agencies 

ACWA A c c r e d i t a t i o n P r o j e c t 
North Par ramat ta 

55,845.00 87/88 A l t e r n a t e Care 

Associat ion of C h i l d r e n ' s Welfare 
Agencies 

Training (Expansion) P r o j e c t 
North Pa r r ama t t a 

20,992.00 87/88 A l t e r n a t e Care 

Associat ion of C h i l d r e n ' s Welfare 
Agencies 

ACWA T r a i n i n g P r o j e c t 
North Pa r ramat ta 

29,204.00 87/88 A l t e r n a t e Care 

Associat ion of C h i l d r e n ' s Welfare 
Agencies 

North Par ramat ta 

99,230.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Children^ Service 
Peak Organisation 
Alternate Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Association of Children's Welfare 
Agencies 

Child Sexual Assault Project 
North Parramatta 

Association of Children's Welfare 
Agencies 

Special 'One-off Conference Grant 
North Parramatta 

Association of Rehabilitation 
Facilities Ltd.. 

Bexley 

Association of Rehabilitation 
Facilities Ltd. 
Special 'One-Off* Project 
Bexley 

Association of Relinquishing Mothers 
Bankstown 

39,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,940.00 87/88 

68,920.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,605.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Inter Regional Project 

Childrens Service 
Peak Organisation 
Alternate Care 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Ministerial Discretionar 
Statewide Service 

Auburn Baptist Church Pre-School 

Auburn Community Development Network 
Community Development Officer 

Auburn Community Development Network 
Youth Development Project 

Auburn Municipal Council 

Auburn Municipal Council 
Auburn Long Day Care Centre 

Auburn Neighbourhood and Community 
Aid Centre 
HACC Project 

Auburn Youth Resource Centre 

Auburn/Granville Youth Housing 

Aunties & Uncles Co-operative 
Family Project Ltd. 
North Parramatta 

87,398.00 87/88 

36,950.00 01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

29,020.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,976.00 87/88 

16,395.00 87/88 

12,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

37,710.00 22/10/88 
to 
21/10/89 

500.00 87/88 

78,363.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Development Office 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 

National Family Support 
Service's Programme 
Inter Regional Project 
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£ 
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Australian Birthright Movement 
Lone Parent Family Support Service 
Sydney 

Australian Chinese Community 
Association - Aged Welfare Officer 
Surry Hills 

71,429.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

8,565.14 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Inter Regional Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Multicultural 

Australian Chinese Community 
Association of N.S.W. 

Service for the Elderly 
Surry Hills 

Australian Chinese Community 
Association of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Surry Hills 

Australian Chinese Descendants 
Mutual Association 

Chinese Community Development Officer 
Canley Vale 

Australian Early Childhood 
Association N.S.W. Branch 

Potts Point 

Australian Flying Corps and Royal 
Australian Airforce Association 
(AFC and RAAF Association) 
Sydney 

Australian Jewish Welfare Society 
Aged Services Project 
Darlinghurst 

Australian Jordanian Society 
Cabramatta 

29,490.00 01/01/88 

to 
31/12/88 

31,231.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

32,600.00 17/01/88 
to 
16/01/89 

16,290.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,860.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

400.00 87/88 

Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Multicultural 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Multicultural 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 

Aged Service 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 

Australian Lebanese Association 
of N.S.W. Ltd. 

Information/Welfare Officer Project 
Burwood 

29,480.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Multicultura1 

Australian Lebanese Christian 
Federation Inc. 

ft Sharble's Monastery 
Punchbowl 

61,770.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Multicultural 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  
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Australian Legion of Ex-Servicemen 
and Women 

Anzac House 
Sydney 

Australian Quadraplegic Association 
Wollongong 

Australian Red Cross Society 
Blacktown Branch 
Seven Hills 

2,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

33,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 

Disability 
Special Project 

Ministerial Discretional 

Australian Red Cross Society 
N.S.W. Division - Youth Project 
Sydney 

Australian Red Cross Society 
Hunter Region 
HACC Project 
Newcastle 

Australian Red Cross Society 
Central Coast Region, Gosford 

Australian Red Cross Society 
Trangie Red Cross Meals On Wheels 
HACC Project 
Trangie 

Australian Red Cross Society 
Central Coast Region Gosford 
HACC Project 
Wamberal 

Australian Transsexuals Association 
Tiresias House 
Petersham 

26,040.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,211.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

7,580.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,016.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

10,620.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

121,778.00 87/88 

Youth Service 
Statewide Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Australian Turkish Child Care 
Co-operative Society of N.S.W. 

Ana Kindergarten 
Auburn 

22,580.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Australian Turkish Child Care 
Co-operative Society of N.S.W. 
Auburn 

24,608.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Multicultural 
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Australian Turkish Child Care 
Co-Operative 

Ana Kindergarten, Auburn 

Australian Turkish Child Care 
Co-operative Society of N.S.W. 

Auburn Vacation Care Centre, Berala 

Australian Yugoslav Community 
Centre Ltd. 
Chullora 

Autistic Association of N.S.W. 
Home Management Project 
Lindfield 

Autocefalic Greek Independent 
Community 

HACC Project 
Wollongong 

Autocefalic Greek Orthodox Church 
of Illawarra 

Wollongong 

Avondale Child Care 
Cooranbong 

Awabakal Newcastle Aboriginal 
Co-op Ltd. 

Vacation Care Programme 
Wickham 

Awabakal Newcastle Aboriginal 
Co-op Ltd. 
Co-ordinator Project 
Wickham 

13,143.00 87/88 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
4,893.00 Christmas 
979.00 Easter 88 

2,446.00 July 88 

31,970.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

63,560.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

13,754.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

59,532.97 87/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
2,007.00 Christmas 
535.00 Easter 88 

1,338.00 July 88 

25,820.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Inter Regional Project 
Multicultural 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Statewide Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Multicultural 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal 

Awabakal Newcastle Aboriginal 
Co-op Ltd. 

Awabakal Aboriginal Family Support 
Service 

Wickahm 

21,369.33 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 

Backtracks Incorporated 
Bathurst 

Baldwin Street Project 
Erskineville 

27,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

130,501.00 87/88 

Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 
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S 
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Ballina Community Services 
Association 

Ballina Family Support Service 

Ballina Pre-School Kindergarten 

Ballina Pre-School Kindergarten 

Ballina Shire Council 

Ballina Support Group for Families 
of Children with Special Needs 

Ballina Early Intervention Programme 

Ballina Support Group for Families 
of Children with Special Needs 

Ballina Early Intervention Programme 

Balmain Children's Centre 

Balmain Children's Centre 

22,500.00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

71,209.24 87/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

38,580.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

3,000.00 87/88 

28,604.00 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 
Local Government 
Special Project 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Capital 
Special Project 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Long Day>Care 

Long Day Care 

Balmain Community Vacation Care 
Programme 

Balranald Pre-School 

Bambi Pre-School, Ingleburn 

Bangalow Community Pre-School 

876.00 Sept 87 

25,254.00 87/88 

74,456.00 87/88 

62,625.46 87/88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 Bankstown Basketball Association 
Vacation Care Programme, Condell Park 4,107.00 Christmas 

669.00 Easter 88 
2,161.00 July 88 

Bankstown Child Protection and 83,325.75 01/10/87 
Resource Centre Inc. to 

Family Support Service 30/09/88 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PRdJECT ... AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN $ 

Bankstown City Council 
HACC Project 

15,790.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Bankstown Family Day Care Co-Op Ltd 
Chester Hill Community Child Care 
Centre 

21,274.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Bankstown Handicapped Children's 
Centre Association 

Bankslink 

Bankstown Handicapped Children's 
Centre Association 

Occasional Care 

Bankstown Handicapped Children's 
Centre Association 

Youth Programme 

Bankstown Handicapped Children's 
Centre 

Bankslink 
HACC Project 

79,733.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

9,760.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

35,295.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Disability 
Respite Care 
Multicultural 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Disability 
Youth Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 
Multicultural 

Bankstown Handicapped Children's 
Centre 

Bankslink Occasional Care 

1,258.00 87/88 Occasional Care 

Bankstown Neighbourhood Centre 

Bankstown Neighbourhood Centre 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Bankstown Neighbourhood Centre 

Bankstown Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

36,460.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

953.00 87/88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
4,763.00 Christmas 
807.00 Easter 88 

2,506.00 July 88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Multicultural 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Bankstown Women's Health Centre Inc. 37,000.00 

Bankstown Youth Development Office 
Day Programme 

36,965.00 

Bankstown Youth Development Office 66,890.00 

Bankstown Youth Development Office 
Detached Youth Worker Project 

Bankstown Youth Development Office 
Detached Youth Worker Project 

Bardia Street Pre-School, Ashmont 

Barham Pre-School 

Barnardo's 
Barnardo's Penrith Special 

Neighbours Programme 

Barnardo's 
Auburn Temporary Care Project 

Barnardo's 
Sexual Assault Programme 
Auburn 

Barnardo's 
Family Temporary Accommodation 
Project 

Auburn 

Barnardo's 
Special Neighbours Programme 
Auburn 

Barnardo's 
Roy McCaughey Barnardo Centre, Auburn 

45,075.00 

4,000.00 

59,545.00 

31,826.00 

78,370.00 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

87/88 

87/88 

01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

63,260.00 87/88 

34,100.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

43,750.00 87/88 

89,560.00 17/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

18,920.00 87/88 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Multicultural 

Youth Development Officei 
Multicultural 

Youth Service 
Multicultural 

Youth Service 
Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Alternate Care 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Barnardo's 
Extension of P r o f e s s i o n a l Care 

for Hard-To-Place Wards 
Burwood 

Barnardo 's 
Foster Care P r o j e c t 
Burwood 

Barnardo' s 
Adoption Project 
Burwood 

Barnardo's 
Professional Carers Project 
Burwood 

Barnardo's 
Kingston House Project 

94,880.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

73,899.00 87/88 

58,792.00 87/88 

76,160.00 87/88 

158,732.00 87/88 

Substitute Care Project 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Barnardo's 
Lindfield Project 
Burwood 

Barnardo' s 
Waverley and Maroubra Temporary 
Care Project 

Bondi Junction 

Barnook Pre-School (Formerly 
Baryulgil and District Community 
Pre-School, Baryulgil via Grafton) 

Barraba Pre-School 

Barwon Aboriginal Community 
Walgett 

112,926.00 87/88 

125,204.00 87/88 

17,220.72 87/88 

42,113.76 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Batemans Bay Pre-School Kindergarten 35,958.49 87/88 

Bathurst Child Development Project 
Diagnostic Teaching Centre 

36,220.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

_ S 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Bathurst Community Child Care 
Association 

Vacation Care Programme 

Bathurst Community Child Care 
Association 
Bathurst Child Care Centre 

2,254.00 Sep 87 
3,981.00 Christmas 
846.00 Easter 88 

1,990.00 July 88 

34,618.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Bathurst Emergency Accommodation 
Group 

Bathurst Family Worker Scheme 

42,010.00 87/88 

70,633.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Bathurst Foster Parents Support Group 470.00 87/88 

Bathurst Handicare Association Inc. 39,805.25 01/10/87 

to 
30/09/88 

Bathurst Handicare Association Inc. 23,309.00 01/01/88 
Bathurst Respite Care Programme to 

31/12/88 

Bathurst Information & Neighbourhood 23,190.00 01/03/88 
Centre to 

28/02/89 

Batlow Pre-School 1,000.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 

Childrens Service 

National Family Support 

Services Programme 
Disability 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre-school 

Batlow Pre-School 

Baulkham Hills Pre-School 

Baulkham Hills Shire Committee for 
Disabled Persons 

The Hills Area Disabled Persons 
Activity Centre 

Castle Hill 

26,804.00 87/88 

56,882.00 87/88 

29,220.00 16/04/88 
to 
15/04/89 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 

Baulkham Hills Shire Community Aid 

and Information Centre Inc. 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 

25,640.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Nei ghbourhood Centre 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Baulkham Hills Shire Community Aid 
and Information Centre Inc. 

Respite Care Co-ordinator Project 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Youth Worker 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Community Workers 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

31,220.00 15/08/88 
to 
14/08/89 

3,750.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

10,059.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Castle Glen Youth Centre 
Castle Hill 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Roxborough Park 
Vacation Care Programme 
Baulkham Hills 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Balcombe Heights Vacation 
Care Programme 
Baulkham Hills 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
North Rocks Child Care Centre 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Excelsior Avenue Child Care Centre 
Castle Hill 

15,460.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1 , 7 3 0 . 0 0 Sep 87 
4 , 9 4 1 . 0 0 C h r i s t i n a s 

9 8 8 . 0 0 E a s t e r 88 
2 , 4 7 0 . 0 0 J u l y 88 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

9,722.00 87/88 

20,723.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Castle Glen Child Care Centre, 
Castle Hill 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Little Hills Vacation Care 
Programme, Northmead 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Pony Club Vacation Care Programme 
Castle Hill 

22,385.00 87/88 

579.00 Sep 87 
1,194.00 Christmas 
746.00 July 88 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 

988.00 Easter 88 
2,470.00 July 88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
Disabi1ity 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

61 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Neighbourhood Worker with New 
Residents Project 

Castle Hill 

15,850.00 13/10/88 
to 
12/10/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Local Government 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Child Care Worker for Handicapped 
Pre Schoolers 

Castle Hill 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
Balcombe Heights Child Care Centre 
Baulkham Hills 

15,570.00 15/11/88 
to 
14/11/89 

21,958.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Baulkham Hills Shire Council 
The Hills Vacation Care 
Programme, Northmead 
Northmead 

Beacon Hill Pre-School Kindergarten 

Bega Community Contact and 
Resource Group 

Bega Community Contact and Resource 
Group 
Bega Family Support Service 

Bega Community Contact and Resource 
Centre 

Bega Pre-School Kindergarten 

Bega Valley Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Bega 

Bellambi Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Workers Training Project 

Bellambi Neighbourhood Centre 

Bellambi Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Activity Centre 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,961.00 Christmas 
2,470,00 July 88 

65,386.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

48,252.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

10,990.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

41,715.82 87/88 

3,237.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

350.00 87/88 

29,760.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

8,110.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Vacation Care 
Disability 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Youth Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PRO'JECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Bellambi Neighbourhood Centre 

Bellbird Community Childrens Centre 

Bellbird Community Pre-School 

Bellingen Neighbourhood Centre 
Dorrigo Vacation Care Programme 
Dorrigo 

Bellingen Neighbourhood Centre 

Bellingen Neighbourhood Centre 
Bellingen Vacation Care Programme 

Bellingen Pre-School 

Bellwood Pre-School 
Nambucca Heads 

781.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

12,663.95 87/88 

483.00 Sep 87 
637.00 Christmas 
637.00 July 88 

21,210.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,075.00 Sep 87 
1,910.00 Christinas 
1,273.00 Ju ly 88 

48,511.88 87/88 

4,770.68 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 

Belmont Child Care Centre 

Belmont Child and Parent Support 
Centre Inc. 

Belmore Pre-School Co-operative 

Belmore-Lakemba Youth Committee 
Lakemba 

Benevolent Society 
Sir Philip Baxter Child Care Centre 
Woollahra 

Benevolent Soc i e ty 
Sir P h i l i p Baxter Nursery Ex tens ion , 
Woollahra 

Benevolent Soc i e ty 
Maurice 0 ' S u l l i v a n Child Care Centre 
Bondi 

Berala Jack and J i l l K inde rga r t en 
Lidcombe 

3,442.36 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

12,588.69 87/88 

27,630.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

25,177.00 87/88 

11,357.00 87/88 

45,454.00 87/88 

105,549.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Development Office 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Mul t icult iir.il 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
2 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Berkeley Vale Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Berkeley Vale Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Berkeley Vale Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Berkeley Vale Pre School 

Berkeley Vale Pre-School Kindergarten 

Berkeley Vale Youth Group 

Bermagui/Cobargo Pre-School 
Co-Op Society Ltd 

Bermagui 

Berowra and District Community 
Health and Resource Centre 

HACC Project 
Berowra Waters 

Berowra and District Community 
Health and Resource Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 
Berowra Heights 

Berrigan & District Early 
Intervention Association 
Finley 

Berrigan Pre-School 

Berrigan Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Finley 

Berriguin Toy Library Committee 
Finley 

2,507.00 Sep 87 
5,556.00 Christmas 
1,153.00 Easter 88 
2,870.00 July 88 

6,580.00 87/88 

9,850.00 ,01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

35,000.00 87/88 

19,038.00 87/88 

14,470.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

41,977.83 87/88 

4,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

1,397.00 Sep 87 
1,033.00 Christmas 
1,193.00 July 88 

26,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,754.00 87/88 

32,000.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home arid Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 

500.00 87/88 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Toy Library 
Childrens Service 

Berry Pre-School 35,812.50 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_ _ $ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Berry Teenage C e n t r e 

Be thca r 
B r e w a r r i n a 

Betsy Women's Refuge and C r i s i s 
C e n t r e P t y L t d . 

G r e e n a c r e 

B e t t e r H e a r i n g A u s t r a l i a 
Combined Commit tee o f New S o u t h Wales 
Woy Woy 

Betty Spears Child Care Centre 
Vacation Care Programme, Tempe 

5,410.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,600.00 87/88 

210,837.00 87/88 

44,660.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,007.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

Betty Spears Child Care Centre, Tempe 53,262.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Statewide Service 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Beverly H i l l s P re -Schoo l , H u r s t v i l l e 2 .785.00 87/88 

Bhanin A s s o c i a t i o n 
(Arabic Community Welfare Cen t re ) 
Community Development Worker 
Auburn 

Bhanin Association, Auburn 

Billinudgel Pre-School 

Bingara Pre-School 

Bingara Self Help Group Inc. 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Bingara Self Help Group Inc. 
Bingara Vacation Care Centre 

Bingara Self Help Group Inc. 
Youth Centre 

26,580.00 23/05/88 
to 
22/05/89 

500.00 87/88 

52,797.59 87/88 

37,069.20 87/88 

2,500.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

2 ,642.00 Christmas 
1,321.00 July 88 

10,700.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Occasional Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Multicultural 

Childrens Service 
Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 

80928-38948—5 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Bingara Self Help Group Inc. 

Binnowee Pre-School, 
West Pennant Hills 

Biraban Aboriginal Corporation • 
Fennell Bay 

Birchgrove Community Pre-School 

Biripi Aboriginal Corporation 
Biripi Vacation Camp 
Purfleet 

Biripi Aboriginal Corporation 
Medical Centre 
Day Programme 
Purfleet 

100.00 87/88 

61 ,431.00 87/88 

14,866.00 87/88 

37,961.36 87/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
1,338.00 Christmas 
535.00 Easter 88 

1,338.00 July 88 

37,965,00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Adolescent Support 
Project 
Aboriginal 

Biripi Aboriginal Corporation 
Medical Centre 
HACC Project 
Purfleet 

Biripi Playgroup 
Purfleet 

Biripi Youth Centre Committee 
Purfleet 

Birrahlee Kindergarten, Lane Cove 

8,509.00 01/04/88 
to 
30/6/88 

100.00 87/88 

43,470.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

124,980.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 

Co-ordinating Body 
Aboriginal 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Birrong Child Care Inc. 
Vacation Care Programme 

Birubi Point Pre-School 

Birubi Point Pre-School 

Blackfriars After School Care 
Committee 

Vacation Care Programme 
Chippendale 

401.00 Easter 88 
1,003.00 July 88 

2,000.00 87/88 

15,145.07 87/88 

1,730.00 Sept 87 
3,765.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGAN I SAT I ON/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

$ •  
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Blackheath Pre-School Kindergarten 
Association 

Kookaburra Kindergarten 

Blacktown Bunyip Mobile Play Van 

Blacktown Bunyip Mobile Play Van 

Blacktown City Accommodation 
Co-operative Ltd. 

Rooty Hill 

Blacktown City Community Services 
Network, Inc. 

Community Worker for Caravan 
Parks Project 
Doonside 

Blacktown City Community Services 
Network, Inc . 
Neighbourhood Centre P r o j e c t 
Doonside 

Blacktown City Community Services 
Network Inc. 

Ethnic Youth Worker Project 
Mt Druitt 

Blacktown City Council 
Kings Langley Children's 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Cannon Street Child Care Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Youth Worker 

Blacktown City Council 
Community Workers 

Blacktown City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Blacktown City Council 
Jim Lynch Child Care Centre, 
Rooty Hill 

34,235.00 87/88 

16,841.00 87/88 

59,357.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

143,945.00 87/88 

33,940.00 01/09/88 
to 
31/08/89 

35,650.00 01/04/88 
to 
31/03/89 

14,237.00 17/06/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,216.00 87/88 

8,566.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

17,587.00 87/88 

9,269.00 87/88 

P i e - s c h o o l s u b s i d y 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Western Sydney Service 
Community Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Mount Druitt Youth 
Worker 

Multicultural 

14,594.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

l.diir. DnV Cnvf 

l.ciC.'i) t :tive j'nment 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Blacktown City Council 
William Lawson Child Care Centre, 
Prospect 

Blacktown City Council 
Astral Drive Child Care Centre, 
Doonside South 

Blacktown City Council 
Leabons Community Child Care Centre 
Seven Hills 

Blacktown City Council 
Kurung Child Care Centre, Marayong 

Blacktown City Council 
Hillend Road Child Care Centre, 
Doonside 

Blacktown City Council 
Hawke's Lane Children's Centre, 
Kings Langley 

Blacktown City Council 
Quakers Hill Child Care Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Riverstone Children's Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Blackett Community Child Care Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Nan Moran Child Care Centre 
Willmot 

Blacktown City Council, 
John Armitage Child Care Centre, 
Mt Druitt Village 

Blacktown Community Aid and 
Information Centre 
Blacktown 

Blacktown Community Cottage Ltd. 
Doonside 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Special Educators - Language 
Programme & Outreach Worker 
Blacktown 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Blacktown Pre-School Kindergarten 

15.822.00 87/88 

15,469.00 87/88 

15,535.00 87/88 

15,910.00 87/88 

15,642.00 87/88 

15,857.00 87/88 

12,976.00 87/88 

16,303.00 87/88 

15,178.00 87/88 

10,425.00 87/88 

19,063.00 87/88 

15,510.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

252,154.00 87/88 

42,690.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

134,735.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood C^ntre 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Childrehs Service 
Early Intervention 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Alpha Park Pre-School 
Blacktown 

43,520.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Marketown Casual Care Centre 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Occasional Care 
Grant - in-Aid 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Westpoint Casual Care Centre 

Blacktown Parent Centre Management 
Committee 

9,241.00 87/88 

80,160.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Occasional Care 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Blacktown South C h i l d r e n ' s A c t i v i t i e s 
Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 

Blacktown Youth C r i s i s Centre 
Assoc ia t ion 

Doonside 

2 ,874.00 Sep 87 
5,691.00 Christmas 
1,138.00 Eas t e r 88 
2 ,845.00 Ju ly 88 

1,000.00 87/88 

Vacat ion Care 

M i n i s t e r i a l D i sc r e t i o n a r 
Youth Service 

Blacktown Youth C r i s i s Centre 
Assoc ia t ion 

Detached Family Counse l lor P r o j e c t 
Doonside 

44 ,125 .00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Adolescent Support. 
Proj ec t 

Blacktown Youth C r i s i s Centre 
Assoc ia t ion 

Wanbinga Youth C r i s i s Centre 
Doonside 

108,781.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Blacktown Youth C r i s i s Centre 
Assoc ia t ion 

McNamara C o t t a g e , Medium Term 
Hostel , Doonside 

Blacktown Youth Se rv ice A s s o c i a t i o n 

Blair S t r e e t Yeshiva 
Bondi 

Bland D i s t r i c t Fre-School 
West Wyalong 

Bland Sh i r e Council 
Isolated Rural Profi le Worker 
West Wyalong 

88,241.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

44,600.00 01/08/88 
to 
31/07/89 

70,126.92 87/88 

36,995.71 8 7/88 

22,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Isolated Rural Worker 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_ 3 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Blacktown City Council 
William Lawson Child Care Centre, 
Prospect 

Blacktown City Council 
Astral Drive Child Care Centre, 
Doonside South 

Blacktown City Council 
Leabons Community Child Care Centre 
Seven Hills 

Blacktown City Council 
Kurung Child Care Centre, Marayong 

Blacktown City Council 
Hillend Road Child Care Centre, 
Doonside 

Blacktown City Council 
Hawke's Lane Children's Centre, 
Kings Langley 

Blacktown City Council 
Quakers Hill Child Care Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Riverstone Children's Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Blackett Community Child Care Centre 

Blacktown City Council 
Nan Moran Child Care Centre 
Willmot 

Blacktown City Council, 
John Armitage Child Care Centre, 
Mt Druitt Village 

Blacktown Community Aid and 
Information Centre 
Blacktown 

Blacktown Community Cottage Ltd. 
Doonside 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Special Educators - Language 
Programme & Outreach Worker 
Blacktown 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Blacktown Pre-School Kindergarten 

15,822.00 87/88 

15,469.00 87/88 

15,535.00 87/88 

15,910.00 87/88 

15,642.00 87/88 

15,857.00 87/88 

12,976.00 87/88 

16,303.00 87/88 

15,178.00 87/88 

10,425.00 87/88 

19,063.00 87/88 

15,510.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

252,154.00 87/88 

42,690.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

134,735.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Childrens Service 
Early Intervention 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

$  
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Alpha Park Pre-School 
Blacktown 

63,520.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Marketown Casual Care Centre 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Blacktown Kindergarten Association 
Westpoint Casual Care Centre 

9,241.00 87/88 Occasional Care 

Blacktown Parent Centre Management 
Committee 

80,160.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Blacktown South Children's Activities 
Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
5,691.00 Christmas 
1,138.00 Easter 88 
2,845.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Blacktown Youth Crisis Centre 
Association 

Doonside 

1 ,000.00 87/88 Ministerial Discrefionar 
Youth Service 

Blacktown Youth Crisis Centre 
Association 

Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Doonside 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Adolescent Support 
Proj ect 

Blacktown Youth Crisis Centre 
Association 

Wanbinga Youth Crisis Centre 
Doonside 

108,781.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Blacktown Youth Crisis Centre 
Association j 

McNamara Cottage, Medium Term 
Hostel, Doonside 

Blacktown Youth Service Association 

Blair Street Yeshiva 
Bondi 

88,241.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

44,600.00 01/08/88 
to 
31/07/89 

70,126.92 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disabi1itv 

Bland D i s t r i c t Fre-School 
West Wyalong 

| Bland Sh i r e Council 
Isolated Rura l P r o f i l e Worker-
West Wyalong 

36,995.71 8 7/88 

22,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Fre-school subsidy 

Isolated Rural Worker 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Blaxland Child Care Centre 

Blaxland Pre-School 

23,032.00 87/88 

54,627.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Blayney Meals On Wheels 
HACC Project 

Blayney Pre-School 

Blind Children's Parent Support Group 
Newcastle West 

Blue Mountains City Council 
Youth Worker 
Katoomba 

4,397.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

41,060.55 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Disability 
Childrens Service 
Support Service 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Blue Mountains City Council 
Community Worker 
Katoomba 

7,500.00 87/88 Local Government 
Communitv Worker 

Blue Mountains City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 
Katoomba 

Blue Mountains City Council 
Winmalee New-Estates Worker 
Katoomba 

Blue Mountains City Council 
Winmalee Vacation Care Centre 
Winmalee 

Blue Mountains Home Care Service 
Family Support Service 
Katoomba 

Blue Mountains Mobile Inc. 
Lawson 

Blue Mountains Mobile Inc. 
Vacation Care Programme 
Lawson 

Blue Mountains Mobile Inc 
~ .ountains Out of School 
Home Care Service 

Hazelbrook 

11,670.00 87/88 

15,690.0.0 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
4,365.00 Christmas 
2,281.00 July 88 

87,395.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

69,020.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1 ,168.00 Sep 87 
2,307.00 Christmas 
461.00 Easter 88 

1,153.00 July 88 

491.00 Easter 88 
1,228.00 July 88 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Western Sydney Service 
Local Government 
Housing Estate 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

National Family Suppor 
Services Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Vacation Care 

Vacat i cm Care 

70 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Blue Mountains Montessori Pre-School 
Katoomba 

Blue Mountains Public Broadcasting 
Society 

Katoomba 

Boggabilla Parents and 
Friends Association 

Boggabillia Vacation Care Centre 

Bomaderry Pre-School Kindergarten 

Bombala Pre-School Kindergarten 
Association 

48,266.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

1,297.76 Sep 87 
1,338.00 Christmas 
669.00 July 88 

75,254.67 87/88 

33,952.40 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Special Information 
Service 
Special Project 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Bonalbo and District Pre-School 

Bondi Beach Pre-School Centres -
Roscoe Street Pre-School 

55,606.76 87/8( 

36,578.30 87/8$ 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Bondi Beach Pre-School Centres 
Waratah House 

Bondi Beach Pre-School Centres 
Wattle House 

12,298.00 87/88 

14,230.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Bondi Waverley Tenants and Welfare 
Association, Bondi 

Bondi Waverley Tenants and Welfare 
Association 
Bondi Beach Cottage Occasional Care 

Bondi Waverley Tenants and Welfare 
Association 

Bondi Beach Cottage 

Bondi Waverley Tenants and Welfare 
Association 
Bondi Beach Cottage 

Bonnie Women's Refuge 
Canley Heights 

Boolangle Aboriginal Lands Council 
Casino 

500.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/08/87 
to 
31/07/88 

2,700.00 87/88 

74,929.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

226,735.00 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Aboriginal 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Boolaroo/Speers Point Pre-School 
Boolaroo 

Boongaiai Pre-School, Armidale 

Booragul Community Pre-School 

Boorowa Pre-School 

Botany Family and Children's 
Centre Inc. 
Botany Occasional" Care 

Botany Family and Children's 
Centre Inc. 

Botany Family and Children's Centre 
Botany Occasional Care 

Botany Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 
Mascot 

Botany Municipal Council 
Community Worker 
Mascot 

Boundary Lane Children's Centre, 
Darlington 

Bourke Aboriginal Youth Support 
Committee 

Equipment Grant 

Bourke Aboriginal Youth Support 
Committee 

Bourke Community Development 
Committee 

Youth Worker 

Bourke Community Development 
Committee 

Aboriginal Community Worker 

96,475.40 87/88 

19,456.20 87/88 

61,446.06 87/88 

23,931.00 87/88 

3,940.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

51,344.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

1,129.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

11,000.00 87/88 

40,796.00 87/88 

3,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

23,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

18,130.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,430.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

National Family Suppor 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Youth Development Offii 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Bourke P r e - S c h o o l 

Bourke P r o c l a i m e d P l a c e 
Dunbi P r o c l a i m e d P l a c e 

Bowrav i l l e A b o r i g i n a l C h i l d r e n ' s 
Play C e n t r e 

Bowrav i l l e A b o r i g i n a l C o u n c i l 
HACC P r o j e c t 

Bowrav i l l e P r e S c h o o l 

48,847.50 87/88 

41,254.00 87/88 

20,101.52 87/88 

14,970.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

39,791.27 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 
Disability 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Home and Community 
Care 

Aboriginal 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 

Pre-school subsidy 

Boys Town 
"Michael H a r r i s " L iv ing Area P r o j e c t 
Engadine 

Boys Town 
"Paul Evans" L iv ing Area P r o j e c t 
Engadine 

Boys Town 
"Dunlea" Liv ing Area P r o j e c t 
Engadine 

Bradbury Pre-School 

Braidwood Pre-School Co-op Society 
Ltd. 

Branxton Pre-School, Strathfield 

Brayside Community Pre-School, 
Coffs Harbour 

Brewarrina Child Care Inc. 

Brewarrina Community Development 
Committee 

Isolated Rural Worker Project 

Brewarrina Drug and Alcohol 
Committee, Bulgun Place 

78,024.00 87/88 

78,100.00 87/88 

75,772.00 87/88 

65,834.00 87/88 

32,841.11 87/88 

82,552.20 87/88 

74,501.30 87/88 

7,679.00 87/88 

22,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

238,545.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Isolated Rural Worker 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Bridging the Gap 
Parramatta Detached Family Counsellor 
Project 

Bridging the Gap 
Youth Development Centre 
St Marys 

Bridging the Gap 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
St Marys 

Bringelly Occasional Care Centre 

Bringelly P & C Occasional 
Day Care Centre 

Bro ->n Bay Aboriginal Corporation 
HACC Project 
Wyong 

Broken Hill City Council 
Youth Worker 

Broken Hill City Council 
Community Worker 

Broken Hill City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Broken Hill Family Worker Programme 

Broken Hill Occasional Care Centre 

Broken Hill Occasional Care Centre 

Brooklyn & District Child Care 
Committee - Hawkesbury River 
Occasional Care Centre, Brooklyn 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

33,990.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,920.00 01/01/88 
' to 
31/12/88 

1,148.00 87/88 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

16,160.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

13,244.83 87/88 

50,867.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

9,850.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

7,676.00 87/88 

3,313.00 87/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Development Office 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
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AMOUNT PERIOD 
_J 
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Brooklyn and D i s t r i c t C h i l d Care 
Commit tee 

Hawkesbury R i v e r O c c a s i o n a l C h i l d 
Care 

Brooklyn and D i s t r i c t Community 
H e a l t h R e s o u r c e and I n f o r m a t i o n 
C e n t r e 

Management A d v i s o r y Commi t t ee 
Vaca t ion C a r e Programme 

Brooklyn, Dangar I s l a n d and 
Mooney Mooney You th Group , B r o o k l y n 

Brunswick Community Ca re C o u n c i l 
Brunswick Heads 

Brunswick Community P r e - S c h o o l , 
Brunswick Heads 

B u d g e w o i / H a l e k u l a n i P r e - S c h o o l 
K i n d e r g a r t e n , Budgewoi 

Bulahde lah P r e - S c h o o l 

Bundanoon D i s t r i c t P r e - S c h o o l 
K i n d e r g a r t e n , I n c . 

Bundarra P r e - S c h o o l 

Bundeena P r e S c h o o l 

Bundeena /Maianbar C h i l d r e n S e r v i c e s 
Commit tee 

Vaca t ion C a r e Programme 
Bundeena 

Bungendore N e i g h b o u r h o o d C h i l d r e n ' s 
Centre 

Bunya C h i l d Ca re C e n t r e , Winmalee 

Burnside 
Minamurra P r o j e c t 
West Ryde 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

463.00 Sep 87 
534.00 Christmas 
534.00 July 88 

200.00 87/88 

3,310.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

44,846.99 87/88 

76,211.00 87/88 

23,425.05 87/88 , 

44,734.64 87/88 

40,989.99 87/88 

11,321.32 87/88 

2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

6,330.26 87/88 

11,687.00 87/88 

62,824.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Vacation Care 

Youtli Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Alternate Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Burnside 
Educational Opportunities Project 
North Parramatta 

Burnside 
Foster Care Project 
North Parramatta 

AMOUNT PERIOD 

s 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

19,000.00 87/88 

99,168.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Family Work Project 
North Parramatta 

55,824.00 87/88 Alternate Care 
Multicultural 

Burnside 
Professional Services Support Project 
North Parramatta 

90,968.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Ritchie Project 
Leumeah 

63,980.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Ross Project 
Epping 

Burnside 
Byrne Project 
Cabramatta 

58,864.00 87/88 

56,228.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Cumbrae Project 
North Parramatta 

81,740.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Gordon Project 
Pennant Hills 

59,428.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Dunkeld Project 
North Parramatta 

64,768.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Burnside 
Lincluden Project 
North Parramatta 

73,232.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Burnside 
St Andrew's Project 
Leppington 

155,736.00 87/88 Alternate Care 
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SUBURB/TOWN  
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__i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Burnside 
North East M e t r o p o l i t a n Region 

Family F inders Programme 
Thornleigh 

Burragorang Meals on Wheels 
HACC P r o j e c t 
The Oaks 

Burrumbuttock Pre-School 

Burwood Aid Se rv i ce s 
Inner West Family Support Se rv ice 

Burwood Community In format ion and 
Aid Centre 

Burwood Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Burwood Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Of f i ce r 

Burwood Municipal Council 
Voluntary Work Exchange 
HACC P r o j e c t 

Burwood Neighbourhood C h i l d r e n ' s 
Centre 

Burwood Unit ing Church Pre-School 

Buzz Bee Pre -School , Busby 

Byamee Procla imed Place 
Moree 

Byron & D i s t r i c t C h i l d r e n ' s S e r v i c e s 
Assoc ia t ion 

"Toddler's Inn" Occas iona l Chi ld 
Care Centre 

Byron Bay 

80,610.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

16,144.00 87/88 

71,378.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

36,810.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

7,506.99 87/88 

2,989.28 87/88 

Substitute Care Project 

55,103.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

26,644.00 87/88 

58,406.80 87/88 

7,622.00 87/88 

146,477.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre - schoo l subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant - in-Aid 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Byron & District Children's Services 
Association 

Byron Bay Occasional Care Centre 

Byron Bay Community Association 

Byron Bay Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
P.O. Box 309 
BYRON BAY 2481 

Byron Bay Pre-School Kindergarten 

Byron Bay Youth House Inc. 

4,453.02 87/88 

6,760.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

2,482.00 Sep 87 
2,264.00 Christmas 
2,515.00 July 88 

43,922.04 87/88 

124,875.00 87/88 

Byron Emergency Accommodation Project 67,736.00 87/88 
Ewingsdale 

Byron Shire Council 
Community Worker 
Byron Bay 

Byron Youth Service 

Cabarita - Mortlake Kindergarten 
Concord 

Cabarita Aboriginal Youth Committee 
Vacation Care Programme 
Forster 

1,250.00 87/88 

18,130.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

75,525.80 87/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
1,338.00 July 88 

Occasional Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Cabarita Playgoup 
Karuah 

Cabonne Shire Council 
Community Worker 
Molong 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Cabramatta Street Programme 

100.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 
Aboriginal 

Local Government 
Communitv Worker 

Ministerial Discretional" 
Multicultural 
Youth Service 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
- Carramar Multicultural Playgroup 

500.00 87/88 Childrens Service 
Playgroup 
MulticultUfa 1 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
- Sydney Turkish Development Centre 

500.00 87/88 Childrens Service 
Mitl t icul tural 
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_ S 
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Cabramatta Community Centre 
Occasional Child Care Centre 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Youth Development Officer 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Cabramatta Migrant Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Bi-Lingual Information Officer 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Canley Vale Vacation Care Centre 
Canley Vale 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Cabramatta Vacation Care Centre 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Carramar Vacation Care Programme 
Carramar 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Cabramatta Migrant Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
t Bi-Lingual Information Officer 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
I Fairfield Multicultural Youth Project 

13,380.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

28,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

33,700.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

21,680.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
3,747.00 Christmas 
789.00 Easter 88 

1,972.00 July 88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
5,048.00 Christmas 
800.00 Easter 88 

2,167.00 July 88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
3,747.00 Christmas 
789.00 Easter 88 

1,972.00 July 88 

630.00 87/88 

563.00 87/88 

17,240.00 22/04/88 
to 
21/04/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 
Multicultural 

Youth Service 
Youth Development Office 
Multicultural 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 
Western Sydney Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Adolescent Support 
Proj ect 

Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Multicultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Multicultural 
Youth Service 
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Cabramatta Community Centre 
Carramar Community Centre 
Carramar 

Cabramatta Community Centre 
Carramar Community Centre 
Carramar 

Cabramurra Pre-School 

Calrossy Pre-School, Tamworth 

Calvary Chapel Pre-School Centre, 
Greenacre 

Camden District Activity Centre 

Camden District Activity Centre 
HACC Project 

Camden Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Camden Pre-School 
Elderslie 

Cameragal Montessori, Neutral Bay 

Campbell Street Children's Centre 
Queanbeyan 

Campbelltown City Council 
Youth Workers 

Campbelltown City Council 
Community Workers 

Campbelltown City Council 
Eagles Nest Child Care Centre, 
Eaglevale 

Campbelltown City Council 
Parklands Children's Centre, Minto 

Campbelltown City Council - Amarina 
Child Care Centre 
Airds 

Campbelltown City Council - Ambarvale 
Neighbourhood Children's Centre 

24,030.00 01/08/88 
to 
31/07/89 

627.00 87/88 

4,924.00 87/88 

33,156.95 87/88 

79,365.00 87/88 

7.910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

23,359.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

2,500.00 87/88 

35,440.00 87/88 

43.374.00 87/88 

28.969.01 87/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

24,056.00 87/88 

19,858.00 87/88 

25,220.00 87/88 

15,210.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
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§ 
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Campbelltown City Council - Amber 
Cottage Children's Centre, Ambarvale 

Campbelltown City Council - Minto 
Child Care Centre (Kabbarli Early 
Learning Centre) 

Campbelltown City Council - Waratah 
Cottage, Claymore 

Campbelltown Family Support Service 

Campbelltown Family Support Service 

Campbelltown Meals on wheels 
and Housebound Resource Service 

HACC Project 

Campbelltown Occasional Care Centre 

Campbelltown Occasional Care Centre 

Campbelltown Pre-School Kindergarten 

Campbelltown Presbyterian Community 
Child Care Centre 

Campbelltown Red Cross Association 
Glenroy Occasional Care 
Claymore 

Campbelltown Regional Mission Parish 
Stepping Stone Community, Ruse 

Campbelltown Youth and the Law 
Project 

Law Foundation of N.S.W. 

Camperdown Child Care Centre 

Campus Unit I Pre-School 
Wagga Wagga 

Campus Unit II Pre-School 
Wagga Wagga 

22,004.00 87/88 

22,078.00 87/88 

20,486.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

40,790.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

16,783.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1,165.00 87/88 

57,484.00 87/88 

21,412.00 87/88 

3,710.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

73,172.00 87/88 

50,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

26,362.00 87/88 

45,519.00 87/88 

44,411.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Family Worker 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Service 
Young Offender 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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Canowindra Pre-School 

Canterbury Children's Cottage 
Campsie 

Canterbury Community Aid Bureau 
Lakemba 

Canterbury Community Aid Bureau 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 
Lakemba 

Canterbury Community Child Care 
Centre, Ashbury, 

Canterbury Earlwood Caring 
Association 

Earlwood Neighbourhood Centre 

Canterbury Earlwood Caring 
Association 

Social Work Project 
Earlwood and Riverwood 

Canterbury Earlwood Caring 
Association, Earlwood 

Canterbury Earlwood Caring 
Association 

Earlwood Activities Centre 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Canterbury Mobile Information Service 
Campsie 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Campsie Occasional Care Centre 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 
Campsie 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Community Worker 
Campsie 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Lakemba Children Centre, Lakemba 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Campsie Child Care Centre 

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

38,589.67 87/88 

22,946.00 87/88 

200.00 87/88 

17,470.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

70,355.04 87/88 

38,140.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

31,830.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

996.00 87/88 

3,020.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,980.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

8,924.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

17,499.00. 8 7/88 

26,825.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Community Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aged Service 

Special Information 
Service 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
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Canterbury Municipal Council 
Earlwood Children's Centre 

Canterbury Municipal Council 
Punchbowl Child Care Centre 

Canterbury Municipal Pre-School 
Community Centre 

Belmore Occasional Care 

Canterbury/Marrickville Y.A.C.S. 
Planning and Advisory Committee 

Earlwood 

Cardiff Child Care Centre 

Cardiff Community Pre-School 

Care Force 
Adoption Service Project 
Ashfield 

Care Force 
Charlton Centre, Ashfield 

Care Force 
Kingsleigh Project 
Blacktown 

Care Force 
Cornwell Project 
Blacktown 

Care Force 
Buckland Project 
St Marys 

Care Force 
Westlink 
HACC Project 
Kingsdene Services For The Disabled 
Telopea 

Care Force 
Timaru Youth Refuge 
Ingleburn 

5,139.00 87/88 

24,975.00 87/88 

1,403.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

21,471.63 87/88 

42,613.68 87/88 

72,400.00 87/88 

90,488.00 87/88 

65,163.00 87/88 

65,844.00 87/88 

50,593.00 87/88 

74,218.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

69,667.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 

Disability 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Youth Accommodation 
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Care Force 
Group Home Project 
Villawood 

Care Force 
Lisgar House Project 
Arncliffe 

Care Force 
Marella Project 
Marrickville 

54,904.00 87/88 

101,340.00 87/88 

112,734.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 
Multicultural 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Care Force 
Foster Care Project 
Parramatta 

226,504.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

Care Force 
Bankstown Group Home Project 
Project 
Bankstown 

48,959.00 87/88 Alternate Care 
Multicultural 

Care Force 
Detached Family Counsellor 
Campbelltown 

Care Force 
Trigg Hostel, Granville 

Care Force 
Westlink 
Respite Care Service for Disabled 
Children 
Telopea 

Care Force - Family Support Service 
St. Marys 

Care Force - Liverpool Family 
Support Service 

45,530.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

38,759.00 87/88 

81,217.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,189.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

53,599.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 
Respite Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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Care Force - Newtown-Marrickville 
Family Support Service, Enmore 

Care Line (Armidale District) 
Telephone Listening and 
Referral Service 

Carers Association of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Darlinghurst 

Carers Association of N.S.W. 
Surry Hills 

Caringbah Neighbour Aid 

55,338.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

9,870.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

39,358.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

2,560.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,210.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Caringbah Uniting Parish Pre-School 30,819.06 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Special Information 
Service 
Counselling Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Statewide Service 
Information and Education 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Service 
Statewide Service 

Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Carinya Cowra Children's Co-op Ltd. 
Carinya Child Care Centre 
Cowra 

15,082.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Carinya Cowra Children's Co-op Ltd. 
Cowra 

Carinya Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre, Springwood 

Carlingford West Kindergarten 

Carries Place Co-operative Ltd. 
Maitland 

Carrington Community Development 
Group 

Vacation Care Project 
Georgetown 

Carrington Community Development 
Group 

Vacation Care Programme 
Georgetown 

46,980.17 87/88 

32,456.00 87/88 

25,019.00 87/88 

159,825.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
1,873.00 Christmas 
535.00 Easter 88 

1,338.00 July 88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
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Carrington Playgroup 

Casino CYSS 
Casino Vacation Care 

500.00 87/88 

1,156.00 Sep 87 
1,273.00 Christmas 
1,273.00 July 88 

Casino Christian Community Pre-School 36,586.32 87/88 

Casino Neighbourhood Centre 

Casino Neighbourhood Centre 

Castle Hill Casual Care Centre 

Castle Hill Casual Care Centre 

Castle Hill Pre-School 

Castle Hill Pre-School Kindergarten 
Hills Outreach Service 

Caterpillar Cottage Child Care Centre 
Bankstown 

Catherine Campbell Children's Centre 
Inverell 

Catherine Campbell Children's Centre 
Inverell Vacation Care Centre 

Catherine Field Pre-School 

Catherine Pre-School, East Maitland 

Catholic Adoption Agency 
Sydney 

Catholic Parish Pastoral Council 
Kempsey 

20,060.00 01/03/88 
to 
2-8/02/89 

523.00 87/88 

9,391.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

49,830.00 87/88 

(8,615.92)87/88 

18,355.00 87/88 

17,708.46 87/88 

2,561.76 Sep 87 

53,529.00 87/88 

51,896.00 87/88 

113,508.00 87/88 

1,258.00 Christmas 
1,258.00 July 88 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 

Vacation Care 
Disability 
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Catholic Women's League 
Merimbula/Pambula Vacation Care 
Programme 

Merimbula 

Cavanbah Pre-School 
Byron Bay Pre-School Annexe 

Caves Beach Pre-School 

Cawarra Women's Refuge, Penrith 

Cawongla Playhouse 

Centacare 
Mt Pritchard Family Support Programme 

Centacare 
Foster Care Project 
Campbelltown 

Centacare 
Lawson S t r e e t P r o j e c t 
Hamilton 

2,108.00 Sep 87 
2,431.00 Christmas 
2,431.00 July 88 

85,377.84 87/88 

72,036.15 87/88 

230,431.00 87/88 

50,497.98 87/88 

27,246.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

46,932.00 87/88 

47,384.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Centacare 
Lockyer Centre 
Adamstown 

103,028.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Centacare 
Temporary Family Care P r o j e c t 
Balmain 

37,185.00 87/88 A l t e r n a t e Care 

Centacare 
Gambling Counselling Service 
Sydney 

Centacare 
Blacktown Support for Stepfamilies 
Project 

34,416.00 01/11/87 
to 
31/10/88 

26,705.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Gambling Counselling 
Service 

Statewide Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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Centacare 
Albert Street Project 
Wickham 

Centacare 
Adoption and Support for 
Single Mothers Project 
Newcastle West 

Centacare 
Foster Care Project 
Newcastle Vest 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

66,352.00 87/88 

24,616.00 87/88 

26,768.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 
Womens Service 

Alternate Care 

Centacare 
Child Sexual Assault Service 
Croydon 

Centacare 
Long Term Foster Care Project 
Croydon 

Centacare 
Pre Adoptive Foster Care Project 
Croydon 

Centacare 
Professional Support for 
Residential Care Project 
Croydon 

Centacare 
Centacare Family Support Service, 
Penrith 

Centacare 
"Children in Families" Project 
Sydney 

Central Coast Alternative Care Group 
Gosford Occasional Care Centre 

Central Coast Alternative Care Group 
Gosford Occasional Care Centre 

38,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

95,171.00 87/88 

20,320.00 87/88 

17,923.00 87/88 

28,692.00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

150,073.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

6,163.00 87/88 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 
Inter Regional Projec 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Central Coast Alternative Care Group 
Coastlink 
Gosford 

68,052.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Respite Care 
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C e n t r a l C o a s t A l t e r n a t i v e Care Group 
HACC P r o j e c t 
Gosford 

Central Coast Community Women's 
Health Centre 
Child Sexual Assault Programme 
West Gosford 

US,372.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

77,331.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Central Coast In-Service Committee 
Summerland Point 

50.00 87/88 Childrens Service 

Central Coast Parents and Friends 
of the Hearing Impaired, Ettalong 

Central Coast Rotary Career Market 
Committee, Gosford 

Central Coast Task Force for 
Youth Employment 

Penacheo Street Worker Programme 
Gosford 

365.50 87/88 

3,500.00 87/88 

26,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Youth Service 

Central Coast Women's Crisis 
Centre and Refuge Limited 
Toukley 

Central Coast Young Women's 
Accommodation Service 

Gosford 

235,652.00 87/88 

114,811.00 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Youth Accommodation 
Womens Service 

Central Shoalhaven Mobile Pre-School 
Unit No. 1 

Sanctuary Point 

Central Shoalhaven Mobile Pre-School 
Unit No. 2 

Sanctuary Point 

Central West Womens Health Centre Inc 
Bathurst 

Cessnock City Council 
Kurri Kurri District Multi-Purpose 
Children's Centre 

58,371.66 87/88 

43,879.82 87/88 

40,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

21,575.30 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Cessnock City Council 
Community Worker Project 

19,080.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 
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Cessnock City Council -
Branxton Pre-School 
Branxton 

Cessnock Family Support Service Inc 
HAAS Pickup Project 

Cessnock Family Support Service Inc 

15,154.00 87/88 

17,259.00 07/08/88 
to 
06/08/89 

67,583.25 01/10/87 
to 

. 30/09/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 
Family Worker Service 
(State) 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Cessnock Multi-Purpose 
Children's Centre Ltd 

56,988.87 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Cessnock Multi-Purpose 
Children's Centre Limited 

Bellbird Vacation Care Centre 
Bellbird 

1,829.00 Sep 87 
4,005.00 Christmas 
2,101.00 July 87 

Vacation Care 

Cessnock Multi-Purpose 
Children's Centre Limited 

Cessnock Vacation Care Centre 1 

Cessnock Multi-Purpose 
Children's Centre Limited 

Cessnock Vacation Care Centre 2 

Cessnock Multi-Purpose 
Children's Centre Limited 

1,829.00 Sep 87 
4,103.00 Christmas 

793.00 Easter 88 
2,149.00 July 88 

2,256.00 Sep 87 
5,054.00 Christmas 
2,650.00 July 88 

16,457.86 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Challenge Foundation 
Western Suburbs Branch 
Karobran and Possum Playgroups 
Strathfield & Leichhardt 

Challenge Foundation 
Eastern Suburbs-South Sydney Branch 
Gumnut Playgroup 
Coogee 

Challenge Foundation 
Armidale Skills Development Officer 

Challenge Foundation 
Sydenham/Bankstown Branch 
Wattle Playgroup, Padstow 

22,050.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,670.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

27,060.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,840.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Playgroup 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Playgroup 

Disability 

Disabili t y 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 
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C h a l l e n g e F o u n d a t i o n 
D u n r o s s i l P a r r a m a t t a and 

D i s t r i c t B ranch 
Bambi P l a y g r o u p 
M e r r y l a n d s 

C h a l l e n g e F o u n d a t i o n 
Epping Branch 
P l a y g r o u p Programme 

C h a l l e n g e F o u n d a t i o n 
Epping Branch 
V a c a t i o n Ca re Programme 

C h a l l e n g e F o u n d a t i o n 
Wagga Wagga E a r l y I n t e r v e n t i o n 

S e r v i c e 

C h a l l e n g e F o u n d a t i o n 
St George D i s t r i c t Branch 
Koala P l a y g r o u p 
Carlton 

5,850.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,450.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

724.00 Sep 87 
1,343.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 
746.00 July 88 

43,630.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

12,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 

Disability 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Disabil it.y 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 

Challenge Foundation 
Nepean Branch 
Orchard Hills, Blacktown and 
Emerton 

18,900.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Playgroup 
Early I n t e r v e n t i o n 

Challenge Foundat ion 
Hornsby Branch 
Hil lview Playgroup Programme 
Turramurra 

4 ,700 .00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

D i s a b i l i t y 
Playgroup 
Early I n t e r v e n t i o n 

Challenge Foundat ion 
S i l v e r l e a Playgroup 
Broken H i l l Branch 
Broken H i l l 

8 ,040.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

D i s a b i l i t y 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 

Challenge Foundation 
Lismore and District Branch 
Vacation Care Programme 
Wooyung 

Challenge Foundation 
Broken Hill Branch 
HACC.Project 

1,921.00 Sep 87 
2,972.00 Christmas 
1,981.00 July 88 

11,662.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respit c Care 
l)i s;il> i 1 it V 
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Challenge Foundation 
Casino Branch 
Respite Care Programme 

Challenge Foundation 
Playgroup Programme 
Picton Branch 
Woodbine 

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

15,688.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,520.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Respire Care 
Playgroup 

Disability 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 

Charlestown Caring Group 
HACC Project 
Charlestown 

40,815.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

Charlestown Caring Group 
HACC Project 
Waratah 

Charmian Clift Cottages 
Doonside 

Chatswood Coffee Shop 

100,542.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

106,561.00 87/88 

5,870.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Disability 
Support Service 

Chatswood Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

8,595.00 87/88 Occasional Care 

Chatswood Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Chester Hill Community Aid Service 

Chester Hill Community Aid Service 
Vacation Care Programme 

Chester Hill Community Aid Service 

Child Abuse Prevention Service 
Randwick 

7,880.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

13,560.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

(136.75)July 87 
965.00 Sep 87 
474.00 Christmas 
592.00 July 88 

357.00 87/88 

88,943.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

National Family Suppori 
Services Programme 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Child Study Centre Institute of 
Early Childhood Studies, Waverley 

32,156.76 87/88 Pre'school subsidy 
Di sabi1i ty 
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Children of Prisoners Support Group 
Sydney 

Children's House, Cringila 

Childrens Services Resource and 
Development Ltd. 

Vacation Care Programme, Tempe 

Childrens Services Resource and 
Development Ltd. 

Work Related Child Care Project 
Sydney 

Chillingham Pre-School 

Chinese Aged Friendship Group 
Broadmeadow 

Chinese Parents Association Children 
with Disabilities 
Marrickville 

Chinese Youth League of Australia 
Sydney 

25,930.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,153.19 87/88 

876.00 Sept 87 

38,180.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

34,119.32 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

400.00 87/88 

300.00 87/88 , 

Christchurch Gladesville Pre-School, 104,370.00 87/88 

Christian Brothers Bidwill Project 

Christian Brothers Bidwill Project 
Day Programme 

Christian Brothers Youth Emergency 
Accommodation Unit 

Bidwill 

40,170.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,965.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

155,424.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Long Day Care 

Vacation Care 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 

Disability 
Multicultural 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Youth Service 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Mount Druitt Youth 
Worker 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Christian Community Aid Service 
Eastwood Occasional Care Centre 

Christian Community Aid Service Inc 
Eastwood & West Ryde 

7,956.00 87/88 

8,520.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Occasional Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/IQWN 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Christian Community Aid Service Inc. 
HACC Project 
Eastwood 

Christian Community Aid Service Inc. 
Eastwood & West Ryde 

Christian Community Aid Service Inc. 
Eastwood Occasional Child Care Centre 

Christian Community Aid Service, 
Eastwood - Aged Welfare Officer 

Church of Christ Adventureland 
Pre-School, Armidale 

Church of Christ Pre-School, 
Greenacre 

Church of Christ Pre-School, 
Paddington 

Church of England Childrens Homes 
Wyatt Lodge Project 
Burwood 

Church of England Childrens Homes 
Weldon Family Group Home Project 
Burwood 

Cinderella Kindergarten, Mascot 

13,781.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

228.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

8,053.26 87/88 

46,339.02 87/88 

38,351.00 87/88 

12,494.00 87/88 

41,502.00 87/88 

47,064.00 87/88 

16,416.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Ald 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pie-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Long Day Care 

Civil Rehabilitation Committee of 
N.S.W. 

Annandale Group Home 

Civil Rehabilitation Committee of 
N.S.W. 

Epping Group Home 

Civil Rehabilitation Committee of 
N.S.W. 

Merrylands Group Homo 

49,845.00 87/88 

48,982.00 87/88 

50,592.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodntion 
Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_ 3 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Civi l R e h a b i l i t a t i o n Committee of 
N.S.W. 

Camperdown Group Home 

Clarence Community A c t i v i t y Group 
Grafton 

Clarence Fe l lowsh ip I n c . 
Grafton 

50,504.00 87/88 

970.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

100.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Aged Service 

Community Project 

Claymore Children's Resource Centre 

Claymore Neighbourhood Centre 
Claymore Youth Development Project 

Claymore Neighbourhood Centre 
Management Committee 

Claymore Neighbourhood Centre 
Management Committee 

Cleveland Street Community Centre 
Redfern 

Cleveland Street Community Centre 
Redfern 

Clovelly Child Care Centre 

Clunes Pre-School 

Co. As. It Italian Association 
of Assistance 

Aged Project Officer 
Ashfield 

7.644.00 87/88 

27,910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,960.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

781.00 87/88 

29,760.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

781.00 87/88 

11,270.00 87/88 

30,451.39 87/88 

24,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 

Youth Development Officer 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 
Multicultural 

Co. As. It Italian Association 
of Assistance 

Youth Project 
Ashfield 

31,680.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Service 
Multicultural 
Inter Regional Project 

• 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Co. As. It Italian Association 
of Assistance 

HACC Project 
Ashfield 

Cobar Pre-School 

Cobar Shire Council 
Youth Worker 

AMOUNT 
_J 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

27,040.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

35,555.78 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Cobar and District Mobile 
Resources Unit 

Coffs Harbour Neighbourhood Centre 

Coffs Harbour Neighbourhood Centre 

Coffs Harbour Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Coffs Harbour Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Caterpillar House 

Coffs Harbour Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

44,310.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

35,380.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

929.00 87/88 

1,942.00 Sep 87 
3,773.00 Christmas 
2,515.00 July 88 

9,240.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

12,541.96 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Coffs Harbour Pre-School 

Coffs Harbour Shire Council 
HACC Project 

Coffs Harbour Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Sawtell 

94,913.84 87/88 

10,041.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

30,000.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Coffs Harbour Youth Refuge Limited 129,440.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Coffs Harbour and District Youth 
Services 

Coldstream Community Pre-school 
(Formerly Tucabia Community 
Pre-School) 

Tucabia 

Coleambally Pre-School 

Coledale Community Group Inc. 
Coledale Vacation Care Centre 

Coledale Community Group Inc. 
Coledale Community Centre 

Coledale Community Group Inc, 
Coledale Community Centre 

Collarenebri Pre-School 

Collaroy Plateau Community 
Pre-School 

35,100.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

34,522.15 87/88 

33,106.00 87/88 

964.88 Sep 87 
1,990.00 Christmas 
995.00 July 88 

31,510.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

812.00 87/88 

32,535.52 87/88 

61,759.00 87/88 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Colo Wilderness Mobile Resource Unit 
Community Resource Worker 
Kurrajong 

54,203.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Special Information 
Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Colo Wilderness Vacation Care 
Programme 
Bilpin, Colo Heights 
and McGraths Hill 

Combined Enabling Trust 
Vacation Care Programme 
East Gosford 

Combined Enabling Trust of the 
Central Coast for the Handicapped 

East Gosford 

520.00 Sep 87 
1,643.00 Christmas 
699.00 Easter 88 
874.00 July 88 

944.00 Sep 87 
1,480.00 Christmas 
446.00 Easter 88 

1,078.00 July 88 

39,950.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

80928-38948—7 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Combined Pensioners Association 

of N.S.W. 
Sutherland 

Combined Pensioners Association 
of N.S.W. - Aged Welfare Officer 
Surry Hills 

Combined Pensioners Association 

of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Surry Hills 

Combined Pensioners Association 
of NSW 
Surry Hills 

Community Access Care Pair 
St Marys 

Community Action Network 
(Coffs Harbour) 
Child Sexual Assault Support Service 

Community Action Network 
(Coffs Harbour) 
Child and Parent Support Service 

Community Activities Network 
Surry Hills 

Community Activities Network 
Surry Hills 

Community Activities Network 
Special 'One-Off Project 
Surry Hills 

Community Aid Information and 
Referral Centre 
Forster 

Community Aid Information and 
Referral Centre 
HAAS Pickup Project 
Fo r s t e r 

2,000.00 87/88 

10,150.09 87/88 

89,208.00 01/07/87 
to 
31/03/88 

197,990.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,710.00 16/07/88 
to 
15/07/89 

39,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

91,186.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

40,000.00 87/88 

53,750.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,686.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,520.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

22,390.00 01/08/88 
to 
31/07/89 

Aged Service 
Special Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Co-ordinating Body 

Home and Community 
Care 

Statewide Service 
Information and Educatioi 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Occasional Care 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Hunter Area Assistance 

Scheme 
Neighbourhood Centre 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
£ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Community Aid Information and 
Referral Centre 

Forster 

150.00 87/88 

Community Child Care Co-operative Ltd 127,950.00 01/01/88 
Sydney to 

31/12/88 

Community Health Centre 
HACC Project 
Yass 

Community Health Centre 
Murrin Bridge 

Community Learning Centre 
HACC Project 
Liverpool 

Community Radio Station 2RRR 
Meadowbank 

Community Resource Centre Ltd. 
HACC Project 
Bardwell Park 

Community Resource Centre Ltd. 
Bardwell Park 

Como Kindergarten 

Concord Kindergarten 

Concord Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

3,294.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

1,338.00 Christmas 

17,359.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

30,000.00 87/88 

42,995.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

50,980.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

64,767.78 87/88 

72,621.88 87/88 

12,264.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Special Information 
Service 
Special Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Regional Information 
Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Local Government 

Concord Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre 

16,357.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Concord Occasional Child Care 

Concord Occasional Child Care 

Concord West - Rhodes Kindergarten, 
Concord West 

3,870.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,702.00 87/88 

74,100.56 87/88 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Condoblin Community Support Worker 
Scheme 

HACC Project 

Condobolin Pre School Association 
Condobolin Family Support Service 

Condobolin Pre-School 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Coogee Care Centre 

Coogee Yeshiva Pre-School 

Coolah Pre-School 

Coolamon Cottage, 
Blacktown Hospital 
Blacktown 

Coolamon Pre-School 

Coolamon Shire Council 
HACC Project 

Cooloon Long Day Care Centre 
Tweed Heads 

Cooma Day Nursery Pre-School 
Kindergarten 

Cooma North Pre-School 
Association Ltd. 

Snowy Mountains Outreach Programme 
Adaminaby 

Cooma North Pre-School 
Association Ltd. 

Cooma-Monaro Shire Council 
Community Worker 
Cooma 

Coonabarabran Outreach Pre-School, 
BinnnwAY 

8,109.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

35,289.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

33,229.19 87/88 

758.00 87/88 

45,039.06 87/88 

49,833.57 87/88 

22,521.00 87/88 

46,344.00 87/88 

9,957.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

21,412.98 87/88 

34,127.11 87/88 

38,114.97 87/88 

44,541.24 87/88 

1,499.00 87/88 

16,122.48 87/88 
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Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 
Disability 

Ministerial Discretionary 
After School Care 
(State) 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Long Day Care 

Pre - schoo l subs idy 

P re - s choo l subs idy 

Pre - schoo l subsidy 

Loc;il Government 
Community Worker 

P re - schoo l subs idy 
DinflM Ht-y 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Coonabarabran Pre-School 

Coonamble Neighbourhood Centre 

Coonamble Neighbourhood Centre 
Coonamble Vacation Care Programme 

Coonamble Neighbourhood Centre 
Gulargambone Vacation Care Programme 

Coonamble Parent Support Host 
Family Respite Care Inc. 

Coonamble Parent Support Host 
Family Respite Care Inc. 

Coonamble Pre-School 

Cootamundra Community Centre Inc. 

Cootamundra Community Centre Inc. 
Holiday Programme 

Cootamundra Community Centre Inc. 
Cootamundra Youth Worker Project 

Cootamundra Community Centre Inc. 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

48,417.67 87/88 

13,740.00 

1,252.00 
1,321.00 

1,252.00 
1,057.00 
995.00 

12,430.00 

30,035.00 

01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Sep 87 
July 88 

Sep 87 
Easter 88 
July 88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

40,641.20 87/88 

27,910.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,851.00 Sep 87 
2,641.00 July 88 

15,970.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

24,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Cootamundra Interagency Community 
Transport 

280.00 87/88 Community Transport 

Cootamundra Pre-School 74,122.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD 

Coowarra Cottage - The St Clair 
Community Project 

St Clair 

58,720.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Coowarra Cottage - The St Clair 
Community Project 

St Clair 

1,556.00 87/88 National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Copmanhurst Pre-School 13,480.65 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Coptic Orthodox Church 
St George Vacation Care Programme 
Kensington 

876.00 Sept 87 
2,007.00 Christmas 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Coptic Orthodox Church 
Diocese of Australia 
St George Senior Citizen Groups 
Arncliffe 

5,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Coptic Orthodox Church 
St Mark's Vacation Care Centre 
Arncliffe 

1,730.00 Sept 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Coptic Orthodox Church 
Guildford Vacation Care Programme 

Coraki Playgroup 

877.00 Sep 87 
1,003.00 July 88 

250.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Playgroup 
Childrens Service 

Coraki Pre-School Kindergarten 47,129.86 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Coreen Special School - Parents and 
Citizens After School Leisure and 
Recreation Organisation 

Blacktown 

9,780.00 10/03/88 
to 
09/03/89 

Western Sydney Service 
After School Care 
(State) 

Corner House Women's Refuge Pty Ltd. 
Bathurst 

174,015.00 87/88 Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Corowa Pre-School 

Corrimal Caring Centre for Disabled 
HACC Project 
Woonona 

34,903.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Aged Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

C o t t a g e C e n t r e 
Chi ld P r o t e c t i o n P r o j e c t 
Campbell town 

C o t t a g e C e n t r e 
Family Worker P r o j e c t 
Campbel l town 

Counc i l of S o c i a l S e r v i c e s o f NSW 
Surry H i l l s 

Counc i l on t h e A g e i n g 
M i l l e r s P o i n t 

Counc i l on t h e A g e i n g 
- Aged W e l f a r e O f f i c e r 
M i l l e r s P o i n t 

Country C h i l d r e n ' s S e r v i c e s 
A s s o c i a t i o n of N.S.W. I n c . 
Katoomba 

C o u t t s C r o s s i n g P r e - S c h o o l 

Cowra Community I n f o r m a t i o n and 
Neighbourhood C e n t r e 

Cowra Community I n f o r m a t i o n and 
N e i g h b o u r h o o d C e n t r e 

HACC P r o j e c t 

Cowra E a r l y I n t e r v e n t i o n 
S u p p o r t Group 

Cranebrook Community C e n t r e 

6 3 , 5 6 0 . 0 0 0 1 / 0 2 / 8 8 
to 
3 1 / 0 1 / 8 9 

2 5 , 4 9 1 . 0 0 0 1 / 0 1 / 8 8 
t o 
3 1 / 1 2 / 8 8 

2 7 9 , 1 4 0 . 0 0 0 1 / 0 1 / 8 8 
t o 
3 1 / 1 2 / 8 8 

1 4 4 , 6 9 0 . 0 0 0 1 / 0 1 / 8 8 
to 
3 1 / 1 2 / 8 8 

3 , 1 0 6 . 3 4 87 /88 

28,610.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

35,709.55 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

10,535.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

2,300.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,148.51 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Peak Organisation 

Aged Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Pre-school subsidy 

Toy Library 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

Disability 
Playgroup 
Early Intervention 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Service 

Cranebrook Youth Development 
Association 

Creative Leisure Movement 
Vacation Care Programme 
Hornsby 

16,479.00 01/06/88 
to 
31/12/88 

903.00 Sep 87 
3,338.00 Christmas 

4 4 1 . 0 0 E a s t e r 88 
1 , 5 8 2 . 0 0 J u l y 88 

Youth S e r v i c e 

V a c a t i o n Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

s 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Creative Leisure Movement 
Kookaburra Specialised Play Therapy 
Group 

Dee Why 

Creative Leisure Movement 
HACC Project 
Dee Why 

Creative Leisure Movement 
Northern Beaches 
Fisher Road Vacation Care Programme 
Dee Why 

Creative Leisure Movement 
Clovelly Vacation Care Programme 

Creativity Centre 
Eastern Suburbs Community Care 
Waverley 

Creativity Centre 
HACC Project 
Waverley 

Crescent Head Pre-School 

Cringila Community Co-operative Ltd 

Cringila Community Co-operative Ltd 

Cringila Community Co-operative Ltd. 
Vacation Care Programme 

Crisis Line, Wagga Wagga 

Cronulla Pre-School, Cronulla 

Croo.kwell Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

6,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,288.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

2,534.00 Sep 87 
4,125.00 Christmas 
1,060.00 Easter 88 
2,890.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,388.00 Christmas 
1,400.00 Easter 88 
3,293.00 July 88 

48,940.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

73,377.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

34,422.61 87/88 

40,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

1,708.00 Sep 87 
3,285.00 Christmas 
710.00 Easter 88 

1,717.00 July 88 

500.00 87/88 

85,838.80 87/88 

5,100.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Playgroup 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

i 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 
Special Project 

Childrens Service 

Vacation Care 

Counselling Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Crookwell Neighbourhood Centre Inc 

Crookwell Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Vacation Care Programme 

Crookwell Pre-School Kindergarten 
Occasional Care 

138.00 87/88 

1,146.00 Sep 87 
2,506.00 Christmas 
551.00 Easter 88 

1,303.00 July 88 

868.18 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 

Crookwell Pre-School Kindergarten 

Crookwell Pre-School Kindergarten Inc 
Crookwell Occasional Care 

Cross Roads Community Care Centre Inc 
Sutherland Shire Family Support 
Service 
Miranda 

A3,805.23 87/88 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

71,593.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Cross Roads Community Care Centre Inc 
Miranda 

Cross Roads Community Care Centre Inc 
Miranda 

Crossroads Christian Fellowship for 
Handicapped 

Wollongong 

Cubby House Toy Library Inc. 
Dee Why 

Cudal Outreach Pre-School 
Eugowra 

Cudal Pre-School 

Culburra and District Meals on Wheels 
HACC Project 

25,860.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

664.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

8,680.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

4,017.70 87/88 

7,529.48 87/88 

690.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Disability 
Special Project 

Disability 
Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Culburra and District Pre-School Inc. 24,860.70 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Culcairn Early Childhood Centre Inc 
Occasional Care Centre 

Culcairn Occasional Care Centre 

Culcairn Pre-School 

Cumberland Area Health Services 
Westmead Hospital 
Vacation Care Programme 
Westmead 

Cummeragunja Pre-School 
Barham 

Cumnock Outreach 
(Yeoval) Pre-School 

Cumnock Pre-School 

Currambena Pre-School, Lane Cove 

Currarong Meals on Wheels 
HACC Project 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation of N.S.W. 
Family Support Service 
Ashfield 

D4 Darlinghurst Ltd 
D4 Darlinghurst Special Family 
Support Worker 

D4 Darlinghurst Ltd 
Darlinghurst Neighbourhood Centre 

D4 Darlinghurst Ltd. 
Outreach Counselling Project 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1,185.78 87/88 

37,497.00 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

3,910.00 87/88 

9,833.46 87/88 

3,773.52 87/88 

32,279.00 87/88 

3,200.00 87/88 

79,466.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

12,666.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

689.00 87/88 

62,142.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Disability 
Inter Regional Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Inter Regional Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
§ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

D4 Darlinghurst Ltd. 
Darlinghurst Neighbourhood Centre 

Dandaloo Gayngil Aboriginal 
Corporation (Formerly Toomelah 

Pre-School) 
Toomelah 

Dandaloo Gayngil Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Toomelah Vacation Care Centre 

Dandaloo Gayngil Aboriginal 
Corporation 
Toomelah Outreach Project 

Daniels Den Pre-School, Gateshead 

Dapto Caring Centre 
HACC Project 

Dapto Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
HACC Project 

Dapto Neighbourhood Centre Inc, 

Dapto Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Youth Work Project 

26,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

58,824.00 87/88 

1,929.76 Sep 87 
1,990.00 Christmas 
995.00 July 88 

34,248.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/09/88 

78,414.32 87/88 

1,397.00 87/88 

29,782.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

30,580.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

8,940.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Aged Service 
Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 

Pre - schoo l subs idy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 

Dareton Aboriginal Youth Development 
Association Inc. 
Aboriginal Family Aide Programme 

Dareton Aboriginal Youth Development 
Association Inc. 

Dareton Emergency Child Care 
Dareton Harvest Child Care Centre 

42,607.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

20,660.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,160.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Childrens Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 

SUBURB/TOWN  

Dareton Pre-School 

Deaf Society of N.S.W. 
Stanmore 

Delegate and District Kindergarten 

Deli Children's Resource Centre 
Mascot 

Delvena Women's Shelter 
Lane Cove 

Deniliquin Council for Social 
Development Inc. 

Deniliquin Family Support Programme 

Deniliquin Council for Social 
Development Inc. 

Deniliquin Council for Social 
Development Inc. 

HACC Project 

Deniliquin Council for Social 
Development Inc. 

Vacation Care Programme 

Deniliquin Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
£ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

25,496.00 87/88 

108,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

25,915.82 87/88 

80,876.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

229,676.00 87/88 

18,640.00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

32,500.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

14,150.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,848.00 Sep 87 
3,699.00 Christmas 
1,989.00 July 88 

4,859.29 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Deniliquin Occasional Care Centre 

Deniliquin Occasional Care Centre 

Deniliquin Pre-School 

Denman Children's Centre Inc. 

1,461.33 87/88 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

39,464.00 87/88 

52,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Denman and District Development 
Association Inc. 

Denman District Community 
Co-ordinator 

Denman and District Development 

Association Inc. 
Denman Youth Project 

Denman and District Retirement Centre 

Ladies Auxiliary 
Denman Aged Services Project 

Department of Family and Community 
Services 

North East Metropolitan Regional 
Office - HACC Project 

Thornleigh 

Department of Family and Community 
Services 

Illawarra Regional Office 
HACC Project 
Wollongong 

Department of Family and Community 
Services 

Hunter Regional Office 
HACC Project 
Newcastle 

39,400.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,110.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

10,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

11,137.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Youth Service 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Information and Education 

Home and Community 
Care 
Information and Education 

Home and Community 
Care 
Information and Education 

Department of Family and Community 
Services 

Riverina Regional Office 
HACC Project 
Wagga Wagga 

Developmental Youth Services 
Association Ltd. 

Surry Hills 

Developmental Youth Services 
Association Ltd 

Surry Hills 

Developmental Youth Services 
Association Ltd. 

ISurry Hills 

5,300.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

8,030.00 87/88 

78,540.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Information and Education 
Respite Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Youth Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Youth Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Youth Service 
Co-ordinating Body 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

14,366.00 87/88 Developmental Youth Services 
Association Ltd. 

Training Programme for Adolescent 
Support Programme Workers 

Surry Hills 

Dindoo Aboriginal Youth Accommodation 135,896.00 87/88 
Coonamble 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 
Co-ordinating Body 

Dingle Dell Pre-School, 
Lane Cove East 

31,563.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Dino's Drop-Inn 
Lane Cove 

7,090.00' 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Service 

Disabled Peoples International 
(NSW) Inc. 
Glebe 

165,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Disabled Peoples International, 
Guildford 

500.00 87/88 Disability 

Disabled Persons International 
(NSW) Inc. 

Glebe 

1,000.00 87/88 Ministerial Discretionar 
Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Dolores Single Women's Refuge 
Bondi 

222,445.00 87/88 Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Dominican Sisters Catholic Centre for 
Hearing Impaired Children 

Strathfield 

129,170.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Doonside Pre-School Kindergarten 108,112.00 87/88 
Association - Doonside Pre-School 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Communication, Sensoril) 
Handicapped 

Inter Regional Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Dorrigo Pre-School 57,036.55 87/88 

Down's Syndrome Association of N.S.W. 15,570.00 01/01/88 
North Parramatta to 

31/12/88 

Downs Syndrome Program 
North Ryde 

Drink-in Family Support Services 
Blacktown 

71,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

26,973.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Statewide Service 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Inter Regional Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ 3 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Drug Crisis Centre 24 Hours 
Adele House 
Dundas 

Drug Crisis Centre 24 Hours 
Stephen Dean Cottage, East Hills 

Drummond Park Pre-School, Armidale 

Drummoyne Baptist Pre-School (Elves) 

Drummoyne Community Centre Ltd. 

Drummoyne Community Centre Ltd. 
Abbotsford Vacation Care Centre 

Drummoyne Emergency and Occasional 
Child Care 

Drummoyne Emergency and Occasional 
Care Centre 

Drummoyne Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Drummoyne Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Drummoyne Municipal Council 
Abbotsford Long Day Care Centre 

Drummoyne Municipal Council 
HACC Project 
Five Dock 

Drummoyne Municipal Council 
Pre-School 

Dubbo Christian Youth Group 

57,518.00 87/88 

38,067.00 87/88 

24,910.98 87/88 

34,178.84 87/88 

29,460.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,303.00 Sep 87 

5,910.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

2,412.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

9,045.34 87/88 

22,568.00 87/88 

4,638.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

72,550.94 87/88 

10,400.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Aged Service 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
Disability 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_J 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Dubbo City Council 
Youth Worker 

Dubbo City Council 
Community Worker 

Dubbo City Council 
Vacation Care Programme 
West Dubbo 

Dubbo City Council 
Dubbo Child Care Centre 
(Playmates Cottage) 

Dubbo City Council Service Community 
Services 

Dubbo Community Services and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Dubbo Community Services and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Dubbo Community Aged Programme 

Dubbo Community Services and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Dubbo Community Services and 
Information Centre Inc. 

HACC Project 

Dubbo Community Services and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Dubbo Community Services and 
Information Centre Inc. - Aged 
Welfare Officer 

Dubbo Domestic Violence Support 
Group 

Dubbo Drug & Alcohol Committee 
Lillimur Emergency Accommodation 

6,296.20 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

1,698.00 Sep 87 
2,089.00 Christmas 
1,492.00 July 88 

23,594.00 87/88 

225.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

5,750.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

26,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

14,180.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

2,475.00 87/88 

396.00 87/88 

108,519.00 87/88 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
Disability 

Youth Service 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Aged Service 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Womens Service 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

112 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

8 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Dubbo Emergency Accommodation 
Committee 
Dubbo Family Support Service 

Dubbo Emergency Accommodation 
Committee 

Dubbo RSL Occasional Care Centre 

Dubbo RSL Occasional Care Centre 

Dubbo Youth Care Service Council 
Services Committee 

Youth Needs Survey 

Dubbo Youth Care Service Council 
Services Committee 

Dubbo 

Dubbo Youth Care Service Council 
Services Committee 

Dubbo Youth Refuge 

Dubbo and District Pre-School 

Dulwich Hill Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Dundas Community Aid and Information 
Service Inc. 

Dundas Community Aid and Information 
Service Inc. 

Dundas Community Aid and Information 
Service Inc. 

Dundas Area Youth Service 

17,623.00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

91,092.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

8,875.00 87/88 

3,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,210.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

67,463.00 87/88 

98,529.03 87/88 

876.00 Sept 87 

5,000.00 87/88 

26,730.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

28,190.00 06/05/88 
to 
05/05/89 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Youth Service 

Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Special Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

80928-38948—8 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_J 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Dundas Community Aid and Information 
Service Inc. 

HACC Project 

Dundas Pre-School 

Dunedoo Pre-School 

Dungog Information and 
Neighbourhood Service Inc. 

Dungog Information and 
Neighbourhood Service Inc. 

Clarencetown Vacation Care Programme 

26,326.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

30,739.08 87/88 

31,950.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
1,468.00 Christmas 
1,555.00 July 88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Dungog Information and 
Neighbourhood Service Inc. 

Dungog Vacation Care Programme 

Dungog Information and 
Neighbourhood Service Inc. 

Gresford Vacation Care Programme 

Dungog Information and 
Neighbourhood Service Inc. 

Paterson Vacation Care Programme 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,053.00 Christmas 
1,078.00 July 88 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,053.00 July 88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
1,518.00 Christmas 
1,580.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Dungog Pre-School 

Dunoon Community Pre-School 

Durrumbul Community Pre-School, 

Dympna House 
Haberfield 

Dympna House 
Migrant Women's Network Against 
Incest, 
Haberfield 

51,343.19 87/88 

46,273.91 87/88 

50,116.64 87/88 

63,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

42,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Child Protection 
Inter Regional Project 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Multicultural 
Inter Regional Project 
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E.C.H.O. 
Bondi Junction Neighbourhood Centre 

Eaglevale Management Committee 
Vacation Care Programme 
Eschol Park 

30,730.00 01/03/88 
to 

28/02/89 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
1,773.00 Christmas 
741.00 Easter 88 

1,852.00 July 88 

Eaglevale Occasional Child Care Centre 3,940.00 01/02/88 
Eaglevale Neighbourhood Centre to 
Eaglevale 31/01/89 

Eaglevale Occasional Child Care Centre 1,165.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Earlwood Uniting Church Child Care 
Centre 

Early Education Clinic for 
Intellectually Handicapped 
Children, North Sydney 

East Cessnock Tenants Group 
East Cessnock 

East Lindfield Community Pre-School 

East Lismore Community Pre-School, 
(St. Stephens) 

East Maitland Pre-School 

East Willoughby Pre-School 
Play Centre, Willoughby 

Eastern Regional Aboriginal Resource 
Centre 
HACC Project 
Phillip Bay 

Eastern Suburbs Community Youth 
Association Limited 

Bondi Youth Accommodation 
Bondi Junction 

Eastern Suburbs Montessori Pre-School 
Bondi 

96,860.79 87/88 

210,270.00 01/01/88 
to 

31/12/88 

59.55 87/88 

61,915.00 87/88 

60,075.38 87/88 

37,552.00 87/88 

34,285.00 87/88 

19,692.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

87,913.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Inter Regional Project 

Community Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Aboriginal 
Respite Care 

Youth Accommodation 

1 8 , 0 3 7 . 4 4 8 7 / 8 8 Pre-school subsidy 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

__i 
PERIOD 

Eastern Suburbs Montessori Pre-School 44,439.90 87/88 
Vaucluse 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Pre-school subsidy 

Eastern Suburbs Special Needs 
Activities Committee 

Vacation Care Programme 
Randwick 

Eastern Zone Gujaba Aboriginal 
Corporation 

La Perouse 

Eastlakes Family Support Service Inc 
HAAS Pickup Project 
Gateshead West 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,694.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

5,284.00 Christmas 
1,123.00 Easter 88 
2,641.00 July 88 

15,167.00 14/07/88 
to 
13/07/89 

Eastlakes Family Support Service Inc. 99,033.25 01/10/87 
Gateshead West to 

30/09/88 

Eddy's Place 
Wollongong 

Eden Creek Pre-School 

Eden Park Child Care Centre, 
North Ryde - Long Day Care 

Eden Pre-School Kindergarten 

Edgeworth Community Pre-School 

Education Support Service 
Chatswood 

Elanora Heights Community Centre 
Pre-School 

5,000.00 87/88 

37,189.80 87/88 

15,363.00 87/88 

43,969.20 87/88 

38,037.07 87/88 

85,220.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

61,694.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Elizabeth Chifley Memorial Pre-School 
Bathurst 

59,924.50 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Ella Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Haberfield 

Ella Community Centre, Haberfield 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 8R 

2,470.00 July 88 

24,140.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 
Mult icultural 
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__i 
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E l s i e Women's Refuge 
Glebe 

Emmanuel P r e - S c h o o l , Lawson 

Emu P l a i n s Neighbourhood Centre 

Enabling Trus t For D i s a b l e d Kids 
Gosford 

3 1 3 , 3 4 5 . 0 0 8 7 / 8 8 

3 1 , 7 9 9 . 0 0 8 7 / 8 8 

32,680.00 01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

2,000.00 87/88 

Engadine Child Care Centre 14,015.00 87/88 

Engadine Church of Christ Pre-School 48,729.32 87/88 

Engadine Community Aid and 
Information Service 

19,100,00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Engadine Community Aid and 
Information Service 

498.00 87/88 

Engadine Occasional Child Care Centre 1,500.00 87/88 

Engadine Occasional Child Care Centre 3,940,00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Engadine Occasional Child Care Centre 3,792.00 87/88 

Engadine Youth Centre 

Epilepsy Association of N.S.W. 
Pennant Hills 

Epilepsy Support Group, 
- South West Region, Liverpool 

Erina Occasional Child Care Centre 

25,450.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,570.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Disability 
Childrens Service 
Special Project 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Neighbourhood Centre. 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Youth Service 

Disabi1 i tv 
Statewide Service 

Disabi1itv 

O c c a s i o n a l Care 
S p e c i a l P r o j e c t 

Ermington P r e - S c h o o l Kindergar te t 37 ,781 .00 8 7 / 8 8 Pro - s c h o o l s u h s i dv 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Essie Women's Refuge 
Rooty Hill 

Ethnic Child Care Family and 
Community Service Co-op Ltd. 

Marrickville 

Ethnic Child Care Family and 
Community Service Co-op Ltd 

HACC Project 
Marrickville 

Ethnic Communities Council of 
Newcastle and the Hunter Region 

Multicultural Neighbourhood Centre 
Broadmeadow 

253,358.00 87/88 

100,130.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

27,234.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

36,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Disability 
Multicultural 
Support Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Multicultural 
Disability 

Multicultural 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Ethnic Communities Council of NSW 
(FECCA National Ethnic Youth Network) 
Surry Hills 

Ethnic Communities Council of NSW 
Surry Hills 

Ethnic Communities Council of NSW 
Information and Resource Officer 
Surry Hills 

600.00 87/88 

450.00 87/88 

25,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Youth Service 
Peak Organisation 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Youth Service 
Peak Organisation 

Multicultural 
Peak Organisation 

Ethnic Communities Council of NSW 
Ethnic Youth Development Worker 
Surry Hills 

Ethnic Communities Council of NSW 
HACC Project 
Surry Hills 

Ethnic Line Inc 
Zetland 

Eugowra Meals On Wheels 
HACC Project 

32,910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

113,455.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

13,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,217.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Youth Service 
Multicultural 
Peak Organisation 

Home and Community 
Care 

Multicultural 
Statewide Service 
Information and Educatioi 
Co-ordinating Body 

Multi cultural 
Statewide Service 
Counselling Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 
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Eungai P r e - S c h o o l 
Eungai Creek 

E u r o b o d a l l a Fami ly S u p p o r t S e r v i c e 
Moruya 

E u r o b o d a l l a S h i r e C o u n c i l 
HACC P r o j e c t 
Moruya 

Eurobodalla Shire Council, Moruya 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Eurobodalla Women Against Incest 
Child Sexual Assault Project 
Moruya 

Eurobodalla Youth Service 
Youth Worker Project 
Moruya 

E u r o b o d a l l a Youth S e r v i c e 
A b o r i g i n a l C h i l d r e n ' s S e r v i c e s 
Worker P r o j e c t 
Moruya 

Euston P r e - S c h o o l 

Evans Head P r e - S c h o o l C e n t r e 

F a c t o r y Community C e n t r e 
Communicare V a c a t i o n Care Programme 
Water loo 

F a c t o r y Community C e n t r e 
K i d ' s K o r n e r Toy L i b r a r y 
Water loo 

F a c t o r y Community C e n t r e 
Water loo H o u s i n g E s t a t e Youth 
P r o j e c t 
Water loo 

7,682.90 87/88 

46,152.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

18,458.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

5,702.57 87/88 

39,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

22,790.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

22,230.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,623.00 87/88 

35,820.90 87/88 

1,738.00 Sep 87 
3,830.00 Christmas 
846.00 Easter 88 

1,989.00 July 88 

24,470.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

24,960.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Childrens Service 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN 2 

Factory Community Centre 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Waterloo 

Factory Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Waterloo 

Fairfield City Council 
Youth Worker 

Fairfield City Council 
Community Worker 

Fairfield City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Fairfield City Council 
Fairfield Mobile Pre-School 

Fairfield City Council 
Marlborough Street Pre-School, 
Smithfield 

Fairfield City Council 
Tasman Parade Child Care Centre 
Occasional Care 
Fairfield West 

Fairfield City Council 
Tasman Parade Child Care Centre, 
Fairfield West 

Fairfield City Council 
Bonnyrigg Child Care Centre 

Fairfield City Council 
St John's Park Child Care 
Centre 

Fairfield City Council 
Janice Crosio Child Care Centre 
Bossley Park 

Fairfield City Council 
Greenfield Park Child Care Centre 

Fairfield City Council 
Wakeley Child Care Centre 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,738.00 Sep 87 
2,575.00 Christmas 

568.00 Easter 88 
1,337.00 July 88 

7,500.00 87/88 

7,090.00 87/88 

8,842.25 87/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Vacation Care 

47,280.00 87/88 

74,124.00 87/88 

3,710.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

46,855.00 87/88 

19,941.00 87/88 

17,526.00 87/88 

20,368.00 87/88 

20,423.00 87/88 

21,472.00 87/88 
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Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Local Government 

Fre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
Multicultural 
Disability 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
Mult icultural 

Long Dnv Care 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
Mult i cult ural 

Long Day Care 

Loo ;i 1 Gove rnmen t 

Mult i cult ural 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Fairfield City Council 
Wetherill Park Child Care Centre 

20,667.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 
M u l t i c u l t u r a l 

F a i r f i e l d Ci ty Council 
Villawood Pre-School 

F a i r f i e l d Ci ty Council -
Tar l ing ton Parade Pre-School 
(Formerly Bonnyrigg Child Care Centre 
Bonnyrigg 

F a i r f i e l d Ci ty C o u n c i l - F i s h e r S t r e e t 
Child Care Centre 
Cabramatta 

117,198.00 87/88 

117,204.00 87/88 

16,236,00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Fairfield City Council-Tasman Parade 
Child Care Centre - Long Day Care 
Fairfield West 

7,622.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 
M u l t i c u l t u r a l 

F a i r f i e l d Ci ty Council-Tasman Parade 
Child Care Centre - Occas iona l Care 
F a i r f i e l d West 

1,146.00 87/88 Occasional Care 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Fairfield City Youth Refuge and 
Accommodation Service Limited 

Fairfield City Youth Refuge and 
Accommodation Service Limited 
St Johns Park 

142,558.00 87/88 

69,952.00 87/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 

Fairfield Community Aid and 
Information Service 

Caring and Sharing Group 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Villawood Information and Community 
Centre 

4,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

Aged Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park International Youth 
Year Committee 

500.00 87/88 Youth Serv ice 

F a i r f i e l d Community Resource Centre 
Villawood Neighbourhood C h i l d r e n ' s 

Centre 

F a i r f i e l d Community Resource Centre 
Ch i ld ren ' s P ro j ec t 

10,000.00 01/07/87 
to 
31/06/88 

30,320.00 01/02/88 
to 

31/01/89 

Long Dav Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Chi 1drens Service 
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Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Co-ordinator of Community Projects 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Fairfield Youth Project Officer 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Fairfield Neighbourhood Centre 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Fairfield Neighbourhood Centre 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Bonnyrigg Community Centre Project 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Fairfield Occasional Child Care 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Fairfield Occasional Child Care 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Bonnyrigg Vacation Care Centre 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Bossley Park Vacation Care Programme 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Bonnyrigg Community Centre Project 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Bonnyrigg District Youth Facility 

49,570.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

30,580.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,410.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,138.00 87/88 

17,220.00 24/11/88 
to 
23/11/89 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,840.00 01/05/88 
to 
30/04/89 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
4,763.00 Christmas 
1,003.00 Easter 88 
2,506.00 July 88 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
5,977.00 Christmas 
924.00 Easter 88 

3,145.00 July 88 

449.00 87/88 

62,450.00 05/04/88 
to 
04/04/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 
Multicultural 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Multicultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 
Multicultural 

122 



I 

NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
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S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Vacation Care Resource Person 

666.00 Sep 87 Vacation Care 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Lansdowne Caravan Playcentre 
Lansvale 

3,190.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Lansvale Vacation Care Centre 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park Neighbourhood Centre 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
5,448.00 Christmas 
817.00 Easter 88 

2,656.00 July 88 

45,300.00 16/12/87 
to 
15/12/88 

Vacation Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park and Bossley Park 
Occasional Child Care 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park and Bossley Park 
Occasional Child Care 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,820.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park Youth Development 
Project 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park Neighbourhood Centre 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
Wetherill Park and Bossley Park 
Occasional Child Care 

31,830.00 01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

1,193.00 87/88 

591.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Multicultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 
Multicultural 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
(Villawood Bilingual Project) 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre 
(Villawood Bilingual Project) 

15,790.00 19/06/88 
to 
18/06/89 

406.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Multicultural 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Mu]ticultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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_S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre -
Villawood Children's Centre 

Fairfield Community Resource Centre -
Fairfield Occasional Care 

Fairfield District 
Share the Care, Inc. 

Bonnyrigg 

Fairfield Nursery School 

50,437.00 87/88 

1,138.00 87/88 

24,160.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

20,978.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 
Multicultural 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Fairfield Parent Support Centre Inc. 
Canley Vale 

Fairfield/Liverpool Association for 
Children with Special Needs Inc. 

Villawood 

Family Link/Wagga Wagga Respite Care 
Scheme Inc. 

HACC Project 
Wagga Wagga 

Family Respite and Network Support 
Inc. 

HACC Project 
Croydon 

Family Support Centre - Cooma Inc. 
Cooma 

Family Support Service of Wyong Shire 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Wyong 

Family Support Service of Wyong Shire 
Wyong 

Family Support Service of Wyong Shire 
Ex-Home Care Grant 
Wyong 

129,252.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

6,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,317.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

49,633.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

47,171.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

45,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,379.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

186,027.00 17/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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AMOUNT 

_ S 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Family S u p p o r t S e r v i c e of Wyong S h i r e 
Gosford D e t a c h e d Fami ly C o u n s e l l o r 

P r o j e c t 
Wyong 

Family S u p p o r t S e r v i c e s A s s o c i a t i o n 
of N.S.W. 

Concord 

Family Worker Deve lopment Programme 
Emerton 

Far S o u t h C o a s t R e g i o n a l A b o r i g i n a l 
Land C o u n c i l 
HACC P r o j e c t 
Batemans Bay 

Far S o u t h C o a s t R e g i o n a l A b o r i g i n a l 
Land C o u n c i l 

F o x h i l l House , Moruya 

Farmhouse C h i l d r e n ' s C e n t r e , 
Lismore ( P r e - S c h o o l ) 

Farmhouse M o n t e s s o r i S c h o o l 
Manly V a l e 

F e d e r a l P r e - S c h o o l , F e d e r a l 

F e d e r a t i o n f o r J u n i o r Deaf E d u c a t i o n 
M a r r i c k v i l l e 

F e d e r a t i o n of Greek H e l l e n i c 
O r g a n i s a t i o n s 

Dulwich H i l l 

4 4 , 3 9 1 . 0 0 0 1 / 0 1 / 8 8 
to 
3 1 / 1 2 / 8 8 

4 6 , 0 0 8 . 0 0 8 7 / 8 8 

18,611.50 01/01/88 
to 
30/09/88 

32,222.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

80,037.00 87/88 

62,822.48 87/88 

29,011.00 87/88 

51,916.38 87/88 

40,200.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

Adolescent Support 
Proj ect 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Peak Organisation 

National Family Support 

Services Programme 
Western Sydney Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 

General Supported 
Accommodation 

Programme 
Abor ig ina l 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

D i s a b i l i t y 
Sta tewide Service 

M u l t i c u l t u r a l 
Sta tewide Service 

Finley Pre-School ( former ly 
Bira lee Pre-School ) 

F i r s t chance 
Baby/Toddler Programme 
Special Educat ion Centre 
Newcastle Col lege of Advanced Educat i 
Educat ion, Waratah 

Flood S t r e e t Yeshiva Pre-School 
Centre, Bondi 

47,081.00 87/88 

84,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

13 ,666 .76 8 7 / 8 8 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 

Early Intervention 

Pro-school subsidy 

Hi s.il-i 1 i ty 

125 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
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Focus Youth Centre 
Maroubra 

Food Distribution Network Inc, 
HACC Project 
Chippendale 

Forbes Child Care Centre Inc. 
Forbes 

Forbes Early Intervention Playgroup 

Forbes Interagency Committee 
Forbes Womens Refuge 
"Cumbuyah Cottage" 
Forbes 

Forbes Occasional Child Care Centre 

Forbes Pre-School 

Forest Lodge After School 
Care Association 

Vacation Care Programme 
Glebe 

Forestville Montessori Pre-School 

21,300.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

51,891.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

3,940.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

455.00 87/88 

105,431.00 87/88 

3,415.00 87/88 

41,946.04 87/88 

876.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 

597.00 Easter 88 
1,492.00 July 88 

25,059.00 87/88 

Youth Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Early Intervention 
Disability 
Playgroup 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Forestville Pre-School 

Forgotten Valley Mobile Resource 
Unit Inc. 

Child and Youth Protection 
Worker Project 

Wisemans Ferry 

Forgotten Valley Mobile Resource 
Unit Inc. 

Community Service Project 
Wisemans Ferry 

Forgotten Valley Mobile Resource 
Unit Inc . 

Vacation Care Project 
South Maroota 

124 ,031 .00 87/88 

31 ,730 .00 01/09/88 
to 
31/08/89 

40,769.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

1 , 168.00 Sep 87 
1 ,138.00 Christmas 
4 56.00 Enst-or 88 

1,138.00 July 88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Child Protection 
Youth Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

V nc a t ion Care 

Forgotten Valley Mobile Resource Unit 37,314.00 87/88 
South Maroota - Pre-School 

Pre - school subsi dv 
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Forster/Tuncurry Pre-School, Forster 

Forster/Tuncurry Pre-School, Tuncurry 

Fraternal Society of Tripoli 
and Mena District Ltd. 

Arabic Community Worker 
Lakemba 

Fraternal Society of Tripoli 
and Mena District Ltd. 

Arabic Aged Welfare Worker 
Lakemba 

Frederick Street Kindergarten Co-op, 
Rockdale 

Friends of Brain Injured 
Children of N.S.W. 

Penrith 

Friends of Woodstock Auxiliary 
HACC Project 
Lavington 

Friendship Club 
Colo Vale 

Friendship Club, 
Whalan 

Galston District Pre-School 

Galston and District Community Health 
and Resource Centre 

HACC Project 
Galston 

Galston and District Community Health 
and Resource Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 
Galston 

Gamumbi Child Care Centre, Bayldon 

Ganmain Pre-School (Pied Piper) 

129,171.02 87/88 

48,919.46 87/88 

32,200.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

27,770.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

114,750.76 87/88 

3,000.00 87/88 

18,585.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

200.00 87/88 

1,090.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

40,860.00 87/88 

4,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

1,025.00 Sep 87 
1,078.00 Christmas 
1,183.00 July 88 

20,586.85 87/88 

12,149.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Multicultural 

Mult i cultural 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Disability 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Disability 

Childrens Service 

Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 

Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 

Mainstream Project-

Vacation Care 

Lonf; Day Care 

Pre-school subsidv 
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Gays Counselling Service of NSW 
Gays & Lesbian Counselling Service 
Chippendale 

Georges River Community Service 
Mortdale 

Georges River Community Service 
Georges River Occasional Care Centre 
Mortdale 

Georges River Community Service 
Mortdale 

Georges River Community Service 
Georges River Occasional Care Centre, 
Mortdale 

34,860.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

18,420.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

7,880.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

474.00 87/88 

4,683.00 87/88 

Statewide Service 
Counselling Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

National Family Support: 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 

Geriatric Assessment Team 
HACC Project 
Lismore 

German Senior Community, Seven Hills 

Gerogery Pre-School 

Gilgandra Pre-School 

Gilgandra Youth and Citizens Club 

Gilgandra Youth and Citizens Club 
Administration and Support Project 

Girl Guides Assocation 
Blacktown District 

Girl Guides Association 
Campsite Committee 
Mangerton 

Gladesville Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Gladesville Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

6,275.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

278.00 87/88 

10,348.00 87/88 

29,221.13 87/88 

24,350.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

35,000.00 87/88 

9,000.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

9,775.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Information and Education 
Mainstream Project 

Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Ministerial Discretionar; 
Youth Service 

Youth Service 
Disability 
Special Project 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 
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__i 
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Gladesville R.S.L. Youth Club 

Gladesville and District Community 
Aid and Information Service 

Gladesville and District Community 
Aid Service - Aged Welfare Officer 

Gladesville and District Community 
Aid and Information Service 

HACC Project 

Gladesville and District Community 
Aid and Information Service 

Gladesville and District Community 
Aid and Information Service 

Glebe After School Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Glebe House Limited 

Glebe Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Glebe Occasional Care Centre 

Glebe Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Glebe Occasional Care Centre 

Glebe Uniting Church, Toxteth Road 
Kindergarten, Glebe 

Glen Innes Drug Awareness Committee 

Glen Innes Municipal Council 
Gum Tree Glen Children's Centre, 
Glen Innes 

Glen Innes Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

10,000.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

21,846.31 87/88 

11,287.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

16,630.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

437.00 87/88 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
6,588.00 Christmas 
1,400.00 Easter 88 
3,293.00 July 88 

75,809.00 87/88 

1,139.00 87/88 

1,970.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,754.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

19,765.64 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Community Transport 
Special Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Home and Community 
Care 

Multicultural 
Co-ordinating Body 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Long Day Care 

Youth Service 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Communi tv Worker 

80928-38948—9 
129 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  
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34,320.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youtli Service 

21,458.00 01/07/87 Home and Community 
to Care 
30/06/88 Respite Care 

Mainstream Project 

21,080.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Neighbourhood Cent 

Glen Innes and District Youth 
Services 

Youth Drop In Centre 

Glen Innes and District Information 
and Service Centre 

HACC Project 

Glen Innes and District Information 
and Service Centre 

Glen Innes and District Information 
and Service Centre 

Glenbrook Pre-School 

Glenmark Pre-School, Granville 

Glenorie Community Pre-School 
Kindergarten 

Glenquarie Neighbourhood and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Macquarie Fields 

Glenquarie Neighbourhood and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Glenquarie Family Support Service 
Macquarie Fields 

Glenquarie Neighbourhood and 
Information Centre Inc. 

Guise Vacation Care Programme, 
Macquarie Fields 

Glenquarie Youth Development Committe 
Committee 

Macquarie Fields Youth Centre 

Glenray Handicap Centre 
Bathurst 

560.00 87/88 

57,744.00 87/88 

106,840.00 87/88 

38,893.00 87/88 

10,940.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

64,126.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
1,730.00 Christmas 
461.00 Easter 88 

1,153.00 July 88 

28,150.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Youth Development Offic 

Disability 
Special Project 
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Glossodia Community Information and 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Glossodia Community Information and 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Gloucester CYSS 
Gloucester 

Gloucester Community Services 
Committee 
Gloucester Neighbourhood Centre 

Gloucester Pre-School 

Gloucester Solider's Memorial 
Hospital 
Vacation Care Programme 

Golden Valley Drive Child Care Centre 
Glossodia 

Gordon Pre-School Centre 

Gorokan Occasional Child Care Centre 
Association 

Gorokan Occasional Child Care Centre 
Association 

Gorokan Pre-School 

Gosford Baptist Pre-School, 

Gosford City Community and 
Information Service Ltd. 
Gosford City Emergency Accommodation 

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

34,940.00 17/01/88 
to 
16/01/8Q 

1 ,002.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

32,980.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

26.356.00 87/88 

579.00 Sep 87 
5 77.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 
784 00 July 88 

16,009 00 87/88 

121,242,00 87/88 

7,880.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,911.00 87/87 

90,900.00 87/88 

44,723.00 87/88 

56,167.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Service 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Core 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

I 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_J 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Gosford City Community and 
Information Service Ltd. 

Rumbalara Lodge Youth Hostel 

Gosford City Community and 
Information Service Ltd. 

Gosford City Community and 
Information Service Ltd. 

Gosford City Council 
Youth Development Officer Project 

Gosford City Council 
Kincumber 

Gosford City Council 
Gosford West Vacation Care Programme 

Gosford City Council 
Community Workers 

Gosford City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Gosford City Council 
Umina Child Care Centre 

Gosford City Council 
Niagara Park Child Care Centre 

Gosford City Council 
James Mitchell Child Care Centre -
Long Day Care, Wyoming 

Gosford City Council 
Michael Burns Child Care Centre, 
Kincumber 

Gosford City Council 
Terrigal Child Care Centre 

Gosford City Council 
Gosford Vacation Care Programme 

80,594.00 87/88 

17,560.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

455.00 87/88 

7,500.00 Ql/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

1,003.00 July 88 

15,000.00 87/88 

23,344.85 87/88 

21,722.00 87/88 

20,986.00 87/88 

21,713.00 87/88 

20,447.00 87/88 

19,996.00 87/88 

1,729.00 Sep 87 

Youth Accommodation 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Development Officer 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
£ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Gosford C i t y C o u n c i l 
Kincumber V a c a t i o n Care Programme 

Gosford C i t y C o u n c i l 
Niagara P a r k V a c a t i o n Care 

Programme 

Gosford C i t y C o u n c i l 
T e r r i g a l V a c a t i o n Care C e n t r e 

Gosford C i t y C o u n c i l 
Uamberal V a c a t i o n Care C e n t r e 

Gosford C i t y F a m i l y S u p p o r t S e r v i c e 
Kar iong 

Gosford C i t y Youth C e n t r e s Program 

Gosford C i t y Youth C e n t r e s Program 
Kincumber Youth Group 
Gosford 

Gosford Community Child Care Centre 

Gosford Occasional Child Care Centre 
Gosford Hospital 

Gosford Pre-School Kindergarten 

Gosford and Wyong Family Day Care 
Schemes, Gosford South 

Goulburn Community Youth Services 
Association 

Warooga Youth Home 

Goulburn Family Support Service 

2,835.00 Christmas 
1,981.00 July 88 

1,729.00 Sep 87 
2,835.00 Christmas 
1,981.00 July 88 

1,729.00 Sep 87 

2,835.00 Christmas 
1,981.00 July 88 

55,293.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

49,930.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

231.00 87/88 

21,202.00 87/88 

3,000.00 87/88 

65,618.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

95,231.00 87/88 

91,095.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Development Officer 

Childrens Service 
Aboriginal 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

Youth Accommodation 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Goulburn Pre-School 4 5 , 7 8 5 . 5 6 8 7 / 8 8 P r e - s c h o o l s u b s i d y 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Goulburn and District Children's 
Services Association 

Early Childhood Intervention Unit 

Goulding Hill Kindergarten, Ryde 

Grace Lutheran Pre-School, Moree 

Graceades Community Committee 
Special Youth Project 
Bidwill 

Graceades Community Committee 
Bidwill Vacation Care Programme 

Graceades Community Committee 
Bidwill 

Graceades Community Committee 
Bidwill 

Grafton City Council 
HACC Project 

Grafton Neighbourhood Centre 

Grafton Neighbourhood Centre 

34,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

87/88 

87/88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

74,491.00 

36,141.39 

27,340.00 

1,736.00 
3,705.00 
497.00 

1,318.00 

40,120.00 

1,039.00 87/88 

25,000.00 87/88 

350.00 87/88 

8,495.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Grafton Women's Refuge Co-op Society 219,911.00 87/88 
Ltd. 

Grantham Heights Uniting Church Child 17,003.00 87/88 
Care Centre, Seven Hills 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc. 36,965.00 01/01/88 
Day Programme to 

31/12/88 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Mount Druitt Youth 
Worker 

Vacation Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Long Day Care 

Adolescent Support 
Pi ojpct 

Multicultural 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN 

AMOUNT PERIOD 

l_ 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc. 
Co-ordinator and Welfare Officer 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc. 
Community Youth Worker 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc 
Co-ordinator and Welfare Officer 
(WSAAS Pickup) 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc 
Granville Family Support Scheme 

41,470.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,160.00 15/04/88 
to 
14/04/89 

8,160.00 02/07/88 
to 
01/07/89 

39,188.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Ethnic Affairs Pickup 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 
Multicultural 

Western Sydney Service 
Multicultural 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 

Services Programme 
Western Sydney Service 
Mult icultural 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc. 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc 
Granville Vacation Care Programme 

Granville Multicultural Centre Inc. 
Preparation Programme for Arabic 
Children 

Gray Street Uniting Church 
Kindergarten - (formerly Kogarah 

Uniting Church Pre-School) 
Kogarah 

Grays Point Kindergarten 

Great Lakes Shire Council 
Community Development Officer 
Forster 

Great Lakes Shire Council 
Forster/Tuncurry Vacation Care Centre 
Forster 

Greater Cessnock Youth Refuge 
Cessnock 

1,082.00 87/88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
3,404.00 Christmas 
2,431.00 July 88 

53,940.00 01/06/88 
to 
31/05/89 

78,691.88 87/88 

36,610.39 87/88 

19,080.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/8! 

768.00 Sep 87 
1,413.00 Christmas 

793.00 Easter 88 
2,011.00 July 88 

141,536.00 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Western Sydney Service 
Multicultural 
Pre - school 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Youth Accommodation 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Greater Cessnock Youth Refuge 
Youth Worker Project 
Cessnock 

Greater Lithgow City Council 
Community Worker 

Greater Lithgow City Council 
Lithgow Vacation Care Programme 

Greater Lithgow City Council 
Portland Vacation Activity Centre 

Greek Community of N.S.W. -
Child Care Centre, Stanmore 

Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of 
Australia 

Wollongong Vacation Care Centre 

Greek Orthodox Community of NSW 
Petersham 

Greek Welfare Centre 
HACC Project 
Redfern 

Greek Welfare Centre 
Bankstown Vacation Care Centre 

Greek Welfare Centre 
Undercliffe Vacation Care Centre 
Earlwood 

Green Hills Child Care Centre 
South Windsor 

Green Point Child Care Centre 
Green Point 

Green Point Pre-School 

Green Point Pre-School and Day 
Nursery 
Oyster Bay 

16,080.00 07/07/88 
to 
06/07/89 

2,340.86 87/88 

1,990.00 Christmas 

1,338.00 Christmas 

18,003.00 87/88 

1,011.00 Sep 87 
2,247.00 Christmas 
461.00 Easter 88 

1,123.00 July 88 

14,861.00 87/88 

27,040.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
2,247.00 Christmas 
449.00 Easter 88 

1,123.00 July 88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

14,450.00 87/88 

64,895.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

31,367.38 87/88 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 

Youth Refuge 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Greenbank Community P r e - S c h o o l , 
Tweed Heads 

Greene S t r e e t Community C e n t r e I n c 
Warrawong 

Greene S t r e e t Community C e n t r e I n c . 
Youth P r o j e c t 
Warrawong 

Greene Street Community Centre Inc. 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 
Warrawong 

Greene Street Community Centre Inc. 
Warrawong Outreach Worker 

Greenfield Park Neighbourhood Centre 
- Spanish Women's Social Group 

Greenwich Community Kindergarten 

Grenfell Pre-School 

Greta Pre-School 

Greystanes Uniting Church Child Care 
Centre 

Griffith Child Care Centre 

Griffith Early Intervention 
Itinerant Project 

Griffith East Pre-School 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 
Youth Project 

42,767.88 87/88 

953.00 87/88 

15,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,480.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

27,690.00 06/08/88 
to 
05/08/89 

385.00 87/88 

32,479.00 87/88 

34,625.52 87/88 

33,729.00 87/88 

15,284.00 87/88 

21,677.66 87/88 

33,890.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

56,392.00 87/88 

9,764.00 87/88 

27,470.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S  

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 
Bilingual Worker Project 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 
Holiday Activity Centre 

Griffith Neighbourhood House 
Aboriginal Children Holiday 
Activity Centre 

Griffith Police Citizens 
Youth Club Pre-School 

Griffith Pre-School 

Griffith Women's Refuge 
Kulkuna Cottage 

Grow (N.S.W.) 
Grow Western Metropolitan Project 
Granville 

Gudga Ga-Nura Pre-School 
Mogo 

Guildford Community Centre Committee 
HACC Project 

Gujaga Child Care Centre 
Phillip Bay 

Gulargambone Outreach 

Gulgong Pre-School 

26,940.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

14,420.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

707.00 87/88 

2,884.00 Sep 87 
4,940.00 Christmas 
3,293.00 July 88 

1,506.00 Sep 87 
2,007.00 Christmas 
1,337.00 July 88 

32,187.00 87/88 

73,017.00 87/88 

200,815.00 87/88 

29,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

32,648.40 87/88 

63,108.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

24,201.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

47,309.86 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Ethnic Affairs Pickup 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womena Emergency 
Support Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Home and Community 
Care 

Food Service (HACC) 
Respite Care 
Local Government 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 

Pre - school 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disabi. 1itv 

Gulpa Pre-School A,305.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Gum Nut Pre-School, Burringbar 

Gumnut House, Lithgow 

Gundagai Community Centre 

Gundagai Community Centre 
HACC Project 

52,030.02 87/88 

32,918.00 87/88 

10,010.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

7,059.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Gundagai Pre-School 35,920.00 87/88 

Gunnedah Baptist Community Pre-School 86,022.80 87/88 

Gunnedah Epilepsy Support Group 

Gunnedah Outreach Programme 
Boggabri, Curlewis and Gunnedah 

Gunnedah Pre-School 

Gunnedah Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Gunnedah Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Tambar Springs 

Gunning and District Pre-School 

Guthrie Child Care Centre - Long Day 
Care, Wollstonecraft 

Guyra Neighbourhood Centre 

Guyra Neighbourhood Centre 

Guyra Occasional Child Care Centre 

Guyra Occasional Child Care Centre 

250.00 87/88 

14,485.59 87/88 

62,978.62 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

2,500.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

23,120.29 87/88 

17,179.00 87/88 

11,190.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

295.00 87/88 

1,478.89 87/88 

3,960.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Carr 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant - in-Aid 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Gwydir District Mobile Pre-School, 
Moree 

Gymea Baptist Church Pre-School 
Sutherland 

Gymea Bay Occasional Care Centre 

Gymea Bay/Grays Point Community 
Association and Information 
Services 

45,387.88 87/88 

38,956.58 87/88 

6,185.00 87/88 

2,000.00 8 7/88 

Gymea Nursery School and Kindergarten 67,683.24'87/88 

Gymea Occasional Care Centre 
Gymea Bay 

Gymea Senior Citizen's Club 

Gymea-Miranda Uniting Church 
Miranda Occasional Care Centre 
Miranda 

Gymea-Miranda Uniting Church 
Miranda Occasional Care, Miranda 

Hamilton Baptist Pre-School 

Hamilton Child Care Centre 

Hamilton South Community Centre 
Local Committee 

Hamilton South Vacation Care Centre 

Handi-Care 
Vacation Care Programme 
Mt Druitt 

Handi-care, Mt Druitt 

Handicapped Children's Centre 
Kirrawee 

Handicapped Support Group for 
Maitland and Coalfields Pre-schools 
Cessnock 

4,980.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

3,940.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,929.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Occasional Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Aged Service 
Specia l P ro j ec t 

Occasional Care 
Gran t - in -Aid 

Occasional Care 

44 ,826 .70 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

16 ,217 .08 87/88 Long Day Care 

464. .00 Sep 87 Vacation Care 
577 .00 Christmas 
401 .00 Easter 88 
540 ,00 July 88 

1 ,281, .00 Sep 87 Vacation Care 
2 ,696 .00 Christmas Disability 

i-i ,104, .00 July 88 

300. 00 87/88 Disabili ty 

3 ,300. .00 87/88 Childtens Service 
Disabili ty 

70, ,060. 00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Disabili ty 
Childrens Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/EROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ _ £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Handital - N.S.W. Inc. 
Leichhardt 

23,625.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Happy Day Kindergarten, Broken Hill 106,123.43 87/88 

Happy Days Kindergarten, 
Wentworthville 

Harbord Kindergarten 

Harbord Kindergarten - Harbord 
Diggers Annexe 

Harbourside Haven Retirement Village 
Nelson Bay 

Harden Murrumburrah Pre-School 
Murrumburrah 

Harold Wheen Pre-School 
St Clair 

Harris Centre Community Rebuilding 
Project 

Ultimo 

Harris Centre Vacation Care Programme 
Uniting Church in Aust. (NSW SYNOD) 
Board for Social Responsibility 

Ultimo 

Harry Hannaford Senior Citizens 
Centre 

HACC Project 
Rozelle 

Hastings Montessori Pre-School, 
Wauchope 

Hastings Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Port Macqurie 

Hastings Women & Childrens Refuge 
Port Macquarie 

63,569.00 87/88 

70,894.00 87/88 

34,528.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

29,564.00 87/88 

55,675.00 87/88 

42,690.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,169.00 Sep 87 
3,980.00 Christmas 

6,434.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

8,694.00 87/88 

9,371.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

118,384.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Disability 
Multicultural 
Inter Regional Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionar 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Hastings and District Respite Care 
HACC Project 
Port Macquarie 

Hawkesbury Area Women's and Kids 
Services Collective Inc. 

Richmond 

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

27,568.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

45,850,00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Special Information 
Service 
Western Sydney Service 
Womens Service 

Hawkesbury Area Women's and Kids 
Services Collective Inc., Richmond 

Hawkesbury Community Information and 
Service Centre • 

Emergency Transport Service 
Richmond 

Hawkesbury Community Information and 
Service Centre 

Richmond 

Hawkesbury River Occasional Care 
Mothers Group 
Brooklyn 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Bligh Park Vaction Care 
Programme 

South Windsor 

200.00 87/88 

6,240.00 16/05/88 
to 
15/05/89 

18,170.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

320.00 87/88 

2,089.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

Childrens Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Community Transport 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Childrens Service 
Occasional Care 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Colo Wilderness Mobile Resource Unit, 
Windsor - Pre-School 

19,145.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Youth Worker 
Windsor 

7,500.00 87/88 Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Community Worker 
Windsor 

7,500.00 87/88 Local Government 
Community Worker 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Richmond Vacation Care Programme 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Richmond Occasional Child Care 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
2,007.00 Christmas 
402.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant -in-Aid 
Local Government 

Hawkesbury Shire Council 
Richmond Occasional Care 

4,739.00 87/88 Occasional Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PRO'JECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Hawkesbury Youth Club 
McGraths H i l l 

Hay Hosp i t a l Board 
HACC P r o j e c t 

Hay Mobile Resources Unit 

Hay Mobile Resources Unit 

Hay Occas iona l Child Care Centre 

Hay Occas iona l Chi ld Care Centre 

Hay Pre-School 

Haymarket Foundation Limited 
Albion S t r e e t Lodge, Surry H i l l s 

Hazelbrook Woodford Chi ld Care 
Co-op Ltd. 

Upper Blue Mountains Ear ly 
I n t e r v e n t i o n Programme 

Hazelbrook 

Hazelbrook/Woodford Neighbourhood 
Chi ldren ' s Centre 

Headway - Adult Development Programme 
- Bankstown 

Heathdene Pre-School K inde rga r t en 
Engadine 

Heathdene Pre-School K i n d e r g a r t e n 
Engadine 

Helensburgh and D i s t r i c t Community 
Centre Management Committee 

Helensburgh Youth P r o j e c t 

22,810.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6 ,527.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

35,360.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

20,000.00 87/88 

3,804.90 87/88 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

30,792.00 87/88 

406,203.00 87/88 

2,810.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

13 613.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

5 ,000.00 87/88 

114 ,898.56 87/88 

8 ,180.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Long Day Care 

Disability 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre-school 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Helensburgh and District Community 
Centre Management Committee 
Community Centre Project 

Helpmates Youth Volunteer Scheme 
Chatswood 

Helpmates Youth Volunteer Scheme 
Vacation Care Programme 
Chatswood 

Henry Street Pre-School 
Merewether 

Henty Pre-School 

Hibiscus Children's Centre, 
Paddington 

Highlands Community Centres 
Bowral 

Highlands Community Centres 
Bring Education Awareness 
to Teens (B.E.A.T.) Project 

Bowral 

Hillel College Rabbi Porush 
Pre-School, Bondi Junction 

Hillston Pre-School 

Hobartville Family Support Network 
Richmond Swimming Pool Hall 
Richmond 

Hobartville Long Dare Care Centre 

Hobbit House Child Care Centre 
Campbelltown Hospital 

Hobbit House Child Care Centre, 
Armidale 

25,990.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

38,940.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

876.00 Sep 87 
903.00 Christmas 

1,003.00 July 88 

46,361.66 87/88 

15,277.00 87/88 

26,118.40 87/88 

27,690.00 13/08/88 
to 
12/08/89 

27,690.00 10/09/88 
to 
09/09/89 

113,744.52 87/88 

13,768.00 87/88 

3,140.00 01/06/88 
to 
31/05/89 

20,994.00 87/88 

20,957.00 87/88 

18,122.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Disability 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Holbrook Pre-School 31,717.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Holroyd - Parramatta Mobile 
Community Information Service Inc. 

Parramatta 

Holroyd Community Aid and Information 
Service 

Merrylands 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 
Merrylands 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
Community Worker 
Merrylands 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 
Merrylands 

34,980.00 18/06/88 
to 
17/06/89 

24,650.00 01/03/88 
to 
29/02/89 

7,500.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

14,181.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Special Information 
Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
Merrylands Long Day Child Care Centre 
Merrylands 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
Jones Park Vacation Care Programme 
Mays Hill 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
Nemesia Street Vacation Care 
Programme, Greystanes 
Greystanes 

Holroyd Municipal Council 
Ringrose Park Vacation Care 
Programme 

Wentworthville 

Holroyd Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre, Merrylands 

Holroyd Youth Services Committee 
Merrylands 

Holsworthy Area Neighbourhood Centre 
- Monday, Tuesday Playgroup 

Holsworthy Area Neighbourhood Centre 

12,024.00 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

18,463.00 87/88 

29,030.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

36,570.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Cnre 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 

Youth Se rv ice 

Chi ldren? Service 
Playgroup 

Western Sydney Serv ice 
Neighbourhood Centre 

80928-38948—10 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Holsworthy Area Neighbourhood Centre 

Holsworthy Area Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Holsworthy Occasional Care Centre 

Holsworthy Occasional Care Centre 

Holsworthy Pre-S'chool 

Holy Family Children's Centre 
Marayong 

Holy Family Pre-School, Emerton 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Crookwell 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Narrabri 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Liverpool 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Campbelltown 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Ballina 

959.00 87/88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
971.00 Christmas 
389.00 Easter 88 

1,942.00 July 88 

3,587.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
. to 
31/01/89 

109,740.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

79,571.00 87/88 

6,356.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

7,735.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

22,598.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

25,015.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

36,435.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 
Community Transport 

Home and Community 

Care 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 
Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 

Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 
Community Transport 

Home and Community 

Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 
Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Gunnedah 

7,735.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 

Care 
Respite Carp 
Mainstream Project 
Home Care Service oi NSW 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Bellingen 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Moree 

AMOUNT PERIOD 

$ 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

10,960.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

6,630.00 01/01/88 

to 

30/06/88 

Homo and Community 

Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 

Care 

Aboriginal 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

HACC Project 

Armidale 

12,431.00 01/01/88 

to 

30/06/88 

Home and Community 

Care 

Aboriginal 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

HACC Project 

Armidale 

5,100.00 01/01/88 

to 

30/06/88 

Home and Community 

Care 

Abori ginal 

Food Service (HACC) 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Coleambally 

11,329.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

Home and Community 

Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Community Transport 

Aged Service 

Disability 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Coleambally 

Home Care Service of N.S.W, 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Dungog 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Belmont 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Kyogle 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Wellington, Dubbo, Mudgee 

and Trangie 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 

H.A.C.C. Project 

Henty 

4,915.00 01/01/88 

to 

30/06/88 

9,424.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

31,946.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

15,930.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

42,480.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

10,267.00 01/07/87 

to 

30/06/88 

Home and Community 

Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Community Transport 

Home and Community 

Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 

Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 

Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 

Care 

Home Care: Service of NSW 

Home ami Community 

C a r e 

Home Carp Service of NSW 

Communjty Transport 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Griffith 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Cootamundra 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Tumbarumba 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Bairanald 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Tumut 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Henty 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Inverell 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Maclean 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Macksville 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Narrabri 

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

13,919.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

7,530.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

4,471.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

7,912.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

11,414.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,404.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

15,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

29,225.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

10,960.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

8,263.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 
Community Transport 

Home and Community 

Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 
Disability 

Home and Community 

Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 
Care 

Home Care Service of NSW 
Disability 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Broken Hill 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Tamworth 

22,003.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

24,890.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 

Home and Community 

Carp 
Home Core Service of NSW 
Aboriginal 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
HACC Project 
Tamworth 

4,420.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Tarcutta 

797.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 
Community Transport 

Home Care Service of N.S.W. 
H.A.C.C. Project 
Young 

8,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Home Care Service of NSW 
Community Transport 

Home Meal Service 
HACC Project 
Darlington Point 

3,186.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Hop-In Waverley Occasional Care 
Collective, Bondi Junction 

44,598.90 87/88 Occasional Care 

Hop-In Waverley Occasional Care 
Collective, Bondi Junction 

13,046.00 87/88 Occas ional Care 

Horizons - S t r e e t and Park 
Vacat ion Care Programme 

Glebe 

876.00 Sep 87 
2 ,676 .00 Christinas 

568.00 Eas te r 88 

Vacat ion Care 

Horizons Glebe I n c o r p o r a t e d 
HACC P r o j e c t 
Glebe 

Horizons Glebe I n c o r p o r a t e d 
Horizons Youth P r o j e c t 
Glebe 

8,773.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

15,770.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Youth Service 

Hornsby Heights Neighbourhood Centre 

Hornsby Heights Neighbourhood Centre 

2,720.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

100.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Hornsby Ku-Ring-Gai Senior Citizens 28,422.00 01/07/87 
Care Association to 

Hornsby 30/06/88 

Hornsby Ku-ring-gai Montessori 
iPre-School, Hornsby 

24,048.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Information and Education 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Hornsby Shire Council 
Youth Worker 

Hornsby Shire Council 
Community Care Cottage, Hornsby 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Hornsby Shire Council 
Westleigh Long Day Care Centre 

Hornsby Shire Council 
Cherrybrook Long Day Care Centre 

Hornsby Shire Council 
Asquith Child Care Centre 

Hornsby Shire Council 
Youth Development Officer Project 

House at Pooh Corner, Kensington 

Howlong Pre-School 

Hume Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Howlong 

Hunter Aboriginal Children's Service 
Foster Care Services 
Newcastle 

Hunter HACC Forum 
HACC Project 
Newcastle 

Hunters Hill After School Care 
Activity Centre 

Hunters Hill Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Hunters Hill Pre-School 

Hurstville Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

6,250.00 87/88 

13,348.28 87/88 

18,343.00 87/88 

21,527.00, 87/88 

17,232.00 87/88 

7,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

35,236.00 87/88 

24,360.00 87/88 

9,802.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

61,988.00 87/88 

50,850.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

100.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

84,932.00 87/88 

7,261.14 87/88 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Development Offic 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Co-ordinating Body 
Aboriginal 

Alternate Care 
Aboriginal 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

After School Care 
(State) 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Pre-school subsidy 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Hurstville Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Hurstville Municipal Council 
Hurstville Casual Care Centre 

Hurstville Municipal Council 
Hurstville Casual Care Centre 

I Shall 
Engadine 

Illawarra Area Child Care Ltd. 
Keiraview Child Care Centre 
Wollongong 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group 
Warrawong Children's House 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group 
Bulli Child Care Centre 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group 
Kenny Street Neighbourhood House, 
Wollongong 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group Ltd. 
Casual Child Minding Scheme 
Port Kembla 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group Ltd. 
Childrens Services Co-ordinator 
Port Kembla 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group 
Cobblers Hill Child Care Centre 
Figtree 

I l l awar r a C h i l d r e n ' s S e r v i c e s 
Action Group 
Dapto C h i l d r e n ' s Centre 

I l l awar ra C h i l d r e n ' s S e r v i c e s 
Act ion Group 

Corrimal Chi ld Care Centre 

4, 940.74 87/88 

9,850.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

3,344.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

23,437.98 87/88 

18,434.96 87/88 

26,867.36 87/88 

12,383.95 87/88 

18,150.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

32,660.00 03/09/88 
to 
02/09/89 

21,546.88 87/88 

22,231.80 87/88 

21,205.37 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Ministerial Discretionary 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Childrens Service 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Childrens Service 

Long Day Cai"e 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$  

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Illawarra Children's Services 
Action Group 
Stewart Street Children's Centre 
Wollongong 

lllawarra Children's Services 
Action Group 
Barrack Heights Child Care 
Centre 

21,963.57 87/88 

21,722.08 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Illawarra Children's Services Action 
Group, 
Kenny Street Neighbourhood House 
Wollongong 

Illawarra Community Legal Resource 
Centre 

Welfare Rights Service 
Wollongong 

Illawarra Disabled Persons Trust 
Wollongong 

249.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

34,080.00 01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

60,000.00 87/88 

Community Project 
Citizen Advocacy 

Capital 
Disability 
Special Project 

Illawarra Disabled Persons Trust 
Wollongong 

82,840.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Illawarra Ethnic Council 
HACC Project 
Wollongong 

37,740.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Illawarra Family Care for 
Disabled Persons Inc. 

Wollongong 

45,273.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Illawarra Family Care for 
Disabled Persons Inc. 
HACC Project 
Wollongong 

Illawarra Family Support Service 
North Illawarra Family Support 
Service 

Warrawong 

31,597.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

26,240.00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Illawarra Family Support Service 
Family Finders Project 
Warrawong 

^4,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Substitute Care Project 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Illawarra Family Support Service 
Warrawong 

Illawarra Indo-Chinese Aged Group 
HACC Project 
Cringila 

Illawarra Migrant Resource Centre 
Wollongong 

Illawarra Montessori Pre-School Inc. 
Berkeley 

Illawarra Toy Library Association 
Vacation Care Programme 
Warilla 

75,383.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

9,753.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

30,410.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

25,186.61 87/88 

3,899.00 Christmas 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Illawarra Toy Library Association 
Warrawong 

Illawarra Youth Housing Limited 
"Tree House" 
West Wollongong 

Illawarra Youth Housing Limited 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
West Wollongong 

Illawarra Youth Housing Limited 
Wollongong 

Imlay Special Needs Group 
Eden 

Imlay Special Needs Group 
HACC Project 
Eden 

Imlay Special Needs Group 
Eden. Vacation Care Centre 

56,250.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

110,731.00 87/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

95,453.00 87/88 

45,350.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,526.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

1,708.00 Sep 87 
1,942.00 Christmas 
822.00 Easter 88 

1,962.00 July 88 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Youth Accommodation 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

153 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Immigrant Women's Speakout 
Association of N.S.W. Inc. 

Immigrant Women's Resource Centre 
Lidcombe 

42,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Mult i cultural 
Co-ordinating Body 
Womens Service 

Impaired Members of the Public 
Action Committee 
(A.M.P.A.C. Committee) 
Suffolk Park 

500.00 87/88 Disability 

Independent Living for Physically 
Handicapped 

Blacktown 

6,000.00 87/88 Ministerial Discretionary 
Disability 

Indigenous Peoples Council 
Youth Accommodation Project 
Woodford 

237,513.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 
Aboriginal 

Indigenous Peoples Council 
Western Region 
Mt Druitt Youth Worker 
Woodford 

13,436.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Mount Druitt Youth 
Worker 
Aboriginal 

Indigenous Peoples Council 
Young Offenders Coordinator 
Woodford 

Indo China Chinese Association (NSW) 
Cabramatta 

Indo China Refugee Association (NSW) 
Bankstown 

Infants Home 
Ashfield 

Infants Home 
Social Workers Unit 
Ashfield 

Infants Home 
The Cottage Project 
Ashfield 

17,904.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

500.00 87/88 

22,700.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

87,010.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

37,248.00 87/88 

Aboriginal 
Young Offender 

Disability 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Childrens Service 
Inter Regional Project 

Childrens Service 
Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Inter Regional Project 

Alternate Care 

Infants Home 
Women's Stress Centre 
Ashfield 

152,722.00 87/88 Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Infants Home, Ashfield 200.00 87/88 PIavgroup 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__£ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Infants Home, Ashfield (5 Projects) 

Information Centre on Disabilities 
Griffith 

Information Centre on Disabilities 
Griffith 

Ingleburn Army Village Community 
Centre 

Ingleburn Vacation Care Programme 

Ingleburn Pre-School 

Innaburra Pre-School 
Formerly Menai Baptist Pre-School 
Menai 

Inner City Child Care - Day 
and Night 
Darlinghurst 

Inner City Montessori Pre-School, 
Drummoyne 

Inner City Montessori Pre-School, 
Lilyfield 

Inner Sydney Regional Council for 
Social Development Co-op Ltd. 

Sydney 

Inner Sydney Regional Council for 
Social Development Co-op Ltd. 
HACC Project 
Sydney 

Inner West Organisation for 
Disabilities 

Lakemba 

Intellectual Disability Rights Servic 
Handicapped Persons Advocacy Project 
Redfern Legal Centre 
Redfern 

70,226.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

400.00 87/88 

(1,298.00)July 87 

13,504.00 87/88 

67,482.78 87/88 

43,216.00 87/88 

32,706.20 87/88 

27,869.40 87/88 

49,530.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

42,995.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

15,180.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

68,050.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 

Disability 

Disability 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Regional Information 
Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Disability 

Disability 
Citizen Advocacy 
Statewide Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
s 

30,030.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

300.00 87/88 

71,655.33 87/88 

41,727.56 87/88 

8,522.00 '01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,002.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

International Social Service 
NSW Regional Office 

Sydney 

Inverell Aboriginal Debutante 
Ball Committee 

Inverell Community Pre-School 

Inverell Community Pre-School Annexe 
(Jack and Jill) 

Inverell Family Support Group 
Respite Care Service 

Inverell Family Support Group 
HACC Project 

Inverell Refuge Centre 

Inverell Shire Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Inverell Shire and District Family 
Day Care 

160,624.00 87/88 

11,573.00 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

Italian Social Welfare Organisation 3,000.00 87/88 
of Wollongong 

Italian Social Welfare Organisation 
of Wollongong 

Italian Social Welfare Organisation 
of Wollongong 
HACC Project 

Italian Social Welfare Organisation 
of Wollongong 

20,000.00 87/88 

13,754.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

4,290.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Statewide Service 
Community Project 

Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Childrens Service 

Disability 
Multicultural 
Special Project 

Aged Service 
Multicultural 
Special Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Disability 
Multicultural 
Support Service 

Ivanhoe Pre-School 4,932.88 87/88 Pre-school subs idy 

156 



f 

NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Jacaranda Pre-School Centre 
Caringbah 

Jacaranda Pre-School Kindergarten, 
South Grafton 

Jack and Jill Kindergarten, Hornsby 

95,922.40 87/88 

60,806.01 87/88 

64,058.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Jack and Jill Kindergarten, Newtown 

Jack and Jill Pre-School Kindergarten 
Grafton 

Jack and Jill Pre-School Kindergarten 
Bexley 

Jack and Jill Pre-School, Lithgow 

Jali Local Aboriginal Land Council 
Youth Project 
Cabbage Tree Island 

Janis Children's Centre, Penrith 

Jannali (Nightingale) Neighbourhood 
Aid 

Jannali (Nightingale) Neighbourhood 
Aid 

Jarjum Child Care Centre 
South Lismore 

Jemima Kindergarten, Mona Vale 

Jenny's Place Committee 
Islington 

Jerilderie Pre-School 

Jerry Bailey Pre-School Association 
(formerly Shoalhaven Heads Pre-School 
Shoalhaven Heads 

6,172.00 87/88 

54,622.87 87/88 

65,963.10 87/88 

62,447.38 87/88 

7,960.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

24,787.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

14,260.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

66,946.03 87/88 

44,295.00 87/88 

225,132.00 87/88 

7,989.00 87/88 

43,999.53 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Special Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Jersey Road Pre-School, Woollahra 15,199.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

_i 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Jesmond Community Pre-School 

Jesmond Multi Purpose Child Care 
Centre 

Jilimi Shoalhaven Aboriginal 
Women's Health/Resource Service Ltd. 
Nowra 

79,752.00 87/88 

19,632.36 87/88 

27,160.00 01/01/8! 
to 
31/12/8! 

Jindabyne Pre-School Association 

Jindera Pre-School 

Judge Rainbow Memorial Fund 
Ruby Rich House, Ashfield 

Judge Rainbow Memorial Fund 
Rainbow Lodge, Glebe 

Jumbunna Children's Centre Ltd. 
Aboriginal Child Care Worker 
Project, Nowra 

31,932.00 87/88 

28,946.00 87/88 

17,848.00 87/88 

43,233.00 87/88 

19,190.00 12/11/88 
to 
11/11/89 

Jumbunna Children's Centre, Nowra 17,676.82 87/88 

Jumbunna Community Pre-School, Casino 103,644.30 87/88 

Junction House Management Committee 
Bondi Junction 

June Pecover Adventure Playground 
and Leisure Centre for Handicapped 
Association (Pecky's Playground) 
Prospect 

June Pecover Adventure Playground 
and Leisure Centre for Handicapped 
Association (Pecky's Playground) 
Prospect 

64,960.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Aboriginal 
Special Information 
Service 
Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Womens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Childrens Service 
Disability 

Ministerial Discretional"; 
Childrens Service 
Disability 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

June Pecover Adventure Playground 
and Leisure Centre for Handicapped 
Association (Pecky's Playground) 
Prospect 

June Pecover Adventure Playground 
and Leisure Centre for Handicapped 
Association (Pecky's Playground) 
Prospect 

June Pecover Adventure Playground 
and Leisure Centre for Handicapped 
Association ("Pecky's Playground") 
Vacation Care Programme, Prospect 

June Pecover Adventure Playground 
and Leisure Centre for Handicapped 
Association ("Pecky's Playground") 
Prospect 

Junee Pre-School 

Junee and District Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Junee and District Neighbourhood 

Centre 
Youth Project 

Junee and District Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Junee and District Neighbourhood 

Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Kamarah Aboriginal Corporation 
Raymond Terrace 

Kandos/Rylstone Pre-School 
Kandos 

Kanga Corner Long Day Care Centre 
Port Macquarie 

Kangaroo Kids Connection 
Bourke Multi-Purpose Children's Centr 

2,000.00 87/88 

2,350.00 87/88 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
2,538.00 Christmas 
2,785.00 July 88 

24,730.00 04/03/88 
to 
03/03/89 

39,850.00 87/88 

23,390.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

13,320.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

609.00 87/88 

1,990.00 July 88 

300.00 87/88 

34,408.15 87/88 

22,336.08 87/88 

18,194.00 87/88 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Childrens Service 
Disability 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Childrens Service 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 
Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kangaroo Pre-School, Kooringal 

Kangaroo Valley Pre-School 
Kangaroo Valley 

Kangas House 
Kensington 

Kapooka Pre-School, 
Kapooka Village 

Karingal Pre-School Kindergarten 
Nelson Bay 

Karingal Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Nelson Bay 

Kariong Neighbourhood Centre 
Steering Committee 

Kariong Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Gosford 

Kariong Youth Group 

Karuah Pre-School 

Katoomba City Band 

Katoomba Early Intervention Group 
Possum Playgroup 
Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 

Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 
Katoomba Mobile Toy Library 

Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 

45,425.00 87/88 

30,693.40 87/88 

45,976.00 87/88 

38,641.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

44,798.06 87/88 

14,000.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

84,635.00 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

15,849.93 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

7,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,600.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
3,675.00 Christmas 
735.00 Easter 88 

1,837.00 July 88 

41,930.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Community Project 
Special Project 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Playgroup 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Vacation Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 70,010.00 01/01/88 
Upper Blue Mountains Child Protection to 
Service 31/12/88 

Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 
Tenants Advice Service 

Katoomba Neighbourhood Centre 

Katoomba Pre-School 

Katoomba Youth Centre 
Management Committee 

Katoomba Youth Centre 
Management Committee 

Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Katoomba Youth Refuge Limited 
North Katoomba 

32,320.00 25/03/88 
to 
24/03/89 

1,101.00 87/88 

115,438.00 87/88 

49,460.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

134,257.00 87/88 

Child Protection 

Western Sydney Service 
Special Information 
Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Katoomba/Leura Senior Citizens 
Meal Service 

Katoomba 

Keiraville Community Pre-School 

Kellyville Pre-School 

Kemblawarra Child and Family 
Centre Inc. 

Kemblawarra Child and Family 
Centre Inc 

Kempsey Aboriginal Corporation Watch 
Committee 
Kempsey West 

7,440.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

76,405.97 87/88 

50,364.00 87/88 

36,640.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,600.22 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Substitute Care Project 

Long Day Care 

Aboriginal 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_J 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kempsey Children's Services 
Co-operative Ltd. 

Kempsey Pre-School Early 
Intervention Programme 

South Kempsey 

Kempsey Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 
West Kempsey 

Kempsey Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care - South West Rocks 

Kempsey Occasional Child Care Centre 

Kempsey Occasional Child Care Centre 

Kempsey Pre-School 

Kempsey Respite Care Management 
Committee Vacation Care Project 

Kempsey Respite Care Management 
Committee 

Kempsey South Pre-School 

Kensington Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre 

35,650.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

18,001.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,910.00'Christmas 
637.00 July 88 

7,852.80 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

51,087.20 87/88 

(^96.00)86/87 

19,377.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

56,756.68 87/88 

21,718.00 87/88 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

i 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Kenthurst Pre School Kindergarten 
The Hills Outreach Service 

Kenthurst Pre-School Kindergarten 

Keymer Child Care Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
St Marys 

Keymer Child Care Centre, St Marys 

18,210.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

65,503.00 87/88 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
3,135.00 Christmas 
627.00 Easter 88 

1,567.00 July 88 

26,030.00 87/88 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
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SUBURB/TOWN  
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_$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Khancoban Pre School Association 
Khancoban Toy Library 

Khancoban Pre-School Association 

Kiah Pre-School, Moree 

10,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

6,130.00 87/88 

91,530.72 87/88 

Kiama District Child Care Committee 5,000.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre-school 

Kiama Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

7,968.19 87/88 Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Kiama Municipal Council 
HACC Project 

Kiama Municipal Council 
Vacation Care Centre 

16,075.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1.492.00 Christmas 
746.00 July 88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Kiama Municipal Council 
Minnamurra Vacation Play Centre 

Kiama Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Kiama Pre-School Kindergarten Inc 

597.00 Christmas 
746.00 July 88 

7,500.00 87/88 

73,393.33 87/88 

Vacat ion Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Pre-school subsidy 

Kids A c t i v i t i e s Newtown 
Vacation Care Programme 
Newtown 

Kids A c t i v i t y Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Blacket t 

1,738.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 

597.00 Eas te r 88 
1,492.00 Ju ly 88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Kids.In Need 
Murwillumbah 

Kilcare Playgroup, Wagstaff Point 

Killarney Vale Pre-School 
Kindergarten, Tumbi Umbi 

5,000.00 87/8! 

1,000.0(1 8 7/88 

70,381.00 87/88 

Chi 1dren s Servi c e 
Special Project 

I'] ay group 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_ S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kindamindi Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre, Bondi South 

Kindee Pre-School, Randwick 

Kinder Kapers Pre-School, Pendle Hill 

Kindergarten Union - Avalon Playtime 
Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Bambarra Road 
Community Pre-School, Belrose 
(Formerly Frenchs Forest Pre-School) 

Kindergarten Union - Bel-Air 
Pre-School, Adamstown Heights 

Kindergarten Union - Berowra 
Pre-School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Bligh Park 
Kindergarten, Seaforth 

Kindergarten Union - Briar Cottage 
Mobile Unit, Airds 

Kindergarten Union - Briar Cottage 
Pre-School, Airds 

Kindergarten Union - Briar Cottage 
Holiday Activities Programme 
Airds 

Kindergarten Union - Broughton Street 
Pre-School, Glebe 

Kindergarten Union - Bulli 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Burnside 
Pre-School, North Parramatta 

Kindergarten Union - Burwood 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - C.T. Lewis Child 
Care Centre, Lurnea 

Kindergarten Union - Cammeray 
Kindergarten, Green Park 

Kindergarten Union - Castlecrag and 
East Willoughby Kindergarten 

18,437.00 87/88 

93,616.04 87/88 

79,688.00 87/88 

61,910.00 87/88 

41,102.00 87/88 

37,589.47 87/88 

65,450.00 87/88 

34,032.00 87/88 

47,691.00 87/88 

90,447.00 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
2,835.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

48,677.18 87/88 

67,054.84 87/88 

52,481.00 87/88 

37,961.03 87/88 

26,345.00 87/88 

42,572.00 87/88 

56,821.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre - schoo l subsidy 

P re - schoo l subsidy 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kindergarten Union - Chatswood 
Community Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Chatswood West 
Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Cheltenham 
Memorial Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Croydon 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Crusader 
Pre-School, Marrickville 

Kindergarten Union - Eastwood 
Pre-School Centre 

Kindergarten Union - Engadine 
Pre-School 

73,405.00 87/88 

63,110.00 87/88 

64,056.00 87/88 

48,766.30 87/88 

138,925.54 87/88 

62,008.00 87/88 

59,044.56 87/88 

Kindergarten Union - Florence Sulman 71,907.71 87/88 
Pre-School, Surry Hills 

Kindergarten Union - Fox Valley 
Kindergarten, Wahroonga 

Kindergarten Union - Francis Newton 
Pre-School, Darlinghurst 

Kindergarten Union - Frank Saywell, 
Surry Hills 

Kindergarten Union - Georges Hall 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Golden Fleece 
Pre-School, Chippendale 

Kindergarten Union - Grandstand 
Kindergarten, North Sydney 

Kindergarten Union - Grevillea 
Pre-School, Hornsby Heights 

Kindergarten Union - Heathcote 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Hebersham 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Henson 
Street Kindergarten 
Summer Hill 

Kindergarten Union - Illawarra 
Pre-School, Gwynneville 

38,733.00 87/88 

99,097.00 87/88 

30,799.00 87/88 

46,776.00 87/88 

57,972.80 87/88 

73,962.00 87/88 

35,144.00 87/88 

35,830.68 87/88 

79,462.00 87/88 

80,751.20 87/88 

57,310.60 87/88 
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Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

_i 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kindergarten Union - lsobel 
Pulsford Pre-School, Epping 

Kindergarten Union - James Cahill 
Pre-School, Waterloo 

Kindergarten Union - John J. 
Carroll Pre-School, Surry Hills 

Kindergarten Union - Karingal 
Pre-School, Greenacre 

Kindergarten Union - Killara Park 
Kindergarten, Killara 

Kindergarten Union - Korrimul 
Koala Kindergarten, Corrimal 

35,190.00 87/88 

146,395.02 87/88 

85,864.10 87/88 

46,333.00 87/88 

61,991.0087/88 

45,985.60 87/88 

Kindergarten Union - Lance Pre-School 86,077.46 87/88 
Millers Point 

Kindergarten Union - Landcom 
Mobile III, Eaglevale 

Kindergarten Union - Landcom 
Mobile II, St Andrews 

43,412.00 87/88 

41,033.00 87/88 

Kindergarten Union - Landcom Mobile 1 41,659.00 87/88 
St Clair 

Kindergarten Union - Landcom Mobile I 35,635.00 87/88 
St Clair 

Kindergarten Union - Laurel 
Tree House, Glebe 

Kindergarten Union - Leichhardt 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Lethbridge 
Park Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Liverpool City 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Londonderry 
Mobile Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Macarthur Square 
Occasional Child Care Centre 
Campbelltown 

Kindergarten Union - Macarthur Square 
Occasional Child Care Centre 
Campbelltown 

23,262.00 87/88 

49,032.96 87/88 

55,049.00 87/88 

50,665.00 87/88 

22,765.00 87/88 

4,100.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

4,156.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant -in-Aid 

Occasional Care 
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Kindergarten Union - Macquarie 
Fields Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Maybanke 
Pre-School, Pyrmont 

Kindergarten Union - Mayfield 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Merewether 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Milperra Pre-
School 

Kindergarten Union - Mobile I 
Community Hall, Mt. Ku-Ring-Gai 

Kindergarten Union - Mobile Unit II 
Ruse 

Kindergarten Union - Mosman 
Pre-School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Mount Zion 
War Memorial Kindergarten, Bondi 

Kindergarten Union - Newport 
Pre-School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - North Ryde 
Pre-School Centre 

Kindergarten Union - Northern 
Villages Mobile Pre-School, 
Hilltop 

Kindergarten Union - Osborne Park 
Pre-School, Lane Cove 

Kindergarten Union - Padstow Pre-
School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Penrith 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Peter Pan 
Paddington Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Peter Pan, 
La Perouse 

Kindergarten Union - Petersham 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Phoenix 
Pre-School, Balmain 

104,326.00 87/88 

55,653.44 87/88 

120,265.83 87/88 

40,738.03 87/88 

37,960.00 87/88 

14,786.00 87/88 

40,803.00 87/88 

60,213.00 87/88 

85,094.40 87/88 

61,503.00 87/88 

70,789.00 87/88 

46,134.30 87/88 

60,954.00 87/88 

36,765.00 87/88 

74,942.00 87/88 

72,748.56 87/88 

89,783.10 87/88 

129,574.60 87/88 

71,232.48 87/88 
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Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Di sability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disabili t.y 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kindergarten Union - Randwick/Coogee 
Kindergarten, Randwick 

Kindergarten Union - Revesby 
Pre-School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Rushcutters Bay 
Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Rydalmere 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Scotland Island 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union 
East Killara 

Shalvey 

South Turramurra 

St Davids, 

Kindergarten Union - St Ives 
Barra Brui Pre-School Centre 

Kindergarten Union - Sunbeam 
Pre-School Alexandria 

Kindergarten Union - Sutherland 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Swansea 
Pre-School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - The Heights 
Pre-School, Killarney Heights 

Kindergarten Union - The Rural 
Mobile Pre-School Formerly 
Macarthur Mobile Pre-School 
Kindergarten, Camden 

Kindergarten Union - University of 
Sydney - The Union Child 
Care Centre, Darlington 

Kindergarten Union - Wahroonga 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Wentworth Park 
Long Day Care, Glebe 

Kindergarten Union - Wentworthville 
Pre-School 

96,756.34 87/88 

36,847.00 87/88 

70,400.96 87/88 

29,199.00 87/88 

14,158.00 87/88 

99,664.00 87/88 

34,116.00 87/88 

60,263.00 87/88 

61,315.00 87/88 

81,396.52 87/88 

68,945.84 87/88 

55,061.92 87/88 

35,715.00 87/88 

38,557.00 87/88 

28,885.00 87/88 

63,479.00 87/88 

20,173.00 87/88 

48,353.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidv 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-.school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
£ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kindergarten Union - Werrington 
Downs Mobile, 

Kindergarten Union - West 
Merrylands Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - West Pymble 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Westmead 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Wickham 
Pre-School Centre 

Kindergarten Union - Windale 
Pre-School Kindergarten 

Kindergarten Union - Wombarra 
Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union - Woodina 
Pre-School, East Hills 

Kindergarten Union - Yagoona 
Lions Pre-School 

Kindergarten Union of N.S.W. 
Administration Grant 
Sydney 

Kindergarten Union of N.S.W. 
Advisers Grant 
Sydney 

Kindilan Pre-School, East Maitland 

Kingfisher Pre-School, Wagga Wagga 

Kings Cross Community Aid and 
Information Service Ltd. 
Aged Programme 
Potts Point 

Kings Cross Community Aid and 
Information Service Ltd. 

Potts Point 

18,094.00 87/88 

38,038.00 87/88 

58,244.00 87/88 

74,260.00 87/88 

91,749.82 87/88 

124,680.57 87/88 

50,884.78 87/88 

31,577.00 87/88 

55,889.00 87/88 

67,540.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

88,650.00 01/02/87 
to 
31/01/88 

65,007.59 87/88 

58,994.00 87/88 

9,390.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,340.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kings Cross Community Aid and 
Information Service Ltd. 
Potts Point 

34,273.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Kingscliff Mini School, Kingscliff 48,331.46 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Kingsford/Maroubra Community 
Kindergarten (Formerly Snape Street 
Kindergarten) 
Maroubra 

Kingsgrove Community Aid Centre 

Kingstown Outreach Pre-School 

Kingswood Park Neighbourhood Centre 

Kinma Pre-School, Terrey Hills 

Kintaiba Community Child Care Centre, 
Shortland 

Knights Hill Community for 
Social Healing Ltd. 

Koala Child Care Centre 
Goonellabah 

Koala Corner Occasional Care Centre 
Port Macquarie 

Koala Pre-School, Wagga Wagga 

Kogarah Community Aid and Information 
Centre Inc. 

Kogarah and Carlton 

Kogarah Community Aid and Information 
Centre Inc. 

HACC Project 
Kogarah 

Kogarah Community Aid and Information 
Centre Inc. 

Kogarah and Carlton 

64,858.20 8.7/88 Pre-school subsidy 

13,090.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

5,989.83 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

38,886.00 87/88 

30,632.83 87/88 

43,299 00 87/88 

22,549.96 87/88 

2,629.80 87/88 

45,546.00 87/88 

31,630.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

20,674.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

836.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretiona: 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Alternate Care 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aged Service 
Multicultural 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_J 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Kogarah Community Aid and Information 876.00 Sep 87 
Centre Inc. 1,906.00 Christmas 

Carlton Vacation Care Programme 401.00 Easter 
1,003.00 July 88 

Kogarah Municipal Council 75,503.06 87/88 
Kogarah Municipal Pre-School, Kogarah 

Koninderie Child Centre, Albion Park 
Rail 

Kookaburra Pre-School, Wagga Wagga 

Koolyangarra Children's Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Cranebrook 

46,629.28 87/88 

42,462.00 87/88 

1,736.00 Sep 87 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Koolyangarra Family Group Home 
Aboriginal Incorporation 
Nowra 

Koonawarra Area Residents Association 
Koonawarra Youth Work Project 

Koorana Child and Family Centre Inc 
Belmore Occasional Care 

Koorana Child and Family Centre Inc. 
Belmore 

Koori-Murri Student Association 
Armidale 

43,055.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

13,690.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,970.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

29,410.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

250.00 87/88 

Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 
Substitute Care Project 

Youth Service 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Childrens Service 

Aboriginal 

Kooringal Neighbourhood & Occasional 
Child Care Centre 

Kooringal Neighbourhood Occasional 
Care Centre 

Kootingal Pre-School 

Ku-Ring-Gai Children's Centre -
Occasional Care, St Ives 

Ku-Ring-Gai Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

7,880.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

8,419.37 87/88 

14,943.15 87/88 

12,404.00 87/88 

7,500.00 8 7/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 

Local Government 
Community Worker 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__3 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Ku-Ring-Gai Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

Ku-Ring-Gai Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Ku-Ring-Gai Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 
St Ives 

Kurnell Pre-School - Kurnell 

Kurri Kurri Vacation Care Centre Inc. 

Kurri Kurri and District Community 
and Recreation Centre 

Kurri Kurri and District 
Multi-Purpose Children's Centre Inc. 

Kurri Kurri and District Pre-School 

Kyogle Pre-School Kindergarten 

Labor Council of N.S.W. 
Work Related Child Care Project 
Parramatta 

Lady Game Kindergarten, West 
Lindfield 

Lady Gowrie Child Centre 
Contact Switchboard Project 
Surry Hills 

Lady Gowrie Child Centre 
Rural Research and Resource Unit 
Erskineville 

Lady Gowrie Child Centre 
Multicultural Resources Unit 
Erskineville 

6,393.44 87/88 

24,134.10 87/88 

15,943.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

35,876.62 87/88 

1,929.00 Sep 87 
1,613.00 Christmas 
2,116.00 July 88 

24,830.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

82,356.15 87/88 

40,853.32 87/88 

62,250.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

57,542.00 87/88 

42,160.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

68,840.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

49,750.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Ministerial Discretional" 
Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 
Statewide Service 

Childrens Service 
Multicultural 
Statewide Service 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

£ 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Lady Gowrie Child Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Erskineville 

Lady Gowrie Child Centre 
Wilcannia Vacation Care Programme 

Lady Gowrie Child Centre 
Disabled Childrens Parent Support 
Scheme 

Erskineville 

876.00 Sep 87 
2,007.00 Christmas 
1,003.00 July 88 

2,254.00 Sep 87 
4,487.66 Christmas 
1,057.00 Easter 88 
2,642.00 July 88 

36,430.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Disabled Persons 

Lady of Grace Fraternity 
"Duralee" Project 
Dural 

(13,455.00)87/88 Alternate Care 

Lake Albert Playgroup 

Lake Cargelligo Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Lake Cargelligo Pre-School 
Tullibigeal 

Lake Macquarie City Council 
Charlestown Child Care Centre 

500.00 87/88 

7,950.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

37,079.23 87/88 

22,089.94 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Lake Macquarie City Council 
Community Wprker 

Lake Macquarie City Council 
Bolton Point Community Child 
Care Centre 

7,500.00 87/88 

22,965.75 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Lake Macquarie City Council 
Toronto Child Care Centre 

Lake Macquarie Neighbourhood 
Information Centre 
Boolaroo 

Lake Macquarie Youth Refuge Inc. 
Family Support Counsellor Project 
"Allambie House", Redhead 

22,180.19 87/88 

36,260.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

45,790.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Adolescent Support 
Proj ect 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Lake Macquarie Youth Refuge Inc 
"Allambie House", Redhead 

Lalor Park Child Care Centre 

Lalor Park Pre-School 

Lambton East Pre-School Centre 

Lane Cove Community Aid Service 
HACC Project 

Lane Cove Meeting House Association 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 

Lane Cove Meeting House Association 
Vacation Care Programme 

Lane Cove Meeting House Association 

Lane Cove Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

Lane Cove Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Lane Cove Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Lane Cove Municipal Council 
Lane Cove Child Care Centre -
Long Day Care 

Lane Cove Municipal Council 
Lane Cove Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Lane Cove Municipal Council 
Lane Cove Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

143,505.00 87/88 

45,024.00 87/88 

52,317,00 87/88 

67,629.91 87/88 

7,500,00 87/88 

12,000.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,815.00 Sep 87 
4,005.00 Christmas 

882.00 Easter 88 
2,062.00 July 88 

314.00 87/88 

4,508.00 87/88 

1,549.18 87/88 

10,377.00 87/88 

25,512.00 87/88 

9,539.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Youth Accommodation 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Multicultural 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant -in-Ai d 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Lane Cove Out of School Inc. 
Lane Cove Vacation Care Programme 

Langunyah House Youth Refuge 
East Griffith 

1,356.00 Sep 87 
5,081 .00 Christinas 
1,038.00 Easter 88 
2,550.00 July 88 

117,782.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Langunyah House Youth Refuge 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Griffith 

Lao Community Advancement 
(NSW) Co-operative Ltd 
Vattana Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre 

Cabramatta 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,430 .00 87/88 

Adolescent Support 
P ro jec t 

Long Day Care 
M u l t i c u l t u r a l 

Lapstone Pre-School Kinde rga r t en 
Assoc i a t i on 

Lapstone Pre-School Kinde rga r t en 
Associa t ion 

40 ,470 .00 01/01/81 
to 
31/12/8! 

47,065.00 87/88 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre - school subsidy 

Larool Crescent Children's Centre, 
Thornleigh 

Laurel House Early Language Group 
Laurel House 
Parramatta 

Lavington/Springdale Heights 
Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Albury Family Support Service 
Springdale Heights 

Lavington/Springdale Heights 
Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Vacation Care Programme 
Lavington 

Lavington/Springdale Heights 
Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Lavington 

Lavington/Springdale Heights 
Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Lavington 

57,109.00 87/88 

13,720.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,422.33 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

2,420.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
1,057.00 Easter 88 
2,641.00 July 88 

38,650.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

855.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Lawrence Pre-School 26 ,775 .71 87 / Pre-school subsidy 
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__S 
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Lebanese Community Council of N.S.W. 
Lakemba 

Lebanese Muslim Association 
Youth Development Officer 
Lakemba 

Lebanese Muslim Association 
Welfare Counsellor 
Lakemba 

Lebanese Muslim Association 
Social Worker Project 

Lakemba 

Lebanese Parents Association Children 
with Disabilities, Campsie 

Leeton Child Care Centre 

Leeton Pre-School 

Leeton Preparation for Parenthood 

Legacy 
Sydney 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Rozelle Occasional Care 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Annandale Occasional Care 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Annandale Neighbourhood Centre 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Community Workers 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Annandale Vacation Care 

30,000.00 87/88 

24,290.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,990.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,610.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

400.00 87/88 

20,559.28 87/88 

83,755.00 87/88 

200.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,970.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,124.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
1,222.99 Christmas 
2,470.00 July 88 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Statewide Service 

Youth Development Officer 
Multicultural 

Ethnic Affairs Pickup 

Multicultural 

Disability 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

Statewide Service 
Community Project 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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£ 
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Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Rozelle Neighbourhood Centre 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Hilda Booler Pre-School 
Glebe 

2,589.00 87/88 

67,873.28 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
Leichhardt Vacation Care Programme 

Leichhardt Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
2,223.00 July 88 

1,825.85 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Local Government 

Leichhardt Municipal Council, 
John McMahon (Formerly Balir.ain) 
Child Care Centre 
Balmain 

Leichhardt Uniting Church Homes and 
Community Services 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Lennox Head Pre-School, Lennox Head 

Lennox House Parent/Child Education 
Centre Inc. 
Newtown 

Lidcombe Long Day Care Lidcombe 
Hospital, Lidcombe 

Life Line - Newcastle 

Lifeline - Albury/Wodonga 

Lifeline - Albury/Wodonga 

Lifeline - Albury/Wodonga 

Lifeline - Broken Hill 

Lifeline - Central West Inc 
Bathurst 

8,502.00 87/88 

10,865.89 87/88 

44,349.50 87/88 

54,414.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

25,606.00 87/88 

20,000.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

100,000.00 87/88 

4,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,790.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

2,910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Long Day Care 

Community Project 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Counselling Service 

Capital 
Special Project 

Counselling Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Counselling Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_J 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Lifeline - Manly Warringah 
Senior Volunteer Service 
Balgowlah 

Lightning Ridge Community 
Information and Aid Centre 

Lightning Ridge Community Support 
Scheme 

HACC Project 

Lightning Ridge Pre-School 

Lillian Howell Memorial Collective 
Baldwin Street Project 
Child Sexual Assault Project 
Erskineville 

6,530.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,860.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

8,109.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

51,605.71 87/88 

37,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Aged Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Aboriginal 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Lindasfarne Pre-School, Tweed Heads 42,731.34 87/88 

Link-Up (N.S.W.) Aboriginal 
Corporation 
Downer ACT 

Lions Club of Bourke 

Lismore City Council 
Community Worker 

Lismore City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

28,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

9,000.00 87/88 

11,376.46 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 

Ministerial Discretional 
Aged Service 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Lismore Heights/Goonellabah Pre-School 85,973.53 87/88 
Goonellabah 

Pre-school subsidy 

Lismore Neighbourhood Centre 
Child Protection Project 

Lismore Neighbourhood Centre 

Lismore Neighbourhood Centre 

8,920.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

36,920.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

966.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Lismore Neighbourhood Centre 
Child Protection Project 

Lismore Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 

Lismore Neighbourhood Club 
Aged Project 

Lismore Neighbourhood Club 
HACC Project 

Lismore Pre-School Kindergarten 

Lismore Women's Refuge Ltd. 

Lismore Youth Refuge 

Lismore and District Children's 
Services Association 
Vacation Care Programme (1) 

Lismore and District Youth 
Services 

Lithgow Family Services Association 

AMOUNT 

s 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

39 500. 00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Child Sexual Assaul 
Project 

t 

19 ,894. 00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and 
Care 
Respite C 

Community 

are 

1,320.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,248.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

76,481.64 87/88 

213,282.00 87/88 

102,851.00 87/88 

1,610.00 Sep 87 
3,616.00 Christmas 
1,903.00 July 88 

38,860.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,163.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Lithgow Information and Neighbourhood 31,880.00 01/03/88 
Centre to 

28/02/89 

Disability 
Aged Service 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Vacation Care 

Youth Development Officer 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Lithgow Information and Neighbourhood 
Centre 

825.00 87/88 Nat iona l Family Support 
Se rv i ce s Programme 
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S 
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Lithgow Uniting Church 
HACC Project 

Lithgow and Blue Mountains Women 
Against Incest 

Little Yuin Pre-School 
Wallaga Lake 

Liverpool Childrens Services 
Task Force 

Sadlier 
» 

Liverpool City Council 
Youth Worker 

24,881.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

85,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,286.00 87/88 

29,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,680.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Liverpool City Council 
Community Worker 

Liverpool City Council 
Sunshine Cottage Occasional Child 
Care Centre 
Liverpool 

Liverpool City Council 
Family and Children Services 
Co-ordinator 

Liverpool 

Liverpool City Council 
Warwick Farm Child Care Centre 

7,500.00 87/88 

2,756.00 87/88 

31,130.00 14/05/88 
to 
13/05/89 

21,478.00 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Western Sydney Servic 
Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Liverpool City Council 
Prestons Children's Centre 

23,619.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Liverpool City Council 
Prestons 

666.00 Sep 87 
4,322.00 Christmas 

789.00 Easter 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Liverpool City Council 
Woodward Park Children's Centre 
Liverpool 

Liverpool City Council 
Sunshine Cottage 
Occasional Child Care Service 
Liverpool 

19,784.00 87/88 

5,840.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant -in-Aid 
Local Government 
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Liverpool Community Aid and 
Resource Centre 

Liverpool Hospital Child Care Centre 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd. 
Heckenberg Vacation Care Programme 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd. 
Liverpool Vacation Care Programme 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd. 
Lurnea Vacation Care Programme 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd. 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd. 

Liverpool Neighbourhood Centre Ltd. 
West Liverpool Vacation Care 
Programme 

Liverpool Young Womens Resource 
Centre 

Ashcroft 

1,270.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

22,440.00 87/88 

1,064.00 87/88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
2,656.00 Christmas 
759.00 Easter 88 

1,897.00 July 88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
2,425.00 Christmas 
497.00 Easter 88 

1,732.00 July 88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
1,762.00 July 88 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

40,530.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
1,972.00 July 88 

200.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Long Day Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 
Womens Service 

Liverpool Young Womens Resource 
Centre 

Ashcroft 

Li verpool Youth Accommodation 
Assistance Committee 

39,360.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

105,615.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 
Womens Service 

Youth Accommodation 
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NAME OF ORGANI SATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__i 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Liverpool Youth Needs Committee 
LYNC Place 
Moorebank 

Liverpool Youth Refuge Interim 
Committee 

Liverpool/Campbelltown Early 
Education Program 

Liverpool 

Liverpool/Fairfield Disabled Persons 
Resource Service 
Liverpool 

Local Community Services Association 
Surry Hills 

Local Community Services Association 
Special 'One-Off Grant 
Surry Hills 

Local Government and Shires 
Association of N.S.W. 
- Aged Welfare Officer 
Sydney 

Lockhart Pre-School 

Lone Parent Family Support Service 
Epping 

Long Flat Pre-School 

Long Jetty Pre-School 

Loopline Community Day Care Centre 
Hilltop 

Loopline Community Day Care Centre 
HACC Project 
Hilltop 

68,350.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

104,000.00 87/88 

70,440.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

23,220.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

73,220.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

39,569.28 87/88 

15,660.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

17,460.79 87/88 

45,958.00 87/88 

3,860.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

785.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Disabled Persons 

Peak Organisation 

Peak Organisation 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Lower Blue Mountains Community 
Development Services Ltd. 

Lower Blue Mountains Out Of School 
Hours Care Services 

Blaxland 

Lower Blue Mountains Community 
Development Services Ltd., Blaxland 

Lower Blue Mountains Community 
Development Services Ltd. 
Community Centre 
Blaxland 

Lower Bucca Pre-School 
Nana Glen 

491.00 Easter 88 
1,228.00 July 88 

500.00 87/88 

16,710.00 01/06/88 
to 
31/05/89 

20,391.95 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Childrens Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Lower Clarence Aboriginal 
Youth Service 
Maclean 

Lower Hunter Children's Activity Van 
Association 

Morpeth 

Lower Hunter Prelude Parents Support 
Association 
Hunter Prelude Early Intervention 
Centre 
Kurri Kurri 

16,220.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

55,140.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

54,640.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Lower Hunter Temporary Care Service 
HACC Project 
Kurri Kurri 

52,503.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Lower Macleay Pre-School, Smithtown 54,830.60 87/88 

Lower North Shore Child at Risk 
Committee 

Lower North Shore Family Support 
Service 

Chatswood 

Lower North Shore Youth Housing 
Scheme 

North Sydney 

Lucy's Outwest 
Single Women's Refuge 
Mt Druitt 

26,956.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

48,950.00 87/88 

262,471.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 
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_i 
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Lutanda Children's Home 
Castle Hill 

Lutanda Children's Home 
Hornsby 

Lutanda Children's Home 
West Pennant. Hills 

Lutanda Children's Home 
Ambarvale 

Lyrebird Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Nowra 

Macarthur Area Refuge for Woman and 
Children in need of Assistance 
(M.A.R.C.I.A. Women's Refuge) 
Campbelltown 

Macarthur Crisis Centre 
Eaglevale 

Macarthur District Temporary 
Family Care - General Scheme and 
Additional Temporary Foster Care 
Project 
Campbelltown 

Macarthur District Temporary 
Family Care 

Handicapped Scheme 
Campbelltown 

Macarthur District Temporary 
Family Care For Handicapped 
HACC Project 
Campbelltown 

Macarthur Pre-School, South Camden 

Macarthur and Districts Association 
for the Disabled 

Macarthur Recreation Service 
Campbelltown 

Macarthur and Districts Association 
for the Disabled 

Campbelltown 

17,324.00 87/88 

18,300.00 87/88 

17,620.00 87/88 

14,400.00 87/88 

90,768.56 87/88 

219,613.00 87/88 

39,448.00 87/88 

133,710.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

60,261.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

46,347.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

73,510.00 87/88 

34,520.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

39,360.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Childrens Service 
Substitute Care Pr 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Home and Community 

Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Support Service 

Disability 
Support Service 
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_J 
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Macarthur and Districts Association 
for the Disabled 
HACC Project 
Campbelltown 

Macedonian Child Care Centre 
Arncliffe 

Macedonian Orthodox Community Church 
Wollongong 

Macedonian Welfare Association 
Port Kembla 

Macedonian Welfare Association 
Port Kembla 

Macedonian Welfare Association 
HACC Project 
Port Kembla 

Macksville Pre-School 

Maclean Lower Clarence Meals 
on Wheels Inc. 

HACC Project 

Maclean Pre-School 

32,402.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

12,536.00 87/88 

20,000.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

29,310.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

14,254.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

56,658.66 87/88 

3,391.00 01/01/85 
to 
30/06/8! 

42,205.14 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 
Special Project 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 

Home and Community 
Care 
Multicultural 
Respite Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Macleay Youth Accommodation Service 113,058.00 87/88 
Inc. 

West Kempsey 

Macquarie Hills Community Pre-School, 73,177.08 87/88 
Cardiff 

Macquarie Legal Centre Inc. 
Childrens Legal Service 
Parramatta 

Macquarie Pre-School Co-Op. Ltd., 
Carey Bay Pre-School 

Macquarie Pre-School Co-Op. Ltd., 
Toronto 

Macquarie Pre-School Co-op Ltd., 
Blackalls Park 

15,030.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,169.57 87/88 

48,178.76 87/88 

45,718.96 87/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Preschool subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre - school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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__S 
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Macquarie Uni Child Care Centre 
North Ryde 

Mainly for Kids 
Crookwell 

Maitland Child Care Centre 

Maitland City Council 
Rutherford Child Care Centre 

Maitland City Council 
Community Worker Project 

Maitland Family Support Scheme Inc, 

Maitland Mobile Children's Resource 
Unit Inc. 

26,883.00 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

21,361.10 87/88 

22,328.35 87/88 

18,780.00 .01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

75,019.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

84,860.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 

Childrens Service 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Childrens Service 
Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Maitland Mobile Children's Resource 
Unit Inc. 

20,000.00 87/88 Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Maitland Mobile Children's Resource 
Unit Inc. 

Gillieston Vacation Care Programme 
Gillieston Heights 

Maitland Mobile Children's Resource 
Unit Inc. 

Metford Vacation Care 

Maitland Mobile Children's Resource 
Unit Inc. 

Telarah Vacation Care Centre 

876.00 Sep 87 Vacation Care 

976.00 Sep 87 
2,244.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,172.00 July 88 

2,056.00 Christmas 
1,078.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Maitland Mobile Children's Resource 
Unit Inc. 

Woodberry Vacation Care Centre 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
3,035.00 Christmas 
1,103.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
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_S 
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Maitland Neighbourhood Information 
Centre 

Maitland & Woodberry 

Maitland Neighbourhood Information 
Centre 

Maitland & Woodberry 

Maitland Neighbourhood Information 
Centre 

HACC Project 

Maitland Neighbourhood Information 
Centre 

Youth Project 

Maitland Neighbourhood Information 
Centre 
Youth Project 
HAAS Pickup Project 

Maitland Nursery School 

Maitland Youth Crisis Centre 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Maitland Youth Crisis Centre 

Malabar Chifley Neighbourhood Centre 
Chiefly 

Malabar Occasional Child Care Centre 

Malabar Occasional Child Care Centre 

Maltese Community Council 
Stanmore 

72,040.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,870.00 87/88 

8,750.00 01/04/88 
to 
30/06/88 

26,560.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,760.00 15/07/88 
to 
14/07/89 

82,488.90 87/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

147,582.00 87/88 

17,213.00 87/88 

9,350.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

6,326.00 87/88 

4,000.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Youth Development Officer 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 
Youth Development Officer 

Pre-school subsidy 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Statewide Service 

Manildra Pre-School 10,457.46 87/88 Pre - schoo l subsidy 
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AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Manilla Pre-School 

Manly Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

Manly Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Manly Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

33,093.93 87/88 

6,770.49 87/88 

3,500.00 87/88 

11,589.37 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Manly Municipal Council 
Seaforth Occasional Care Centre 

Manly Municipal Council 
Seaforth Occasional Care Centre 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

3,794.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Manly Municipal Council 
Manly Community Pre-School 

Manly Municipal Council 
Ivanhoe Park Lower 
Vacation Care Programme 
Manly 

Manly Municipal Council 
Ivanhoe Park Upper 
Vacation Care Programme 
Manly 

Manly Municipal Council 
Ivanhoe Park Pre-School 
Vacation Care Programme 
Manly 

Manly Municipal Council 
Kangaroo Street 1 
Vacation Care Programme 
Manly 

Manly Municipal Council 
Kangaroo Street 2 
Vacation Care Programme 
ManLy 

65,026.00 87/88 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 

988.00 Easter 88 
2,470.00 July 88 ' 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 

597.00 Easter 88 
2,470.00 July 88 

876.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

1,729.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,729.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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Manly Municipal Council 
Ivanhoe Park Kindergarten, Manly 

Manly Municipal Council 
Seaforth Vacation Care Programme 
Seaforth 

Manly Vale Civic Centre Kindergarten 

Manly Warringah Community Information 
and Service Centre, Dee Why 

- Aged Welfare Officer 

Manly Warringah Community Information 
and Service Centre 

Mobile Service Van 
Dee Why 

Manly Warringah Community Information 
and Service Centre 

(Community Information Service) 
Manly & Dee Why 

Manly Warringah Community Information 
and Service Centre 
HACC Project 
Dee Why 

Manly Warringah Community Information 
and Service Centre 

Manly & Dee Why 

Manly Warringah Interchange 
Narrabeen Community Learning Centre 
North Narrabeen 

Manly Warringah Women's Resource 
Centre Ltd. 
Warooga Family Care Cent re 
Dee Why 

Manly Warringah Women's Resource 
Centre Ltd. 

Bringa Women's Refuge 
Dee Why 

38,593.00 87/88 

876.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

44,324.00 87/88 

9,021.23 87/88 

13,900.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,990.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

46,461.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

959.00 87/88 

46,068.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

28,805.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

236,717.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Special Information 
Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Disability 
Respite Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 
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Manly Warringh Youth Refuge 
Ingleside 

Manly Youth Council 
Friday Night Club, Dee Why 

Manly Youth Council 
Clearway Youth Club 
Manly 

Manly Youth Council 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Manly 

Manly Y'outh Council 
Day Programme 
Manly 

Manning Counselling Service 
Taree 

Manning Counselling Service 
HACC Project 
Taree 

Manning Counselling Service 
Taree 

Manning Counselling Service 
Child Sexual Assault Service 
Taree 

133,332.00 87/88 

2,660.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,830.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

43,250.00 01/01/88 
.to 
31/12/88 

36,965.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

38,498.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

19,814.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

38,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 
Support Service 

Youth Service 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Manning District Emergency 
Accommodation 

Taree 

Manning River District Hospital 
HACC Project 
Taree 

Manning Valley Public Tenants 
Association, Taree 

148,728.00 87/88 

35,354.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

90.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Community Project 

190 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

_ s 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Marayong House 
Youth Project 

Marayong House 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 

Marayong House 

30,190.00 28/10/88 
to 
27/10/89 

32,130.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

843.00 87/88 

Marayong Pre-School Kindergarten 20,235.00 01/01/88 
Association to 

Integration and Taxi Service Projects 31/12/88 

Marayong Pre-School Kindergarten 

Marconi Pre-School Centre 
Bossley Park 

Marconi Pre-School Centre 
Bossley Park 

Margaret Druitt Day Care 
Emerton 

Maronite Church 
Parramatta 

Maronite Church 
Parramatta 

Maronite Church Children of Lebanon 
Appeal 

Parramatta 

89,014.00 87/88 

1,208.00 87/88 

36,842.00 87/88 

25,777.00 87/88 

50,000.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Disability 
Pre-school subsidy 
Early Intervention 
Western Sydney Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Community Project 

Special Project 
Community Project 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Childrens Service 

Maronite Family and Social Apostolate 
Youth Worker Project 
Parramatta 

Maronite Sisters of the Holy Family 
Child Care Centre, Belmore 

Maroubra Bay Care Centre 
Maroubra Bay Vacation Centre 

Maroubra Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre 

22,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

12,288.00 87/88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 

597.00 Easter 88 
1,492.00 July 88 

18,112.00 87/88 

Youth Development Officer 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 
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Marrickville Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Cavendish Street Child Care 
Vacation Care Programme 
Stanmore 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

6,932.15 87/88 

6,221.61 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Deborah Little Child Care Centre, 
Dulwich Hill 

37,480.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Cavendish Street Child Care Centre 
Stanmore 

19,545.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Globe Pre-School 
Marrickville 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Ferncourt Vacation Centre 
Marrickville 

189,417.54 87/88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
May Murray Neighbourhood Centre, 
Marrickville 

10,754.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Caraperdown Park Vacation Care 
Programme 

Camperdown 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Enmore Child Care Centre 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 

22,021.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Tillman Park Vacation Care Programme, 
Tempe 

Marrickville Municipal Council 
Tillman Park Child Care Centre, 
Tempe 

Marrickville Women's Refuge 
Petersham 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 

21,542.00 87/88 

270,931.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 
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Marrickville Youth Resource Centre 
407 Marrickville Road 
Dulwich Hill 

Marrickville Youth Resource Centre 
Dulwich Hill Vacation Care Programme 

Martin and Emma Hannes Pre-School, 
Chatswood 

Marulan and District Pre-School 

Mary Ranken Child Care Centre Inc. 
Gunnedah 

Mary Ranken Child Care Centre 
Gunnedah 

Mary's Place 
Queanbeyan 

Maryland Activities Group 

Maryland Child Care Centre 

81,540.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,007.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

37,973.00 87/88 

11,706.32 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

6,940.18 87/88 

45,720.00 87/88 

1 ,655.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,048.00 July 88 

19,978.81 87/88 

Youth Development Officer 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Alternate Care 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Masada Col l ege , St Ives 
(Poppy Cot tage) 

Mathoura Meals On Wheels 
HACC P r o j e c t 

Mathoura Pre-School 

Mat rav i l l e Neighbourhood Centre 

Mat rav i l l e Neighbourhood Centre 
M u l t i c u l t u r a l L i a i s o n P r o j e c t 

Mat rav i l le Neighbourhood Centre 

Matravi l le Neighbourhood Centre 
Botany Day-Away Group 

28,834.00 87/88 

5,310.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

11,678.00 87/88 

400.00 87/88 

25,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

40,490.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

5,340.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Multicultural 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Aged Service 
Multicultural 
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SUBURB/TOWN  
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S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Matraville Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 

Matraville Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 

Matraville Neighbourhood Centre 

Matraville Neighbourhood Centre 
Matraville Vacation Care Programme 

May Day Committee 
Wollongong 

May Murray Neighbourhood Centre 
Child Minding Service 
Marrickville 

May Murray Neighbourhood Centre 
Arabic Senior Citizens Project 
Marrickville 

May Murray Neighbourhood Centre 
Marrackville 

May Murray Neighbourhood Centre 
Vietnamese Worker Project 
Marrickville 

May Murray Neighbourhood Centre 
Marrickville 

May Murray Neighbourhood Centre, 
Marrickville - Aged Welfare Officer 

Maycare 
Mayfield 

29,392.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

6,916.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

1,059.00 87/88 

2,307.00 Sep 87 
5,284.00 Christmas 
1,123.00 Easter 88 
2,641.00 July 88 

500.00 87/88 

3,710.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

5,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

49,310.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

21,560.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

953.00 87/88 

1,002.64 8 7/88 

500.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Multicultural 
National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Mayfield Central Community Pre-School 97,211.00 87/88 

Mayflower Pre-School, Jannali ' 35,060.16 87/88 

Special Project 
Community Project 

Childrens Service 
Multicultural 

Aged Service 
Multicultural 
Womens Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 

Multicultural 
National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Community Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

McCallums Hill Child Care Centre, 
Lakemba 

McCallums Hill Pre-School, 
Lakemba 

McKee Street Child Care Centre 
Ultimo 

McNeil Child Care Centre 
McNeil House Nursery Extension 
Bondi Junction 

McNeil Child Care Centre, 
(Toddlers Centre) 
Bondi Junction 

McNeil House Child Care Centre, 
Bondi Junction 

Medley Community 
Cabramatta 

Medowie Pre-School 

Medowie Pre-School 

Menai Neighbourhood Services Inc. 
Youth Project 
Bangor 

Menai Occasional Child Care Centre 

Menai Occasional Child Care Centre 

Menai Occasional Child Care Centre 
Menai 

Mendooran Pre-School Outreach 

Menindee Pre-School 

13,411.00 87/88 

36,053.28 87/88 

27,776.00 87/88 

9,652.00 87/88 

9,020.00 87/88 

15,521.00 87/88 

105,532.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

29,748.00 87/88 

25,120.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

3,201.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

3,940.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

16,933.05 87/88 

9,798.80 87/88 

Mercy Family Life Centre 9,850.00 01/02/88 
Waitara Children's Centre-Occasional to 

Care Programme 31/01/89 
Waitara 

Mercy Family Life Centre 52,311.00 01/01/88 
Interchange Waitara Children's Centre to 
Waitara 31/12/88 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre-school 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Development Officer 

Occasional Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant -in-Aid 

Disabili ty 
Respite Care 
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SUBURB/TOWN  
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_$ 
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Mercy Family Life Centre 
HACC Project 
Waitara 

Mercy Family Life Centre 
Family Focus Education Programme 
Waitara 

Mercy Family Life Centre 
Counselling & Welfare Programme 
Waitara 

Mercy Family Life Centre 
Emergency Accommodation Unit 
Waitara 

Mercy Family Life Centre 
Waitara Childrens Centre - Long Day 
Care 

Mercy Family Life Centre 
Waitara Childrens Centre - Occasional 
Care 

Mercy Family Life Centre 
Waitara Vacation Care Centre 
Waitara 

Merindah Community Pre-School 
(Formerly Biralee Pre-School) 
Wallsend 

19,116.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

34,999.50 01/07/87 
to 
30/09/88 

97,462.50 01/07/87 
to 
30/09/88 

55,468.00 87/88 

18,422.00 87/88 

7,880.00 87/88 

2,305.00 Sep 87 
5,461.00 Christmas 
1,098.00 Easter 88 
2,670.00 July 88 

14,017.07 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Merriwa Day Care Centre 

Merriwa Pre-School 

150.00 87/88 

33,802.00 87/88 

Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Merriwa Shire Council 
Community Co-ordinator and Youth 
Worker 

Merriwa 

24,190.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 
Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Merrydays Kindergarten Society, 
Merrylands 

Metford Child Care Centre 

10,392.00 87/88 

22,807.34 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Metford Community Baptist Pre-School 103,582.29 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

10,250. 00 01/01/88 Regional Information 
to 
31/12/88 

Service 

62,766. OO 01/07/87 Home and Community 
to Care 
30/06/88 Co-ordinating Body 

Mainstream Project 

18,060. 00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Neighbourhood Centre 

5,065 .05 87/88 Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Mid North Coast Regional Council 
for Social Development 

Coffs Harbour 

Mid North Coast Regional Council 
for Social Development 

HACC Project 
Coffs Harbour 

Mid-Richmond Neighbourhood Centre 
Uralba Street 
Woodburn 

Mid-Richmond Neighbourhood Centre, 
Woodburn - Aged Welfare Officer 

Milperra Community Child Care Centre 
Milperra 

Milton Ulladulla Pre-School 
Association 
Ulladulla 

Mingaletta Child Care Centre 
Eaglevale 

Mingoola Pre-School 

Minimbah Aboriginal Pre-School 

Minooka Pre-School 
Mortdale 

Minto Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
- Multicultural Playgroup 

21,392.00 87/88 

68,063.56 87/88 

25,634.00 87/88 

7,423.65 87/88 

31,286.46 87/88 

74,904.86 87/88 

430.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 
Multicultural 

Minto Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
(Arabic Community Worker) 
Minto 

Minto Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Minto 

Minto Neighbourhood Centre Inc 
Minto 

Minto Youth Refuge 
Minto 

31,610.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

30,260.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

787.00 87/88 

155,458.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youtli Accommodation 

Minto Youth Service 
Minto 

28,160.00 01/01/88 
to 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD 
SUBURB/TOWN £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Home Care for Handicapped Children 
Armidale 

Mirambeena Parents and Friends Assoc 
HACC Project 
Home Care For Handicapped Children 
Armidale 

Miranda Nursery Kindergarten 

10,155.00 01/01/88 Disability 
to Respite Care 
31/12/88 

14,494.00 01/07/87 Home and Community 
to Care 
30/06/88 Respite Care 

Disability 

Missionary Sisters of Mary Queen 
Refugee Service Project 
Granville 

« 

Mitchell College Community Child Care 
Centre, Bathurst 

Mittagong Pre-School Kindergarten 
Mittagong 

Miyerra Kindergarten, Ryde 

Moama Pre-School 
Moama 

Molong and District Pre-School 
Molong 

Monaro Family Day Care 
Special Needs Sub-Committee 
Cooma 

Monaro Tenancy Scheme 
Monaro Crisis Accommodation 
Cooma 

Moonbi Community Development 
Group Inc. 

HACC Project 
Kootingal 

Moorebank Children's Centre 
Moorebank Occasional Care Centre 

Moorebank Children's Centre Inc. 
Moorebank Occasional Care 

Moorebank Children's Centre Inc. 
Vacation Care Programme 
Moorebank 

150,932.08 87/88 

70,572.00 87/88 

22,026.00 87/88 

43,272.32 87/88 

25,689.00 87/88 

43,671.00 87/88 

32,237.95 87/88 

400.00 87/88 

102,263.00 87/88 

12,750.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

3,352.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
2,191.00 Christmas 
461.00 Easter 88 

1,153.00 July 88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Alternate Care 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Moorebank Community Association 

Moorebank Community Association 

31,120.00 28/07/88 
to 
27/07/89 

806.00 87/88 

Moree Aboriginal Children's Services 191,040.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Moree District Pre-School 

Moree Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Moree Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Vacation Care Centre 

Moree Plains Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Moree Plains Shire Council 
Gayngil Children's Centre 

Moree Plains Shire Council 
HACC Project 

Moresby Park Pre-School 
Lavington 

Moriah K i n d e r g a r t e n , North Bondi 

Morisset C h i l d r e n ' s Centre 

69 ,097.83 87/88 

Moree Family Support Committee 44 ,391 .00 01/01/88 
Detached Family Counse l lo r P r o j e c t to 

31/12/88 

Moree Family Support Committee 31,153.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Moree Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 24,780.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

627.00 87/88 

964.88 Sep 87 
1,990.00 Christmas 
991.00 July 88 

7,500.00 87/88 

31,939.96 87/88 

28,065.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

54,364.00 87/88 

85,415.00 87/88 

16,595.38 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aboriginal 
Young Offender 

Pre-school subsidy 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Aboriginal 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN £ _ 

Morisset Community Development Group 1,929.00 Sep 8 7 
Vacation Care Programme 

Morisset and District Children's 
Centre 
Outreach Worker Project 

Moruya Pre-School Kindergarten 

Moruya Wimmins Refuge 

Vacation Care 
3,187.00 Christmas 

597.00 Easter 88 
1,668.00 July 88 

27,780.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

49,765.63 87/88 

198,436.00 87/88 

Moruya Youth Accommodation Service 97,208.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Moruya and District Meals on Wheels 
Association 

HACC Project 
Mossy Point 

Mosman Community Services 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Mosman Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Mosman Municipal Council 
Vacation Care Programme, Mosman 

Mosman Occasional Child Care Centre 

Mosman Occasional Child Care Centre 

Moulamein Pre-School 

Moulamein Retirement Village 
Committee 
HACC Project 

Mountain Community Pre-School, 
Mangrove Mountain 

Mountain Women's Halfway Housing 
Scheme 

Katoomba 

503.00 87/88 

5,920.74 87/88 

13,702.16 87/88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,765.00 Christmas 

793.00 Easter 88 
1,981.00 July 88 

13,409.00 87/88 

7,880.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

17,740.00 87/88 

13,220.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

57,153.00 87/88 

65,149.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Wonifiis Emergency 
Support Programme 
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SUBURB/TOWN '  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Mountain Women's Refuge Co. Ltd. 
Katoomba 

Mountain Women's Resource Centre 
Katoomba 

219,435.00 87/88 

38,080.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Special Information 
Service 

Womens Service 

Mountain Youth Resource 
Organisation Inc. 
Blaxland 

Mountains Community Resource 
Network Inc. 
Lawson 

Mt Druitt Baptist Child Care Centre, 
Emerton 

51,420.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,710.00 01/05/88 
to 
30/04/89 

80,082.00 87/88 

Youth Development Officer 

Western Sydney Service 
Special Information 
Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Mt Druitt Church of Christ, Mt Druitt 16,003.00 87/88 

Mt Druitt Community Cottage 
Management Committee 

Mt Druitt Community Cottage 
Management Committee 

Mt Druitt Family Holiday 
Committee Inc. 

Holy Family Centre 
Emerton 

22,600.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

590.00 87/88 

8,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Childrens Service 

Mt Druitt Hospital Child Care Centre 33,083.00 87/88 

Mt Druitt Occasional Child Care 
Service 

Western Sydney Project 
Mt Druitt 

13,380.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/0-/89 

Long Day Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Mt Druitt Occasional Child Care 

Service 
Mt Druitt 

Mt Druitt Occasional Child Care 
Service 

4,000.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

4,476.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Mt Druitt Youth Cottage 
'Siandra House' 
Medium Term Hostel,- Shalvey 
Shalvey 

Mt Druitt Youth Cottage 
Whalan 

87,782.00 87/88 

93,063.00 87/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 
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SUBURB/TOWN  
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_$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Mt Druitt Youth Resource Centre 

Mt Druitt/Blacktown Family Support 
Service 
Mt Druitt 

Mt Druitt/Blacktown Family Support 
Service, Mt Druitt 

Mt Pleasant Neighbourhood Centre 

Mt Pleasant Our of School Hours 
Committee 

Vacation Care Programme 

Mt Warning Community Pre-School 

Mudgee Information and Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Mudgee Pre-School 

Mudgee Shire Council 
Mudgee Long Day Care Centre 

Mudjarng Aboriginal Corporation 
Tumut 

Mullumbimby Community Pre-School 

Mullumbimby and District Community 
Aid Council 

Multiple Sclerosis Society of N.S.W. 
Oatley 

Mulwala Pre-School 

Mum Shirl, Stanmore 

Murawina Child Care Centre, 
Mt Druitt 

47,650.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

113,931.75 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

500.00 87/88 

20,970.00 01/06/88 
• to 
28/02/89 

3,735.00 Christmas 
747.00 Easter 88 

1,867.00 July 88 

43,046.58 87/88 

18,530.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

113,720.91 87/88 

22,195.00 87/88 

28,440.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

39,335.50 87/88 

4,000.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,000.00 87/88 

33,640.00 87/88 

1,500.00 87/88 

10,458.00 87/88 

Youth Service 
Western Sydney Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Ministerial Discretiona 
Disability 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 

Long Dny Care 
Abori ginal 
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S 
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Murawina Mt Druitt Ltd. 
Child Protection Worker 
Mt Druitt 

Murawina Mt Druitt Ltd. 
Mobile Resource Play Van 
Mt Druitt 

Murawina Mt Druitt Ltd. 
HACC Project 
Hebersham 

Murawina Mt Druitt Ltd. 
HACC Project 
Mt Druitt 

Murawina Pre-School, Redfern 

Murray Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Murrin Bridge Youth Group 
Lake Cargelligo 

Murrumbateman Pre-School 

Murrurundi Pre-School 
Willow Tree Outreach Pre-School 

27,622.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

25,600.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

35,000.00 87/88 

7,770.00 01/04/88 
to 
30/06/88 

19,572.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

20,990.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

7,809.75 87/88 

4,835.34 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Aboriginal 

Childrens Service 
Aboriginal 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Respite Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Murrurundi Pre-School 

Murrurundi Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Murrurundi Shire Council 
Community Worker Project 

Murwillumbah Community Aid Council 
Railway Barracks 

Murwillumbah Interagency 

Murwillumbah Out of School 
Centre Committee 

28,629.79 87/88 

6,250.00 87/88 

10,930.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

3,200.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

500.00 87/88 

977.00 Sep 87 

Pre-school subsidy 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Community Project 

Vacation Care 
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Muslim Women's Association 
Muslim Womens Crisis Centre 
Pads tow 

Muswellbrook District Hospital And 
Upper Hunter Area Health Service 
HACC Project 

Muswellbrook Multi-Purpose Centre 

Muswellbrook Pre-School 

Muswellbrook Pre-School 

Muswellbrook Shire Community 
Information and Resource Centre 

HACC Project 

Muswellbrook Shire Community 
Information and Resource Centre 

Muswellbrook Shire Community 
Information and Resource Centre 

Muswellbrook Shire Council 
Youth Worker 

108,293.00 87/88 

27,272.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

20,047.52 87/88 

200.00 87/88 

123,215.83 87/88 

14,296.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

18,800.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

486.00 87/88 

7,430.00 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Multicultural 

Home and Community 
Care 

Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Long Day Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre-school 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Disability 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Muswellbrook Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Muswellbrook Youth Centre 

Muswellbrook Youth Centre 
HAAS Pickup Project 

Muswellbrook Youth Centre 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

19,080.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Muswellbrook Women's & Children's 176,126.00 87/88 
Refuge Ltd 

Myrtle Cottage Group 
Ingleburn 

23,310.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

19,430.00 07/09/88 
to 
06/09/89 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

58,190.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Myuna Pre-School Centre, Coffs Harbour 17,668.46 87/88 
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Community Worker 
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Support Programme 

Youth Development Office: 
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N.S.W. Baptist Homes Trust 
Carisbrook Project 
Auburn 

N.S.W. Children's Week Committee 
Sydney 

N.S.W. Childrens Week Committee 
Sydney 

N.S.W. Council for Intellectual 
Disability 

Denistone East 

N.S.W. Council for Intellectual 
Disability 

Denistone East 

N.S.W. Council for Intellectual 
Disability 

Disability Consumer Coalition 
HACC Project 
Denistone East 

28,756.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

23,060.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

50.00 87/88 

1,500.00 87/88 

54,620.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Alternate Care 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 
Citizen Advocacy 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 
Citizen Advocacy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Statewide Service 
Disability 
Information and Education 

N.S.W. Council for Intellectual 
Disability 
Denistone East 

N.S.W. Council for Intellectual 
Disability 

Family Education Unit 
North Ryde 

N.S.W. Family Day Care Association 
Elizabeth Bay 

N.S.W. Foster Care Association 
Seahampton 

N.S.W. Foster Care Association 
Thirlmere 

N.S.W. Institute of Technology 
Magic Pudding Child Care Centre 
Ultimo 

86,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

131,689.50 01/07/87 
to 
30/09/88 

2,840.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

325.45 87/88 

35,150.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,513.00 87/88 

Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 
Citizen Advocacy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Disability 

Childrens Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Childrens Service 

Substitute Care Project 
Statewide Service 

Long Day Care 

N.S.W. Society for Crippled Children 
HACC Project 
Surry Hills 

27,643.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Disability 
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N.S.W. Spanish and Latin-American 
Association for Social Assistance 
Spanish Speaking Grandparents Club 
Canley Vale 

N.S.W. Spanish and Latin-American 

Association for Social Assistance 
Campsie 

N.S.W. Womens Refuge Working Party 
Albury 

Nabiac and District Pre-School 

Nambucca District R.S.L. Youth Club 
Nambucca Heads 

Nambucca Heads Pre-School 

Nambucca Valley Children's Group 
Bowraville Vacation Care Programme 
Bowraville 

Nambucca Valley Children's Group 
Nambucca Valley Vacation Care 

Programme 
Nambucca Heads 

Nambucca Welfare Committee Inc. 
HACC Project 
Nambucca Heads 

Namoi Children's Services Group 
Narrabri 

Namoi Family Programme Inc 
Vacation Care Programme 
Wee Waa 

Namoi Family Programme Inc. 
Mobile Resource Unit 
Wee Waa 

Nana Glen Pre-School 

Narooma Pre-School Kindergarten 

Narrabeen Community Centre 
Kindergarten 

500.00 87/88 

27,830.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

35,175.00 87/88 

45,380.11 87/88 

20,580.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

66,374.91 87/88 

202.00 Sep 87 

1,021.00 Sep 87 
1,910.00 Christmas 
1,273.00 July 88 

14,305.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

450.00 87/88 

648.88 Sep 87 
390.77 Christmas 
669.00 July 88 

52,496.50 01/01/88 
to 
30/09/88 

37,420.05 87/88 

38,574.74 87/88 

68,110.00 87/88 

Disability 
Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Multicultural 

Womens Emergency 

Support Programme 
Co-ordinating Body 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Home and Community 

Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Childrens Service 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

National Family Supp 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD 

65,579.57 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

2,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

N a r r a b r i P r e - S c h o o l 

N a r r a b r i R e g i s t e r e d C a r e r s 

N a r r a b r i S h i r e C o u n c i l 
HACC P r o j e c t 
Gwabegar 

N a r r a b r i S h i r e C o u n c i l 
Nurruby C h i l d r e n ' s C e n t r e 
N a r r a b r i 

N a r r a b r i and D i s t r i c t Community Aid 
S e r v i c e 

Namoi Toy L i b r a r y 

N a r r a b r i and D i s t r i c t Community Aid 
S e r v i c e 

N e i g h b o u r h o o d C e n t r e 

N a r r a b r i and D i s t r i c t Community Aid 
S e r v i c e 

HACC P r o j e c t 

N a r r a b r i and D i s t r i c t Community Aid 
S e r v i c e 

N a r r a b r i and D i s t r i c t Community Aid 
S e r v i c e 

N a r r a b r i O c c a s i o n a l C h i l d Care C e n t r e 

N a r r a b r i and D i s t r i c t Community Aid 
S e r v i c e 

N a r r a b r i O c c a s i o n a l C h i l d Ca re C e n t r e 

N a r r a n d e r a P r e - S c h o o l 

Narromine P r e - S c h o o l 

Narwee P r e - S c h o o l K i n d e r g a r t e n 

N a t i o n a l C o u n c i l of Women of NSW 
D a r l i n g h u r s t 

Naval A s s o c i a t i o n of A u s t r a l i a 
(New S o u t h Wales S e c t i o n ) 
Sydney 

Ne ighbourhood C e n t r e s Forum 
Nowra 

23,232.68 87/88 

8,830.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

25,810.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

20,902.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

670.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

4,537.74 87/88 

60,672.00 87/88 

41,146.66 87/88 

62,967.00 87/88 

510.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

250.00 87/88 
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Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Statewide Service 
Womens Service 
Community Project 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

__i 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Neighbourhood Family Relief 

Occasional Child Care Shalvey 
Shalvey 

Neighbourhood Family Relief 

Occasional Child Care 
Western Sydney Project 
Shalvey 

Nelson Bay Neighbourhood Centre 
Nelson Bay Vacation Care Centre 

Nelson Bay RSL Memorial Club Ltd. 
HACC Project 

Nepean Social Club for Handicapped 
Adults 

Community Worker for Disabled 
Penrith 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

13,380.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1,829.00 Sep 87 

5,136.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

46,050.00 01/05/88 
to 
30/04/89 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Vacation Care 

Home and Community 

Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Di sability 

New England Montessori School, 
Armidale 

40,613.02 87/88 Pre-school- subsidy 

New England Regional Association 
of Neighbourhood Centres 

Glen Innes 

New England Regional Long Day Care 
Moree 

1,520.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

400.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Long Day Care 

New England Stroke Recovery Club 
Armidale 

200.00 87/88 Disability 

Newcastle Baptist Pre-School 

Newcastle CAE Multi Purpose Child Care 
Centre (Wonnayba Child Care Centre) 
Waratah 

45,990.80 87/88 

13,019.57 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Newcastle CAE Pre-School Outreach 
Project 

Waratah 

Newcastle CAE Special Education 
Pre-School 

Waratah 

Newcastle Child Care for Handicapped 

Children 
Adams town 

Newcastle City Council 
Community Workers 

28,660.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

53,680.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,611.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Disability 

Disability . 
Early Intervention 

Disabi1i ty 
Respi te Care 

!,ocal Government 
Community Worker 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Newcastle City Council 
Elermore Vale Child Care Centre 
Elermore Vale 

Newcastle City Council 
Maryland Vacation Care Programme 
Maryland 

Newcastle City Council 
Beresfield Child Care Centre 
Beresfield 

Newcastle City Mission 
Mackenzie Centre, Newcastle 

Newcastle Elderly Citizens Welfare 
Committee 

HACC Project 

23,100.10 87/88 

1,076.00 Sep 87 

28,190.31 87/88 

29,328.00 87/88 

17,905.00 01/01/8* 
to 
30/06/8! 

Newcastle Family Support Service Inc. 113,104.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Newcastle Halfway Housing Project 70,694.00 87/88 

Newcastle Handicapped Persons 
Temporary Care Ltd. 

Newcastle Neighbourhood Centre 

Newcastle Region Deaf Parents 
Association, Dangar 

Newcastle Youth Accommodation 
Services Limited 

"Nobbys Road" 

Newcastle Youth Accommodation 
Services Limited 

The Embassy 
Wallsend 

104,209.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

38,240.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

100.00 87/88 

61,244.00 87/88 

129,149.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Disability 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 

Newcastle Youth Accommodation 
Services Limited 

Wallsend Youth Refuge 
Wallsend 

Newcastle Youth Service 
Hamilton 

138,468.00 87/88 

26,150.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ $ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Newtown Neighbourhood Centre 

Newtown Neighbourhood Centre 

Newtown Neighbourhood Centre and 
May Murray Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 
Marrickville 

Ngaku Multi-Purpose Centre 
Kempsey 

Ngala Women's Refuge Ltd 
Moree 

Ngura 
Lewisham 

Nicholson Street Vacation Centre 
East Balmain 

Nick Kearnes House 
Bankstown Youth Refuge 
Bankstown 

Nimbin Community Pre-School 

Nimbin Information and 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Nimmitabel Pre-School 

Noah's Ark Centre for Children with 
Special Needs 

Nowra 

Noah's Ark Toy Library for 
Handicapped Children 

Liverpool 

Nords Wharf Community Pre-School 

Normanhurst Pre-School Kindergarten 

49,220.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,279.00 87/88 

56,700.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

18,917.51 87/88 

203,494.00 87/88 

146,055.00 87/88 

2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

125,652.00 87/88 

47,042.23 87/88 

15,800.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

21.665.44 87/88 

84,510.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,930.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10.896.45 87/88 

14,820.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Multicultural 
National Family Suppor 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 
Aboriginal 

Vacation Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

North Albury Youth Project 
Talkies Coffee Shop 
Lavington 

North Bondi Kindergarten 
Bondi Junction 

36,510.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

32,187.26 87/88 

North Brighton Pre-School, Kyeemagh 80,871.10 87/88 

North Coast Children's Home 
Recruitment, Training and Support 
for Foster Families for Adolescents 
Project 

Lismore 

North Coast Children's Home 
Lismore 

34,990.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

101,912.00 87/88 

North Coast Family Support Group 
Early Intervention Programme 
Tweed Heads 

North Coast Regional Council of 
Disabled Persons 

HACC Project 
Goonellabah 

North Community Centre Management 
Committee 

Vacation Care Programme 
Broken Hill 

North East Metropolitan Regional HACC 
Forum 
HACC Project 
Thornleigh 

North Epping Kindergarten 

North Kiama Child Care Centre 
Gainsborough 

North Kiama Neighbourhood Centre 
Management Committee 
Kiama 

North Mt Druitt Neighbourhood Family 
Relief, Emerton 

North Parramatta Child Care Centre 

North Richmond Child Care Centre 

53,930.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

31,784.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,142.00 Sep 87 
2,676.00 Christmas 
568.00 Easter 88 

1,338.00 July 88 

84,001.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

46,971.00 87/88 

24,353.34 87/88 

10,970.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

3,671.00 87/88 

17,661.00 87/88 

9,197.00 87/88 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Substitute Care Project 

Alternate Care 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Disability 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Occasional Care 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__£ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

North Rocks Pre-School 

North Rocks Uniting Church Pre-School 

North Rocks/Carlingford Casual Child 
Care Centre, North Rocks 

North Rocks/Carlingford Casual Child 
Care Centre 

North Rocks 

North Ryde Community Aid & 
Information Centre Inc. 

North Ryde Community Aid & 
Information Centre Inc. 

North Ryde Community Aid & 
Information Centre Inc. 

North Ryde Community Aid and 
Information Centre 

- Aged Welfare Officer 

North Ryde Community Pre-School 
Denistone 

North Ryde R.S.L. Youth Club 

North Shore Jewish Kindergarten, 
Lindfield 

47,455.00 87/88 

33,203.00 87/88 

6,893.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

7,290.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

193.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

3,282.14 87/88 

81,436.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

77,006.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aged Service 
Special Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

North St Marys Neighbourhood Centre 

North St Marys Neighbourhood Centre 

North St Marys Pre-School 

48,720.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,273.00 87/88 

46,897.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

North Sydney Community Services Ltd 
HACC Project 
Crows Nest 

North Sydney Community Services Ltd 
HACC Project 
Crows Nest 

9,074.00 01/01/8! 
to 
30/06/8! 

7,500.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Multicultural 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Workers 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
Grandstand Vacation Care Programme 
North Sydney 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
Kirribilli Craft Centre 
Vacation Care Programme, 
Milson's Point 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
Leisure Centre, 
Vacation Care Programme 
North Sydney 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
Music Shell Vacation Care Programme 
North Sydney 

North Sydney Municipal Council 
Kelly's Place Child Care Centre 
Crows Nest 

6,158.45 87/88 

35,484.88 87/88 

2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,729.00 Sep 87 

7,457.00 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

North Sydney Occasional Child Care 
Centre, Cammeray 

North Sydney Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

10,436.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Northern Area Regional Organisation 
of Councils 
HACC Project 
Armidale 

Northern Nursery School, Mosman 

Northern Roads Activity Van 
Inverell 

Northern Roads Activity Van 
Inverell 

40,622.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

95,938.00 87/88 

66,340.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

20,000.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Northern Roads Activity Van 
Mobile Pre School, Inverell 

Northern Roads Activity Van 
Vacation Care Centres 
Elsmore, Delugra, 
Gilgai, Graman 

Northern Roads Activity Van 
Second Vacation Care Project 
Inverell 

Northern Roads Activity Van 
Vacation Care Centre 
Inverell 

Northmead Baptist Child Care Centre 

Northside Baptist Pre-School, 
Northbridge 

Northside Montessori (Formerly 
Stepping Stones Montessori 
Pre-School) 

Turramurra 

Norwood Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Mt Colah 

Nowra Before and After School 
Care Service Inc 

Central Nowra Vacation Care Centre 
Nowra 

57,502.78 87/88 

1,303.00 Christmas 
652.00 July 88 

6,588.00 Christmas 
3,294.00 July 88 

1,297.76'Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
1,990.00 July 88 

14,734.00 87/88 

67,413.00 87/88 

48,121.00 87/88 

36,484.00 87/88 

878.00 Christinas 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Nowra Before and After School 
Care Service Inc 

North Nowra Vacation Care Centre 
Nowra 

1,203.00 Christmas 
551.00 Easter 88 

1,303.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Nowra Before and After School 
Care Service Inc 

East Nowra Vacation Care Centre 
Nowra 

4,035.00 Christmas 
897.00 Easter 88 

2,092.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Nowra Family Support Service Inc 

Nowra Family Support Service Inc. 

Nundle C.W.A. Pre-School 

Nunya Aboriginal Foster Care 
Dareton 

201.00 87/88 

80,990.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

15,568.57 87/88 

17,440.00 87/88 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

National Family Suppor 
Services Programme 

Fre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 
Aboriginal 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Nyampa Aboriginal Housing Corporation 
HACC Project 
Menindee 

Nyngan Pre-School 

O'Connell Community Children's 
Services 

Riverstone Vacation Care Programme 
Riverstone 

Oaklands District Lions Club 

Oatley Caring Centre 
Beverly Hills Aged Project 
Beverly Hills 

Oatley Caring Centre 
Oatley 

Oberon Pre-School 

Occasional Care Association of N.S.W. 
Sydney 

Old Bar Community Pre-School 

Old Bar Community Pre-School 

Ooranga Family Mobile Resource Unit 
Association Inc. 
Gunnedah 

Ooranga Family Mobile Resource Unit 
Association Inc. 

Vacation Play Centres 
Premer, Kelvin, 
Curlewis, Mullaley 

Ooranga Family Mobile Resource Unit 
Association Inc. 
Gunnedah 

Open House Foster Care and 
Accommodation Services Inc 

Medium Term Accommodation Project 
Springwood 

Open House Foster Care and 
Accommodation Services Inc 

Community Placement Project 
Springwood 

3,629.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

39,528.11 87/88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
3,315.00 Christmas 
693.00 Easter 88 

1,732.00 July 88 

3,500.00 87/88 

5,870.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

8,220.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

31,861.14 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

275.00 87/88 

14,053.07 87/88 

59,380.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

648.88 Sep 87 
1,338.00 Christmas 
669.00 July 88 

20,000.00 87/88 

124,162.00 87/88 

95,774.00 87/88 
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Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Food Service (HACC) 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 

Aged Service 

Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Occasional Care 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Vacation Care 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Youth Accommodation 
Western Sydney Service 

Youth Accommodation 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ f i 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Orana Community Pre-School Ltd 
Orana Vacation Care Centre 
Wallsend 

Orana Community Pre-School Ltd 
Wallsend 

Orana Early Intervention and 
Education Project Inc., Dubbo 

Orana Early Intervention and 
Education Project Inc 

Dubbo 

Orana Pre-School 
Orana 

Orana Pre-School, Jannali 

Orange Baptist Church 
Orange Telecare 

Orange City Council 
Orange Occasional Care Centre 

Orange City Council 
Community Worker 

Orange City Council 
Aged Welfare Officer 

Orange City Council 
Orange Occasional Care Centre 

926.00 Sep 87 
654.00 Christmas 
584.00 July 88 

56,578.05 87/88 

200.00 87/88 

8,580.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,591.57 87/88 

58,212.00 87/88 

345.00 87/88 

5,639.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

14,607.76 87/88 

7,880.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Orange City Council (634.00)86/87 
Calare School Vacation Care Programme 1,142.00 Sep 87 
Orange 

Orange City Council 1,142.00 Sep 87 
East Orange Vacation Care Programme 
Orange 

Orange City Council 
Orange Emergency Accommodation 

138,727.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Early Intervention 
Disability 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Aged Service 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Office 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 
Local Government 

Orange City Council 
Ethel Butters Vacation Care Programme 
Orange 

5,284.00 Christmas 
1,057.00 Easter 88 
2,642.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
__$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Orange City Council 
Railway Carriage Vacation 
Care Programme 

Orange City Council 
Scout Hall Vacation Care Programme 

Orange City Council 
Spring Hill Vacation Care Programme 

Orange City Council 
Spring Street Neighbourhood Centre, 

Orange City Council 
Wizard Van Vacation Care Programme 

Orange Community Resource 
Organisation Ltd 

Family Support Service 

Orange Community Resource 
Organisation Ltd. 

Orange Neighbourhood Centre 

Orange Pre-School 

Orange and District Disabled Persons 
Association Inc. 
Supporter for Independent Living 

Orange and District Early Education 
Programme 

Orange and District Youth Refuge 
"Mamhead", Lucknow 

Our Lady of Compassion Pre-School, 
Wilcannia 

Over 45's Association 
Gateshead 

Oyster Bay Senior Citizen's Club 
and Pensioner's Association 

Jannali 

Paddington Woollahra Youth Services 
Caretakers Cottage 
Paddington 

(634.00)86/87 
1,142.00 Sep 87 
2,575.00 Christmas 
1,338.00 July 88 

1,273.00 Sep 87 
3,831.00 Christmas 

(634.00)86/87 
1,142.00 Sep 87 
2,575.00 Christmas 
1,338.00 July 88 

17,616.00 87/88 

(943.00)86/87 
1,142.00 Sep 87 
2,575.00 Christmas 
1,338.00 July 88 

42,285.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

36,460.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

63,953.92 87/88 

400.00 87/88 

500.00 87.88 

147,067.00 87/88 

41,410.40 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

126,771.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 

Early Intervention 
Disability 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Community Project 

Aged Service 
Special Project 

Youth Accommodation 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

§ 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Padstow Community Child Care Centre 21,027.00 87/88 

Pallamallawa Progress Association 
Vacation Care Programme 

Palm Beach War Memorial 
Kindergarten 

Pambula Pre-School Kindergarten 
Association 

Paraplegic and Quadraplegic 
Association of N.S.W. 

Homebush 

Parent Support Group for the Deaf, 
Wyong 

Parent to Parent Association 
Sutherland 

Parent to Parent Association 
Miranda 

Parents Without Partners (NSW) 
Granville 

Parents for Special Education 
Eden 

Parish Centre Pre-School, Lismore 

Parkes Aged Support Scheme 

Parkes Aged Support Scheme 
HACC Project 

Parkes Pre-School 

Parkes and District Neighbourhood and 
Community Information Centre 

Parkes and District Neighbourhood and 
Community Information Centre 
The Changing Child Programme 

648.88 Sep 87 
1,303.00 Christmas 
652.00 July 88 

36,879.00 87/88 

41,674.50 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

130.00 87/88 

260.00 87/88 

15,560.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,370.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

53,228.62 87/88 

9,810.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,296.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

74,206.04 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Disability 
Statewide Service 

Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Disability 

Disability 

Statewide Service 
Community Project 

Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Ministerial Discretional"1 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Chi Id Protection 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_ S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Parkes and District Neighbourhood and 
Community Information Centre 

Parkes and District Neighbourhood and 
Community Information Centre 

Parkes and District Neighbourhood and 
Community Information Centre 

Parkes Family Support Scheme 

Parkes and District Occasional Child 
Care Centre 

Parkes and District Occasional Child 
Care Centre 

Parramatta Alternate Care Network 
Alternate Care Family Centre 
Baulkham Hills 

Parramatta Alternate Care Network 
Work Supervision Project 
Baulkham Hills 

Parramatta Association for Community 
Exchange Ltd 

Parramatta Youth Housing Collective 
Harris Park 

Parramatta City Council 
Community Worker 

Parramatta City Council 
Youth Worker 

Parramatta City Council 
Francis Fisk Child Care Centre, 
Granville 

Parramatta Community Services and 
Information Centre 

Parramatta Community Services and 
Information Centre 

Parramatta Community Services and 
Information Centre 

Parramatta Occasional Care Centre 

Parramatta Community Services and 

Information Centre 
Parramatta Occasional Child Care 

26,520.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

695.00 87/88 

51,612.25 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

5,910.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,718.00 87/88 

11,485.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/03/88 

8,495.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/03/88 

44,350.00 87/88 

4,592.00 87/88 

5,105.00 87/88 

22,535.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

16,000.00 87/88 

4,739.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Community Project 
Substitute Care Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Community Project 
Substitute Care Project 

Youth Accommodation 
Western Sydney Service 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Special Project 

Community Transport 
Special Project 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
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_$ 
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Parramatta Family Support 

Parramatta Family Support 

Parramatta Family Support 

Parramatta Holroyd Optimal Curriculum 
Intervention Service 
(PHOCIS), Rydalmere 

Parramatta Holroyd Optimal Curriculum 28,000.00 01/01/88 
Intervention Service (PHOCIS) to 
North Parramatta 31/12/88 

29,016.00 09/09/88 
to 
08/09/89 

32,027.00 01/10/87 
to 
31/09/88 

1,250.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Parramatta Regional Mission 
Hope Hostel 

Parramatta Regional Mission 
Hope Community House 

Parramatta Regional Mission 
Vacation Care Programme 

Parramatta Regional Mission 
Luth Cottage, Westmead 

Parramatta Senior Citizens Centre 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

232 ,091.00 87/88 

94,368.00 87/88 

1 ,736.00 Sep 87 
4,713.00 Christmas 
2,386.00 July 88 

23,553.00 87/88 

9,861.50 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Special Project 

Disability 

Disability 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Vacation Care 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Local Government 

Parramatta Youth Organisation 

Parry Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Werris Creek 

Partially Blinded Soldiers 
Association of Australia 

Sydney 

Paterson Pre-School 

Peak Hill Pre-School 

28,630.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,340.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

2,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

39 ,748.00 8 7/R8 

13 ,967.55 87/88 
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Youth Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 
Disability 

1'ri'-school subsidv 

Pre-school subsidv 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Peninsula Community Pre-School 
Tanilba Bay 

Peninsula Community Services 
La Perouse Vacation Care Centre 
Phillip Bay 

Pennant Hills War Memorial 
Children's Centre 

Penrith Accommodation Co-op Ltd 
Penrith 

Penrith Association for the 
Handicapped 

St Clair 

27,549.84 87/88 

1,738.00 Sep 87 

100,889.00 87/88 

5,747.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Disability 

Penrith Association for the 
Handicapped 

"Pathway Newsletter" Project 
St Clair 

4,690.00 01/05/88 
to 
30/04/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 

Penrith Association for the 
Handicapped 

Integration Project 
St Clair 

7,880.00 01/09/88 
to 
31/08/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 

Penrith City Council 
Yoorami Child Care Centre, 
Werrington 

Penrith City Council 
Platypus Playground 
South Penrith 

25,005.00 87/88 

8,959.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Youth Worker 

Penrith City Council 
Community Worker 

Penrith City Council 
Kindana Neighbourhood Childrens Centre 
St Clair 

6,830.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

19,789.00 87/88 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Werrianda Child Care Centre 
Werrington Downs 

Penrith City Council 
Koolyangarra Pre-School 
Cranebrook 

21,516.00 87/88 

38,743.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 
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_S 
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Penrith City Council 
Rainbow Cottage, 
Cambridge Gardens 

Penrith City Council 
The Kids Place 
Emu Plains 

17.64A.OO 87/88 

20,888.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Werrington Downs Vacation Care 
Werrington Downs 

Penrith City Council 
Stepping Stone Child Care Centre 
St Clair 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
5,133.00 Christmas 
1,027.00 Easter 88 
2,566.00 July 88 

6,672.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Mobile Playvan Co-ordinator 
Penrith 

12,390.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Western Sydney Serv 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Uni 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
St Clair Vacation Care Centre 

Penrith City Council 
Koala Corner Child Care Centre, 
St Marys 

Penrith City Council 
Cook Parade Child Care Centre 
St Clair 

4,953.00 Christmas 
991.00 Easter 88 

2,476.00 July 88 

15,637.00 87/88 

16,591.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Jamisontown Child Care Centre 

14,213.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Tamara Child Care Centre 
Cranebrook 

17,343.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Werrington County Child 
Care Centre 

20,899.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Kids Place Before and After 

School Care Committee 
Vacation Care Programme 
Penrith 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
4,683.00 Christmas 
937.00 Easter 88 

2,341.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Penrith Vacation Care Programme 

2,306.00 Sop 8 7 
6,111.00 Christmas 
1,222.00 Easter 88 
3,055.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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_ $ 
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Penrith City Council 
South St Marys Vacation 
Care Programme 

South St Marys 

Penrith City Council 
Strauss Road Child Care Centre 
St Clair 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
5,901.00 Christmas 
1,180.00 Easter 88 
2,950.00 July 88 

13,724.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
South Penrith Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Jamisontown 

Penrith City Council -
Carita Child Care Centre 
(formerly Tandara Neighbourhood 
Children's Centre) 

South Penrith 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
5,133.00 Christmas 
1,027.00 Easter 88 
2,566.00 July 88 

15,388.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Pre-School 
Emu Plains 

Mobile 1 41,696.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council 
Pre-School 
Penrith 

Mobile 2 12,704.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council - Mobile 3 
Pre-School 
Penrith 

10,041.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Penrith City Council - Tandara 
Pre-School 
South Penrith 

46,864.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Penrith Community Aid Occasional Care 
Centre 

Penrith Community Aid Women's Refuge 
Ltd 

Penrith Community Toy Library 

Penrith Occasional Care Centre 

Penrith Youth Development Committee 
St Marys 

5,000.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

169,982.00 87/88 

27,210.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

3,205.00 87/88 

29,010.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Occasional Care 

Youth Development Officer 
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$ 
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Penrith Youth Outreach Centre 

Penrith Youth Refuge 

Penshurst Street Community Youth 
Homes 

Taldumande Youth Refuge & Annexe 
Child Sexual Assault Project 
Artarmon 

Penshurst Street Community Youth 
Homes 

Chatswood 

Pensioner Advisory Service 
HAAS Pickup Project 
Newcastle 

Pensioner Advisory Service 
Newcastle 

Peter Pan Day Care Centre, 
Tamworth 

27,840.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

154,221.00 87/88 

32,200.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

100,619.00 87/88 

32,350.00 17/11/88 
to 
16/11/89 

1,350.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

91,888.16 87/88 

Youth Development Officer 

Youth Accommodation 
Western Sydney Service 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 

Aged Service 

Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Peter Pan Pre-School 
Wangi Wangi 

Peter Pan Pre-School 
Mangerton 

Peter Pan Pre-School Outreach 
Deepwater/Emmaville 

Peter Pan Pre-School, Glen Innes 

Peter Pan Pre-School, Wangi Wangi 

Peter Rabbit Kindergarten 
Wahroonga 

Petersham Baptist Church 
Petersham Activities Centre for 
Children, Lewisham 

Picton District Pre-School 
Kindergarten 

Pied Piper Pre-School, Wallerawang 

1,000.00 87/88 

36,441.98 87/88 

10,417.80 87/88 

60,811.52 87/88 

44,373.84 87/88 

32,491.00 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,765.00 Christmas 

793.00 Easter 88 
1,981.00 July 88 

49,189.00 87/88 

37,750.71 87/88 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre - school 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Fre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Di sability 
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AMOUNT 
$ 
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Pivot Point Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Batemans Bay 

Pixie & Dixie Kindergarten 
Narrabeen 

Playgroup Association of N.S.W. 
Sefton 

Playtime Pre-School, Broken Hill 

Pleasant Hill Pre-School 

Poets Corner Kindergarten, 
Redfern 

Pole Depot Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Penshurst 

Pole Depot Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Service 
Penshurst 

Pole Depot Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Serv ice 
Penshurst 

Pole Depot Neighbourhood Centre 
Penshurst 

Pole Depot Neighbourhood Centre 
Hulti Purpose Youth Centre, 
Penshurst 

Pole Depot Neighbourhood Centre 
Penshurst 

Polish Welfare & Information Group 
Gateshead 

Ponyara Pre-School 
Narwee 

Pooncarie Pre-School 

Port Kembla Community Centre Proiect 

Port Kembla Macedonian Church 

80928-38948—15 

1,146.00 Sep 87 
1,792.00 Christmas 
747.00 Easter 88 

1,792.00 July 88 

33,463.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

47,790.64 87/88 

4,765.00 87/88 

36,231.38 87/88 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

400.00 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

28,900.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

52,280.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

300.00 87/88 

1,920.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

54,138.08 87/88 

5,151.00 87/88 

340.00 87/88 

20,000.00 87/88 
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Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Statewide Service 
Playgroup 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 

Youth Service 

Childrens Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Multicultural 
Special Project 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Port Kembla Youth Project 

Port Macquarie Community Pre-School 
Early Intervention Programme 

Port Macquarie Community Pre-School 

Port Macquarie Community Pre-School 
Annexe 

Port Macquarie Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Centre 

Port Macquarie Neighbourhood Centre 

Port Macquarie Neighbourhood Centre 
Visiting Crisis Project 
HACC Project 

Port Macquarie Neighbourhood Centre 

Port Stephens Activity Van Inc 
Raymond Terrace Vacation 
Care Programme 

Raymond Terrace 

Port 5cephens Activity Van Inc 
Raymond Terrace 

15,450.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,810.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

134,595.45 87/88 

57,596.88 87/88 

637.00 July 88 

13,505.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,375.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

138.00 87/88 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,066.00 Christmas 
1,084.00 July 88 

78,940.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Service 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 

Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Port Stephens Activity Van Inc. 
Raymond Terrace 

Port Stephens Activity Van Inc. 
Medowie Vacation Care Programme 
Medowie 

Port Stephens Shire Council 
Community Worker Project 
Raymond Terrace 

Port Stephens Shire Council 
Lemon Tree Passage Vacation Care 
Lemon Tree Passage 

Port Stephens Shire Council 
Nelson Bay Vacation Care Centre 
Nelson Bay 

20,000.00 87/88 

389.00 Sep 87 
978.00 Christmas 

1,531.00 July 88 

19,080.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,018.00 Christmas 
1,058.00 July 88 

4,271.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1 .74 5.00 July 88 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Vacation Care 

Hunter Social 

Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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Possums Corner Child Care Centre 
Lane Cove 

Possums Pre-School, Condong 

Presbyterian Child Care Centre of 
Wollondilly (formerly Tahmoor Child 
Care Centre) 
TAHMOOR 

Presbyterian Church Pre-School, 
Sutherland (Christian Education 
Centre) 

Presbyterian Church of Eastern 
Australia 

P.C.E.A. Care-Ring Association Inc. 
Goonellabah 

12,717.00 87/88 

43,802.76 87/88 

29,907.00 87/88 

22,406.60 87/88 

28,730.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

Presbyterian Social Service 
Department 
Presbyterian Youth Crisis Centre "31" 
Kings Cross 

Presbyterian Social Service 
Department 
Kyle Williams Project 
Blakehurst 

40,563.00 87/88 

32,316.00 87/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Alternate Care 

Presbyterian Social Service 
Department 

Fairfield Medium Term Youth Hostel 
Fairfield 

62,500.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Prospect Area Health Service 
Blacktown City Hospital 
Blacktown 

500.00 87/88 Ministerial Discretionary 

Putney Community Committee 

Pymble - Turramurra Pre-School, 
Turramurra 

10,000.00 87/88 

63,022.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Quakers Hill Pre-School 

Queanbeyan City Council 
HACC Project 

Queanbeyan City Council 
Queanbeyan Family Support Service 

77,217.00 87/88 

20,548.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

21,943.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Respite Care 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Local Government 
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S 
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Queanbeyan City Council 
Community Worker 

Queanbeyan City Council 
HACC Project 

Queanbeyan Disadvantaged Children's 
Holiday Programme 

Queanbeyan Multilingual Information 
Centre 

Queanbeyan Multilingual Information 
Centre 

HACC Project 

Queanbeyan Neighbourhood Centre 

Queanbeyan Women's Refuge "Louisa" 
Ltd 

Queanbeyan Youth Refuge 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Queanbeyan Youth Resources Inc. 

Queanbeyan and District Pre-School 
Association 

Waratah Pre-School (Formerly South 
Queanbeyan Pre-School) 

Queanbeyan and District Pre-School 
Association 

Captains Flat Pre-School, Captains Flat 

7,500.00 8 7/88 

53,551.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

350.00 87/88 

26, 100.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,910.00 01/04/88 
to 
30/06/88 

7,918.28 87/88 

208,102.00 87/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

127,940.00 87/88 

45,625.72 87/88 

17,201.46 87/88 

Queanbeyan and District Pre-School 73,755.19 87/88 
Association 

Harris Park Pre-School, Queanbeyan 

Quirindi Early Intervention Programme 

Quirindi Occasional Child Care 
Centre Inc. 

Quirindi Occasional Child Care 
Centre Inc. 

500.00 87/88 

1 ,740.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

929. 3̂  87/88 
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Local Government 
Community Worker 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Childrens Service 

Multicultural 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Long Day Care 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Aboriginal 
Multicultural 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Early Intervention 
Disability 

Occasional Care 
Grant - in-Aid 

Occasional Care 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

. s 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Quirindi Pre-School 

Quirindi Shire Council 
HACC Project 

R.A.A.F. Pre-School, Wagga Wagga 

R.A.A.F. Richmond Pre-School 

R.A.A.F. Williamtown Pre-School 

Radio 2NCR-FM 
Talking Newspaper and Radio for 

the Disabled 
Lismore 

Radio for the Print Handicapped of 
NSW Co-op Ltd 

North Sydney 

Rainbow Children's Centre, Ballina 

Rainbow Children's Centre, Ballina 

Rainbow Family & Children's Services 
Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 
Randwick 

Rainbow Pre-School, Broken Hill 

45,993.12 87/88 

A,750.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

A3,778.00 87/88 

41,741.00 87/88 

36,067.34 87/88 

8,540.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

38,840.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

21,229.19 87/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,765.00 Christmas 

68,580.02 87/88 

Rainbow Pre-School, North Wagga Wagga 53,706.00 87/88 

Ramsgate Uniting Church Pre-School 69,917.28 87/88 

Randwick Information and Community 
Centre Inc. 

Randwick Family Support Service 
Maroubra Junction 

Randwick Information and Community 
Centre Inc. 

Maroubra Junction 

Randwick Information and Community 
Centre Inc. 
HACC Project 
Maroubra Junction 

24,750.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

30,650.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

19,964.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Support Service 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Inter Regional Project 

Long Day Care 
Special Project 

Long Day Care 

Vacation Care 
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Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mult icultural 
Mainstream Project 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
§ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Randwick Information and Community 
Centre Inc. 

Maroubra Junction 

Randwick Information and Community 
Centre Inc. 

Malabar Day Away Project 
Malabar 

Randwick Information and Community 
Centre Inc. 

HACC Project 
Malabar 

Randwick Municipal Council 
Rainbow Street Child Care Centre 

Randwick Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

Randwick Municipal Council 
Community Workers 

Randwick Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Randwick 0.0.S.H, Care Centre 
Parents and Citizens Association 
Vacation Care Programme 

Randwick Occasional Care for Kids 

Randwick-Botany Meals on Wheels 
Organisation 
HACC Project 
Kingsford 

Raymond Terrace Long Day Care Centre 

Raymond Terrace Long Day Care Centre 

Raymond Terrace Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc. 

Raymond Terrace Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc. 

806.00 87/88 

5,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

7,118.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

29,848.00 87/88 

6,193.07 87/88 

13,002.04 87/88 

3,929.90 87/88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
4,694.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

6,278.00 87/88 

18,004.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

21,609.30 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

38,090.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

984 00 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Aged Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 
Special Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Raymond Terrace Occasional Care 
Centre Inc. 

Raymond Terrace Pre-School 

Raymond Terrace Pre-School 

Reachout Mobile Resource Unit 
Toy Library 

Glen Innes 

Recreation and Organised Aid for 
the Disabled (R.O.A.D.) 
South Penrith 

Recreational Life Skills Programme 
Leichhardt 

39,510.00 01/04/88 
to 
31/03/89 

2,000.00 87/88 

101,093.58 87/88 

11,750.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

8,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

340.00 87/88 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Disability 

Disability 

Redfern Aboriginal Youth Refuge 105,000.00 87/88 

Redfern Legal Centre 50,926.50 01/10/87 
Financial Counselling/Credit & Debit to 
Service 30/09/88 

Youth Accommodation 
Aboriginal 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Inter Regional Project 
Financial Counselling 
Service 

Redhead Pre-School 

Resident Social Club 
Taree 

40,812.35 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Community Project 

Resource and Toy Library 
Broken Hill 

Respite Research Co-ordinator for 
Elderly in the Eastern Suburbs, 
Bondi Junction 

Returned Services League of Australia 
(New South Wales Branch) 
Sydney 

Reverse Garbage Truck Co-op 
H a r r i c k v i l l e 

Revesby U n i t i n g Church Chi ld Care 
Centre 

32,000.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

500.00 87/88 

3,410.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,380.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

19,535.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Disability 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 

Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_J 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Richmond Neighbourhood Centre Inc 

Richmond Pre-School 

River Street Children's Centre 
River Street Occasional Care Centre 
Ballina 

River Street Children's Centre 
Ballina Vacation Care Programme 
Ballina 

River Street Children's Centre 
River Street Occasional Care Centre 
Ballina 

River Street Children's Centre 
River Street Occasional Care Centre 
Ballina 

15,370.00 01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

82,133.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

1,084.00 Sep 87 
1,273.00 July 88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

4,706.09 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Special Project 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

River Street Children's Centre, 
Ballina (Pre-School) 

Riverina Children's Activity Van 
Griffith 

Riverina Children's Activity Van 
Griffith 

Riverina Council of Disabled People 
Tumut 

74,300.71 87/88 

44,050.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

20,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Disability 

Riverina Regional Council for 
Disabled 
Tumut 

Riverlink Interchange 
HACC Project 
Crows Nest 

Riverstone Neighbourhood Centre and 
Community Aid Service 

Riverstone Neighbourhood Centre and 
Community Aid Service 

Youth Development Officer Project 

Riverstone Neighbourhood Centre and 
Community Aid Service 

21,408.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

45,857.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

26,910.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

27,590.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

701.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Disability 
Co-ordinating Body 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Development Office: 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

_i 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Riverwood Child Care Centre 
Riverwood 

Riverwood Community Centre 

Riverwood Community Centre 

Riverwood Community Centre 
HACC Project 

Riverwood Community Centre 
Child Protection/Family Support 
Programme 

Riverwood Community Centre 
Child Sexual Assault Project 

Riverwood Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Riverwood Youth Service 

Roaming Rainbow Bus Ltd. 
Austral Vacation Care Programme 
Austral 

Roaming Rainbow Bus Ltd. 
Austral 

Roaming Rainbow Bus Ltd. 
Austral 

Robertson Pre-School Kindergarten 

Rockdale Community Aid and 
Information Service 

Neighbourhood Centre Project 

Rockdale Community Aid and 
Information Service 

Entertainment for the Housebound 

Rockdale Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

124,802.76 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

31,537.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

49,988.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

53,250.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
5,284.00 Christmas 
1,123.00 Easter 88 
2,641.00 July 88 

27,280.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,737.00 Sep 87 
3,405.00 Christmas 

18.00 Easter 88 
1,792.00 July 88 

63,890.00 15/01/88 
to 
14/01/89 

20,000.00 87/88 

36,400.98 87/88 

28,770.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,350.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,829.50 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Vacation Care 

Youth Development Officer 

Vacation Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Aged Service 

Local Government 
Community Worker 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Rockdale Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

2,737.00 87/88 Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Rocky Hall Pre-School 

Rosebank Community Pre-School 

Rosemount Good Shepherd Services 
To Youth 

Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Dulwich Hill 

14,316.30 87/88 

47,280.96 87/88 

42,770.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Rosemount Good Shepherd Services 
To Youth 

Day Programme 
Dulwich Hill 

64,430.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Rosemount Good Shepherd Services 
to Youth 

Child Sexual Assault Project 
Dulwich Hill 

23,630.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Child Sexual Assault 
Proj ect 

Rosemount Good Shepherd Services 
To Youth 

Rosemount Survival Programme 
Dulwich Hill 

78,540.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Young Offender 
Inter Regional Project 

Rosemount Good Shepherd Services 
To Youth 

St. George Detached Family 
Counsellor Project 

Hurstville 

44,125.00 01/01/8! 
to 
31/12/8! 

Adolescent Support 

Project 
Multicultural 

Ross Circuit Occasional Care Centre 
Lavington 

Ross Circuit Occasional Care Centre 
Lavington 

Ross Circuit Occasional Care Centre 
Lavington 

1,300.00 87/88 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1 ,001.68 87/88 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant - in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Ross Circuit Pre-School, Lavington 134,492.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 

Rossrnore Pre-School 

Rotary Polioplus 
Parramatta 

54,787.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discret ion.iry 
Disabilley 
S t a t fwi cle Servi ce 
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SUBURB/TOWN  
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Royal Blind Society of NSW 
Library Reader Services Section 
Enfield 

Royal Blind Society of NSW 
- Aged Welfare Officer 
Enfield 

Royal Blind Society of NSW 
Enfield 

Royal NSW Institute for 
Deaf and Blind Children 
Computerised Braille Production 
North Rocks 

Rozelle Drop-In Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Rozelle Hospital Child Care Centre 

Rozelle Hospital Child Care Centre 

Rozelle Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Rozelle Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
HACC Project 

Rozelle Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Coffee Shop Programme 

Rozelle Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Rumpus Room Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Lismore 

Rumpus Room Occasional Child Care 
Centre, Lismore 

80,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

226,686.10 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

51,390.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,875.00 Sep 87 
6,588.00 Christmas 
1,400.00 Easter 88 
3,293.00 July 88 

5,000.00 87/88 

52,818.00 87/88 

30,630.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

38,122.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

19,090.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

806.00 87/88 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

1,903.18 87/88 

Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Statewide Service 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Disability 
Statewide Service 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Statewide Service 

Disability 
Communication, Sensorily 
Handicapped 

Statewide Service 

Vacation Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Disability 
Support Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Rutherford After School Activity 
Centre, Rutherford 

100.00 87/88 

2 3 5 

After School Care 
( S t a t e ) 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PRO'JECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Rutherford Community Playgroup 
Rutherford 

Rydalmere Hospital Child Care Centre 

Ryde Family Support Service Inc 

Ryde Family Support Service Inc 
Child Protection/Jacaranda 
Cottage Project 

Ryde Family Support Service Inc 
Ex-Home Care Grant 

Ryde Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

100.00 87/88 

9,303.00 87/88 

18,807.00 01/10/87 
to 

30/09/88 

70,532.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

62,273.00 17/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

6,536.88 87/88 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Long Day Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Ryde Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Ryde Municipal Council 
West Ryde Neighbourhood Children's 
Centre 

6,926.54 87/88 

20,989.00 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Ryde Municipal Council 
Denistone East Vacation Care 
Denistone 

Ryde Municipal Council 
Marsfield Vacation Care Programme 
Marsfield 

Ryde Municipal Council 
North Ryde Vacation Care Programme 
North Ryde 

Ryde Municipal Council 
West Ryde Vacation Care Programme 
West Ryde 

Ryde Youth Accommodation Service 
Eastwood 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 

988.00 Easter 88 
2,470.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

109,828.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Go\jrnment 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Youth Accommodation 
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s 
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Ryde Youth Club 
Ryde 

S.O.S. Child Care Centre, Randwick 

Salvation Army 
Blacktown City Corps 
Blacktown 

Salvation Army 
Bathurst 

Salvation Army 
Dulwich Hill Group Home Project 
Dulwich Hill 

Salvation Army 
Wickham Community House 
Wickham 

Salvation Army 
Queanbeyan 

Salvation Army 
Moree Project 
Moree 

Salvation Army 
Lee ton 

Salvation Army 
Griffith 

Salvation Army 
Gill Family Group Home Project 
Goulburn 

Salvation Army 
St Peters Hostel 
St Peters 

Salvation Army 
Algate House Project 
Broken Hill 

Salvation Army 
West Tamworth 

Salvation Army 
Stanmore Group Home Project 
Stanmore 

6,030.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

58,651.39 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

18,780.00 87/88 

65,833.00 87/88 

50,222.00 87/88 

10,698.00 87/88 

20,102.00 87/88 

37,057.00 87/88 

22,872.00 87/88 

125,039.00 87/88 

82,768.00 87/88 

4,100.00 87/88 

109,084.00 8 7/88 
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Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Ministerial Discretionary 

Special Project 
Community Project 

Alternate Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Alternate Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Alternate Care 

Genera] Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

A 1 i f i l i a t e Care 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Salvation Army 
Foster Care Project 
Stanmore 

Salvation Army 
Catherine Haven Women's Emergency 
Shelter 
Broken Hill 

Salvation Army 
Gambling Counselling Service 
Sydney 

Salvation Army 
John Irwin Lodge, Surry Hills 

Salvation Army 
Knudsen Place, Surry Hills 

Salvation Army 
Emergency Lodge 
Mayfield 

Salvation Army 
Killara Women's Refuge 
Kingsford 

Salvation Army 
Samaritan House 
Surry Hills 

Salvation Army 
Vacation Care Programme 
Macquarie Fields 

Salvation Army 
Wickham Hostel 
Wickham 

Salvation Army 
Wickham Place 
Wickham 

14,432.00 87/88 

14b,683.00 87/88 

25,812.00 01/11/87 
to 
31/10/88 

35,939.00 87/88 

208,722.00 87/88 

162,717.00 87/88 

197,106.00 87/88 

56,517.00 87/88 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
4,769.00 Christmas 
3,075.00 July 88 

116,452.00 87/88 

87,845.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Gambling Counselling 
Se rv i c e 

Statewide Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Proclaimed Place 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Vacation Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Proclaimed Place 

Salvation Army Child Care Centre, 
Macquarie Fields 

Samaritan Foundation 
Anglican Diocese of Newcastle 
Community Youth Development Project 
Broadmeadow 

20,640.00 87/88 

47,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Long Day Care 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 

Youth Development Offic 
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AMOUNT PERIOD 

__3 
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Samaritan Foundation 
Anglican Diocese of Newcastle 
Great Lakes Aboriginal Children's 

Service 
Forster 

35,150.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Substitute Care Project 
Aboriginal 

Samaritan Foundation 
Anglican Diocese of Newcastle 
Community Youth Development Project 
Broadmeadow 

500.00 87/88 Youth Service 

Samaritan's of Springwood 
Springwood 

San Miguel Family Life Centre 
North Richmond 

San Miguel Family Life Centre 
North Richmond 

San Miguel Family Life Centre 
San Miguel Relocation 
Officer Project 

North Richmond 

1,000.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

25,000.00 87/88 

24,157.50 01/10/87 
to 

Counselling Service 
Special Project 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Emergency Accommodation 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

30/09/88 

San Miguel Family Life Centre 
San Miguel Supported Accommodation 
North Richmond 

82,357.00 87/88 Proclaimed Place 

San Remo Neighbourhood Centre 

Sans Souci Pre-School 

Save the Children Fund 
Blacktown 

18,160.00 21/09/88 
to 
20/09/89 

97,138.26 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Central Coast Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Childrens Service 

Save the Children Fund 
Blacktown Family Care Centre 
Blacktown 

84,267.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Save the Children Fund (NSW) Division 1,000.00 87/88 
Sydney 

National Family Support 

Services Programme 
Aboriginal 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 
Statewide Service 

Save the Children Fund - Brewarrina 7,679.00 87/88 

Save the Children Fund - Coffs Harbour 4,713.82 8 7/88 
Pre-School 

Save the Children Fund - Dareton 
Pre-School 

5,333.52 87/81 
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Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Save the Children Fund - Goodooga 8,205.00 87/88 

Save the Children Fund - Greenhill 10,961.72 87/88 
Pre-School, Kempsey 

Save the Children Fund - Griffith 
Pre-School 

9,526.68 87/88 

Save the Children Fund •• Murrin Bridge 3,687.00 87/88 

Save the Children Fund - Purfleet 9,842.77 87/88 

Save the Children Fund - Walgett 14,964.00 87/88 
(K.G. Colless Memorial Kindergarten) 

Save the Children Fund - Wellington 8,703.00 87/88 

Schoenstatt Sisters of Mary 
Vacation Care Programme 
Mulgoa 

Scone Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Scone and District Pre-School 

Scots Presbyterian Pre-School, 
Windsor 

Scots School Pre-School, Albury 

Scout Association of Australia 
3rd Granville Scout Group 
Rosehill 

Scout Association of Australia 
1st Lavington Scout Group 
Glenroy 

Scout Association of Australia 
NSW Branch 
Haberfield 

Self Add Hunter 
Jesmond 

Shalvey Neighbourhood Development 
Project 

700.00 Sep 87 
500.00 Easter 88 
900.00 July 88 

22,830.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

85,480.24 87/88 

63,518.00 87/88 

34,683.00 87/88 

2,710.00 87/88 

50,000.00 87/88 

16,040.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

17,680.00 21/02/88 
to 
20/02/89 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Occasional Care 
Aboriginal 

Vacation Care 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Youth Service 
Statewide Service 

Community Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 
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Shalvey Neighbourhood Development 
Project 

Shalvey Out of School Association 
Vacation Care Programme 

Share Care Inc. 
Special one-off Grant 
Liverpool 

Share Care Inc. 
Host Family Respite Care 
HACC Project 
Liverpool 

Share Care Inc. 
Liverpool 

Shellharbour Municipal Community 
Sitting Service 

Mt Warrigal 

Shellharbour Municipal Council 
Warilla Child Care Centre 
Warilla 

461.00 87/88 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
3,255.00 Christmas 
651.00 Easter 88 

1,627.00 July 88 

8,000.00 87/88 

27,085.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

75,695.00 01/02/88 
to 

31/01/89 

1,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

21,757.76 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Disability 
Childrens Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Multicultural 
Disability 

Disability 
Childrens Service 

Aged Service 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Shellharbour Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 
Warilla 

7,500.00 87/88 Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Shellharbour Municipal Council 
Community Worker 
Warilla 

7,500.00 87/88 Local Government 
Community Worker 

Shellharbour Municipal Council 
HACC Project 
Warilla 

Shellharbour Municipal Council 
Vacation Care Programme 
Warilla 

Shepherd Centre 
Sydney 

10,039.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1 , 303.00 Sep 87 
2,2 39.00 Christmas 
1,492.00 July 88 

121,730.00 01/01/88 
to 

31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
Disability 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Communication, Sensorilv 

Handicapped 
Inter Regional Project 

Shirley Road Pre-Schoo], Crows Nest 38,567.00 87/88 Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Shoalhaven City Coucil, Nowra 
Community Worker 

Shoalhaven City Council 
Sanctuary Point Children's Centre 
Sanctuary Point 

Shoalhaven City Council, 
Nowra Child Care Centre 

Shoalhaven City Council, 
Nowra - Aged Welfare Officer 

Shoalhaven Neighbourhood Centre 
Nowra 

Shoalhaven Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Worker Project 
Nowra 

Shoalhaven Neighbourhood Centre 
Nowra 

Shoalhaven Neighbourhood Centre 
North Nowra Vacation Care Centre 
North Nowra 

Shoalhaven Neighbourhood Centre 
East Nowra Vacation Care Programme 
East Nowra 

Shoalhaven People for Access 
Nowra 

Shoalhaven Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Nowra 

Shoalhaven Women's Resource Group 
Co. Ltd 

Nowra 

Shoalhaven Youth Accommodation 
Group Home 

Nowra 

Shoalhaven Youth Accommodation 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Nowra 

Shoalhaven Youth Accommodation 
Nowra 

7,500.00 87/88 

20,935.02 87/88 

28,579.87 87/88 

8,461.80 87/88 

21,800.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

26,100.00 06/08/88 
to 
05/08/89 

566.00 87/88 

1,011.00 Sep 87 

2,000.00 Sep 87 

223.00 87/88 

67,889.08 87/88 

200,011.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

50,063.00 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Youth Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Ministerial Discretiona: 
Youth Accqmmodation 

Adolescent. Support 
Project 

Aboriginal 

Youth Accommodation 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Shop Front Theatre for Young 
People Co-op. Ltd 

Carlton 

Singleton Community Aid 
Information and Resource Centre 

Singleton Community Aid 
Information and Resource Centre 

Singleton Community Aid 
Information and Resource Centre 
HACC Project 

Singleton Heights Pre-School 

Singleton Multi Purpose Centre 

Singleton Pre-School (Birralee) 

Singleton Shire Council 
Social Planner 

Singleton Shire Council 
Youth Development Officer 

Singleton Youth Services Centre 

Smithfield Child Care Centre 

27,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

34,000.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

898.00 87/88 

29,242.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

62,940.72 87/88 

19,286.3/4 87/88 

95 ,980.00 87/88 

19,080.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

26,580.00 01/01/8* 
to 
31/12/8* 

22,430.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,198.00 87/88 

Youth Development Officer 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Community Worker 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Youth Development Officer 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Matthew Talbot Hostel 
Wooloomooloo 

2,000.00 87/88 M i n i s t e r i a l D i s c r e t i o n a r y 
Emergency Accommodation 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Cardinal Freeman Centre 
Granv i l l e 

1,000.00 87/88 Ministerial Discretionary 
Emergency Accommodation 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Plumpton Conference 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Mt Pritchard 

50.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

Ministerial Discretionary 

Mini steria1 Di sere tionary 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Kandos 

10,000.00 8 7/88 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__i 
TYPE OF FROJECT 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Lithgow 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Bathurst 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Family Support Unit 
Redfern 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Campbelltown Ho'stels and Proclaimed 
Place Multihouse Scheme 

Campbelltown 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
St Vincent de Paul House 
Coniston 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Freeman House 
Armidale 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
"Kurrawong House" 
Merrylands 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Goulburn 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Cardinal Freeman Centre, 
Granville 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Hostel for Homeless Men 
East Maitland 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Edel Quinn Shelter 
Wagga Wagga 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Guesthaven, Petersham 
Youth Probation Committee 
Petersham 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Cathcart Street Proclaimed Place 
Lismore 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Multihouse Scheme 
Concord 

10,000.00 87/88 

10,000.00 8 7/88 

26,205.00 01/10/87 
to 

. 30/09/88 

139,418.00 87/88 

139,839.00 87/88 

112,393.00 87/88 

43,418.00 87/88 

85,554.00 87/88 

101,445.00 87/88 

2,276.00 87/88 

42,000.00 87/88 

21,792.00 87/88 

53,969.00 87/88 

81,885.00 87/88 

Special Project 
Community Project 

Special Project 
Community Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Wickham Project 
Wickham 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Matthew Talbot Hostel 
Grafton 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Sienna Youth Crisis Centre 
Parramatta 

42,452.00 87/88 

52,244.00 87/88 

91,593.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Marian Villa Women's Refuge 
Arncliffe 

160,249.00 87/88 Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Bishop Fox Memorial Hostel 
Broken Hill 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Amelie House Women's Refuge 
Como 

12,124.00 87/88 

155,574.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Butler Lodge Women's Refuge 
Glebe 

191,079.00 87/88 Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Homeless Persons Refuge 
Port Macquarie 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
John Purcell House 
Nowra 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Leeton 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Matthew T a l b o t , 
Woolloomooloo 

44 ,905 .00 87/88 

73,750.00 87/88 

40 ,028.00 87/88 

172,306.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Proclaimed Place 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Ozanam Youth Lodge 
Pyrmont 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Orana Allambie Shelter 
HACC Project 
Albury 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Ozanam Shelter 
Deniliquin 

93,398.00 87/88 

142,458.00 87/88 

94,919.00 87/88 
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Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommod.it ion 
Programme 

General Supported 
Arcotmnoda t i on 
Programme 

Accommod.it


NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Scholastica House, 
Surry Hills 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
St Jude's Refuge, 
Bankstown 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Shabbat Proclaimed Place 
Narrabri 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Bathurst Project 
Bathurst 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Sydney 

Society of St Vincent de Paul 
Youth Programme, Walgett 

Soldiers Point Pre-School 

Soleil Community Services 
Group Home 2 Project 
Dapto 

Soleil Community Services 
The Little School, West Dapto 

Soleil Community Services 
Group Home 1 Project 
West Dapto 

Soleil Community Services 
Foster Parent Recruitment 
Training and Support Project 
West Dapto 

Soleil Community Services 
Foster Care Project 
West Dapto 

Sorella Radio Children's Centre, 
Fairfield 

South Arm Pre-School, 
Mebbin Springs, Via Kunghur 

South Bathurst Centre 

29,455.00 87/88 

66,409.00 87/88 

114,495.00 87/88 

6,108.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

17,661.00 87/88 

24,939.76 87/88 

18,692.00 87/88 

2,856.00 87/88 

9,700.00 87/88 

21,250.00 87/88 

40,954.80 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Ministerial Discretionar 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Alternate Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Long Day Care 
Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aged Service 
Special Project 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

South Bathurst Centre 
HACC Project 

14,574.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

South Coast Maltese Pensioners 
Association 
Berkeley 

South Coast Portuguese Association Ltd 
Community Information and Referral 
Service 
Warrawong 

South Coast Portuguese Association Ltd 
Warrawong 

South Coast Portuguese Association Ltd 
Vacation Care Programme 
Warrawong 

South East Albury Neighbourhood 
Centre 
"Yarrunga" 
Albury East 

South Grafton Child Care Centre 

South Grafton Child Care Centre, 

South Grafton Vacation Child Care 
Centre 

Grafton Vacation Care 

South Penrith Neighbourhood Centre 

South Penrith Neighbourhood Centre 
South Penrith Youth Committee 

South Penrith Neighbourhood Centre 

400.00 87/88 

15,190.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,000.00 87/88 

1,011.00 Sep 87 
1,153.00 July 8( 

18,209.83 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

10,934.97 87/88 

1,091.00 Sep 87 
1,273.00 Christmas 
637.00 July 88 

28,500.00 01/04/88 
to 
31/03/89 

31,220.00 15/09/88 
to 
14/09/89 

744.00 87/88 

South Sydney Community Aid Co-op. Ltd 38,310.00 01/03/88 
Redfern to 

28/02/89 

South Sydney Community Aid Co-op. Ltd 1,002.00 87/88 
Redfern 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 
Mainstream Project 

Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Multicultural 

Multicultural 
Special Project 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Vacation Care 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Multicultural 

Mulricultural 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

247 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ .  

TYPE OF PROJECT 

South Sydney Women's Centre 
Waterloo Girls Centre 
Waterloo 

South Sydney Women's Centre 
Chippendale 

South Sydney Youth Services Committee 
Redfern 

South West Inner Sydney House Co-op 
Ltd 

(SWISH) Co-operative Ltd 
Erskinevilla Youth Housing 
Erskineville 

South West Rocks Pre-School 

South West Women's Child Sexual 
Assault Resource Centre 
Liverpool 

Southern Districts Mobile Pre-School, 
Lurnea & Austral 

23,820.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

56,330.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

27,790.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

101,322.00 87/88 

47,844.43 87/88 

83,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

53,384.00 87/88 

Youth Development Office 
Womens Service 

Special Information 
Service 

Womens Service 

Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Southern Highlands Youth 
Accommodation Services 

Bowral 

131,838.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Southern Illawarra Youth Refuge 
"Warilla Lodge" 
Warillu 

16,148.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Southern Lakes Youth Co-ordination 
Committee, Berkeley Vale 

Southern Sydney Youth Refuge 
Hurstville 

300.00 87/88 

131,885.00 87/88 

Youth Service 

Youth Accommodation 

Southern Women's Group 
Womens Resource Centre 
Bega 

Southlake Carers 
HACC Project 
Morisset 

Southside Montessori Pre-School, 
Oatley 

Spanish American Ladies Group 
Warilla 

21,920.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,090.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

14,266.05 87/88 

250.00 87/88 
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Special Information 
Service 

Womens Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Multicultural 
Womens Service 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

4,272.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Respite Care 

7,737.00 01/04/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

35,180.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Special Needs Awareness Group 
Respite Care Service 
Coffs Harbour 

Special Needs Awareness Group 
HACC Project 
Coffs Harbour 

Special Needs Awareness Group 
Coffs Harbour Early Intervention 
Programme 

Coffs Harbour 

Specific Learning Difficulties 
Association of N.S.W. 

Mosman 

Springdale Heights Pre-School 
Lavington 

Springwood & District Voice of 
the Elderly Group 

V.O.T.E. Seniors Meals Service 
Springwood 

Springwood Children's Centre 

2,000.00 87/88 

38,952.00 87/88 

5,360.00 01/03/88 
to 
29/02/89 

500.00 87/88 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Statewide Service 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Western Sydney Service 
Aged Service 

Disability 
Childrens Service 

Springwood Children's Centre 20,520.00 01/01/88 
Language and Communication Programme to 
and Remedial Reading Programme 31/12/88 

Springwood Neighbourhood Centre 
Co-operative Limited 

31,190.00 01/03/88 
to 
29/02/89 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Playgroup 
Western Sydney Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Springwood Neighbourhood Centre 
Co-operative Limited 

HACC Project 
Springwood, Katoomba, Blaxland 

Springwood Neighbourhood Centre 
Co-operative Limited 

Vacation Care Programme 
Faulconbridge 

14,127.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
4,863.00 Christmas 

973.00 Easter 88 
2,431.00 July 88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 

Springwood and District. Pre-School 6 1 , 1 7 0 . 0 0 8 7 / 8 8 P r e - s c h o o l s u b s i d y 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ £ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

St Albans Community Centre 
Co-ordinator Community Centre 
Cessnock 

St Albans Pre-School 
Aberdare 

St Albans Pre-School, Belmore 

St Andrew's Uniting Church 
Parramatta 

St Andrews Children's Neighbourhood 
Centre 

21,730.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

69,202.25 87/88 

5,713.00 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

11,150.00 87/88 

Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Community Project 
Special Project 

Long Day Care 

St Andrews Kindergarten, Abbotsford 44,513.94 87/88 

St Andrews Kindergarten, Redfern 
20% Salary Subsidy 

St Andrews Kindergarten, Redfern 
Pre-School 

9,104.00 87/88 

64,871.00 87/88 

St Andrews Pre-School, Belmont North 37,099.00 87/88 

St Andrews Youth Service 
Raby 

St Annes Merrylands Pre-School 

St Anthony's Home 
Residential Care for Single 
Pregnant Girls Project 
Croydon 

St Anthony's Home 
Residential Care for Handicapped 
Children Project 
Croydon 

St Anthony's Home 
Emergency Residential Care Project 
Croydon 

29,820.00 22/10/88 
to 
21/10/89 

33,054.00 87/88 

20,204.00 87/88 

32,828.00 87/88 

38,540.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Macarthur Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 
Womens Service 

Alternate Care 
Disability 

Alternate Care 

St Anthony's Pre-School, Croydon 18,859.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

St Benedicts Men's Shelter 
Queanbeyan 

St Catherine's Home 
Residential Project 
Brooklyn 

St Clair Occasional Child Care Centre 

St Clair Occasional Child Care Centre 
Western Sydney Project 

St Clair Occasional Child Care Centre 

St Clair Vacation Care Centre 

St Columbas Uniting Church Child Care 
Centre, Figtree 

St Dunstans C of E Pre-School 
East Denistone 

4,747.00 87/88 

101,456.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

12,150.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,238.00 87/88 

1,736.00 Sep 87 

36,847.90 87/88 

71,959.00 87/88 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Alternate Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

St Francis Leisure Club 
Vacation Care Programme 
Paddington 

St Francis Welfare Committee 
Come In Youth Resource Centre 
Paddington 

St Francis Welfare Committee 
Come In Youth Resource Centre 
Paddington 

St Francis Xaviers Pre-School, 
Belmont North 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

124,300.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

42,709.00 87/88 

65,783.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Youth Development Officer 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

St George Accommodation for Youth Ltd 128,309.00 87/88 
Brighton Le Sands 

St George Community Services Inc. 
Hurstville 

St George Community Services Inc. 
HACC Project 
Hurstville 

200.00 87/88 

18,025.00 01/07/87 

3 o y £ > 4 ^ 

Youth Accommodation 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN £ 

St George Community Services Inc. 
Hurstville 

St George Family Care and Support 
Service 
Rockdale 

St George in Service Committee 
Hurstville 

St George's Anglican Church 
Earlwood 

St Georges Child Care Centre, 
Hurstville 

St Georges Church of England 
Pre-School, Eastwood 

St Gerards Day Nursery, Croydon 

St Ives C of E Pre-School 

St Ives Pre-School Kindergarten 

St John of God 
Professional Support Service Project 
Morisset 

St John of God 
St Joseph's Project 
Morisset 

St John of God 
St Mary's Project 
Morisset 

St John of God 
St Paul's Project 
Morisset 

St John of God 
St Raphael's Project 
Morisset 

St John of God 
St Vincent's Project 
Morisset 

St John of God 
Group Home Project 
Morisset 

20,120.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

75,660.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

100.00 87/88 

1,500.00 87/88 

13,187.00 87/88 

48,978.00 87/88 

17,250,00 87/88 

52,246.00 87/88 

61,128.00 87/88 

21,140.00 87/88 

31,428.00 87/88 

35,212.00 87/88 

73,756,00 87/88 

34,024.00 87/88 

33,944.00 87/88 

(16,351.00)87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Child Protection 

Childrens Service 

Ministerial Discretionar 
Youth Service 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$  

TYPE OF PROJECT 

St John's Ambulance 
Wollongong 

St John's Family Care Centre 
Sioux Court Family Group Home Project 
Lavington 

St John's Family Care Centre 
Parkland Crescent Family Group Home 
Project 
Lavington 

St John's Family Care Centre 
Admin. Centre and Hostel Projects 
Lavington 

St Johns Hill Pre-School, Thurgoona 

St Johns Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Ashfield 

St Johns Pre-School, 
North Ryde 

St Joseph's Community Centre 
Futcher House 
Tweed Heads 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Administration Project 
Grafton 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Cottage 1 Project 
Grafton 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Cottage 2 Project 
Grafton 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Cottage 3 Project 
Grafton 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Crisis Care Project 
Grafton 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Foster Care Project 
Grafton 

St Joseph's Cowper 
Therapeutic Intervention Project. 
Grafton 

2,000.00 87/88 

9,188.00 87/88 

9,460.00 87/88 

37,680.00 87/88 

31,322.00 87/88 

69,347.04 87/88 

69,619.00 87/88 

142,564.00 87/88 

23,152.00 87/88 

19,396.00 87/88 

16,688.00 87/88 

16,600.00 87/88 

9,072.00 87/88 

2,200.00 87/88 

11,580.00 8 7/88 

Special Project 
Community Project 

Alternate Care 
Disability 

Alternate Care 
Disability 

Alternate Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Accommodation 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__S 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

St Joseph's Parish Catholic Church 
Vacation Care, Banora Point 

St Josephs Community Pre-School, 
Laurieton 

St Josephs Community School 
Parents and Friends 
Laurieton Vacation Care Programme 
Laurieton 

St Josephs Pre-Sqhool Annexe, 
Port Macquarie 

St Josephs Pre-School, Port Macquarie 

St Josephs Pre-School, Tweed Heads 

St Laurence House 
Randwick 

St Lukes Pre-School, Belmont North 

St Lukes Pre-School, Dapto 

St Lukes Pre-School, Northmead 

St Lukes Pre-School, Wagga Wagga 

St Lukes Youth Accommodation Project 
Enmore 

St Marks Avalon Church of England, 
Avalon 

St Marks Cranbrook Pre-School 
Darling Point 

St Marks Day Nursery, Northbridge 

St Marks Kindergarten, 
South Hurstville 

St Marks Pre-School 
Brighton-Le-Sands 

St Marks Pre-School, Rozelle 

St Marys Church of England Pre-School 
Guildford 

2,009.00 Sep 87 

93,219.52 87/88 

519.00 Sep 87 
1,273.00 Christmas 
1,273.00 July 88 

53,589.66 87/88 

114,172.36 87/88 

89,833.26 87/88 

31,243.00 87/88 

79,038.88 87/88 

70,141.36 87/88 

28,181.00 87/88 

47,809.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

43,917.00 87/88 

67,154.30 87/88 

71,742.00 87/88 

44,451.32 87/88 

64,643.80 87/88 

40,262.30 87/88 

72,853.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Fre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

St Marys Community Pre-School, Casino 102,863.28 87/88 

St Marys District Baptist Church 
Vacation Care Programme 
St Marys 

St Marys Pre-School Kindergarten, 
St Marys 

St Marys Pre-School, Waverley 

St Marys Youth Development 
St Marys 

St Matthews Uniting Church Pre-School 
Baulkham Hills 

St Michaels Kindergarten, Vaucluse 

St Michaels Long Day Care Centre, 
Baulkham Hills 

St Michaels Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Wollongong 

St Patrick's Catholic Church 
History Group 

Parramatta 

St Pauls Church of England Pre-School 
Canterbury 

St Pauls Lutheran Pre-School, 
St Marys 

St Peters Church Pre-School, 
South Tamworth 

St Peters Neighbourhood Centre 
Sydenham 

St Peters Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 
Sydenham 

2 , 1 5 6 . 0 0 Sep 87 
2 , 0 4 4 . 0 0 C h r i s t m a s 
1 , 0 1 8 . 0 0 E a s t e r 88 
2 , 5 4 5 . 0 0 J u l y 88 

57,657.00 87/88 

23,750.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

65,142.00 87/88 

69,652.84 87/88 

12,810.00 87/88 

52,151.40 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

5,089.00 87/88 

14,851.00 87/88 

68,857.86 87/88 

31,900.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

18,214.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Special Project 
Community Project 

St Peters Pre-School 43,669.01 87/88 
St Peters 

St Peters Pre-School Outreach, Guyra 7,280.40 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Multicultural 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

St Peters Pre-School, Armidale 

St Phillips Occasional Care 
Caringbah 

St Phillips Pre-School, Auburn 

50,451.51 87/88 

602.00 87/88 

48,052.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Orana Pre-School, Goulburn 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Orana Occasional Care 
Goulburn 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Adolescent Cottage Project 
Goulburn 

15,849.63 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

49,933.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Alternate Care 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Foster Care Project 
Goulburn 

4,722.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Child Sexual Assault Services 
Programme 
Goulburn 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Orana Occasional Care Centre, Goulbur 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Long Day Care 
Goulburn 

39,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,997.04 87/88 

9,460.34 87/88 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Occasional Care 

Long Day Care 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
The Mustard Seed Project 
Vacation Care Programme 
Goulburn 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Goulburn Emergency Accommodation 
Service 

Goulburn 

1,079.00 Sep 87 
2,195.00 Christmas 
439.00 Easter 88 

1,078.00 July 88 

105,266.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Orana Vacation Care Programme 
Goulburn 

St Saviour's Neighbourhood Centre 
Gunning Vacation Care Programme 
Gunning 

1,079.00 Sep 87 
2,382.00 Christmas 
476.00 Easter 88 

1,153.00 July 88 

1,011.00 Sep 87 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__£ 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

St Saviours Anglican Church 
Vacation Care Programme 
Young Street Kids Centre 
Redfern 

St Stephens Child Care Centre, 
Port Kembla 

St Stephens Day Kindergarten, 
Belrose 

St Stephens Kindergarten, 
Normanhurst 

St Therese Community Pre-School, 
Dover Heights 

St Thomas Day Kindergarten, 
Merrylands 

St Thomas Pre-School Kindergarten, 
Rozelle 

St Vincent's Boys Home 
Quinlan Project 
Wentworthville 

St Vincent's Boys Home 
Egan Project 
Wentworthville 

St Vincent's Boys Home 
Minehan Project 
Blacktown 

Station Street Children's House, 
Katoomba 

Stimulus "Early Intervention Group" 
South Windsor 

Strathfield Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Strathfield Occasional Child Care 
Service 

Homebush 

Strathfield Occasional Child Care 
Service 

Homebush 

Strathfield Pre-School, Strathfield 

80928-38948—17 

1,169.00 Sep 87 
1,906.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

47,756.02 87/88 

86,966.00 87/88 

62,586.00 87/88 

32,312.20 87/88 

59,557.00 87/88 

17,501.00 87/88 

62,354.00 87/88 

59,557.00 87/88 

66,609.00 87/88 

14,671.00 87/88 

20,470.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,812.94 87/88 

Vacation Care 

5,910.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

3,300.00 87/88 

40,565.72 87/88 
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Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Long Day Care 

Disability 
Early Intervention 
Western Sydney Service 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Stretch-A-Family 
Foster Care Project 
Stanmore 

Stretch-a-Family 
Stanmore 

Stretch-a-Family 
Medium Term Project 
Stanmore 

Stroke Recovery Association Inc 
Surry Hills 

Stroud Pre-School 

Stuarts Point Pre-School 

Styles Street Community Long Day Care 
Centre, Leichhardt (Formerly 
St Francis Kindergarten) 
Leichhardt 

Sugar Valley Neighbourhood 
Advancement Group, 
Neighbourhood Centre and 
Youth Projects 

West Wallsend 

Summer Camp Committee 
Vacation Care Programme 
Moss Vale 

Summer Hill Activities and Resources 
for Everyone 

(S.H.A.R.E.) Co-operative Society 
Limited 

Vacation Care Programme 
Summer Hill 

Summer Hill Children's Centre 

Summer Hill Public School 
Bi-lingual Family Support Worker 
(Turkish) 
Summer Hill 

Summerland Early Intervention 
Centre 

North Lismore 

Summerland Point/Gwandalan Youth 
Committee, Summerland Point 

2,355.00 87/88 

174,570.00 87/88 

87,544.00 87/88 

15,310.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

12,588.86 87/88 

19,229.10 87/88 

27,906.00 87/88 

25,560.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,639.00 Sep 87 
1,685.00 Christmas 
1,685.00 July 88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

14,699.00 87/88 

16,639.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

35,990.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

300.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Youth Service 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Multicultural 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Youth Service 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

Summerland Senior Adult Learning Centre 500.00 
Lismore 

Sun Valley Pre-School, 
West Pennant Hills 

87/88 

26,196.00 87/88 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Community Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Sunny Corner Toy Library 
Lidcombe 

12,930.00 31/05/88 
to 
30/05/89 

Support Leisure Integration Programme 480.00 87/88 
Croydon 

Surfside Youth Programme 
Charles town 

Surry Hills Neighbourhood Centre 
Co-operative Ltd. 

Surry Hills Neighbourhood Centre 
Co-operative Ltd. 

Surry Hills Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Surry Hills Occasional Care Centre 

Surry Hills Occasional Care Centre 

Susanna Children's Centre 
St Marys 

Sussex Inlet Foundation for Community 
Development 

Vacation Care Programme 
Sussex Inlet 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Dianella Street Child Care Centre 
Caringbah North 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Youth Worker 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Community Worker 

500.00 87/88 

29,350.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

781.00 87/88 

1,738.00 
3,980.00 
846.00 

1,989.00 

1,970.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

87/88 636.00 

10,453.00 87/88 

1,079.00 
1,730.00 
476.00 

1,153.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

26,276.00 87/88 

Western Sydney Service 
Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Disability 

Youth Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Long Day Care 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

7,500 00 87/88 Local Government 
Youth Worker 

7,500 00 87/88 Local Government 
Community Worker 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN S. 

Sutherland Shire Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

4,139.00 87/88 Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Bradraan Road Child Care Centre 
Menai 

14,783.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Cronulla Holiday Centre 
Cronulla 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
3,458.00 Christmas 
2,470.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Senior Citizens' Festival of Arts 
Sutherland 

1,530.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Aged Service 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Engadine Holiday Centre 
Engadine 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Fauna Place Child Care Centre 
Kirrawee 

21,296.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Loftus Holiday Centre 
Loftus 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Menai Holiday Centre 
Menai 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Waratah Street Child Care Centre 
Cronulla 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
2,774.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
2,774.00 Christmas 
2,470.00 July 88 

23,648.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Miranda Holiday Centre 
Miranda 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Sutherland Holiday Centre 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Sutherland Child Care Centre 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,470.00 July 88 

29,661.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Sutherland Shire Council 
Canberra Road Child Care Centre, 
Sylvania 

2 2 , 4 4 6 . 0 0 8 7 / 8 8 Long Day Care 
L o c a l Governmen t 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN _ 

Sutherland Shire Information 
and Community Service Inc. 
Sutherland 

Sutherland Shire Montessori 
Pre-School, Sylvania Heights 

Sutherland Shire Stroke Recovery 
Club, 
Caringbah 

Sutherland Shire Youth Refuge 
Sutherland 

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

22,080.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

69,129.95 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Disability 

Youth Accommodation 

Sutherland Shire Youth Refuge 
Sutherland 

135,102.00 87/88 Youth Accommodation 

Sutherland Shire Youth Refuge 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Sutherland 

Swansea Community Cottage 
Vacation Care Programme 

Sydney Chinese Child Care and 
Community Co-Op 

Vacation Care Programme 
Campsie 

Sydney City Council 
Homeless Persons Information Centre 
Sydney 

Sydney City Council 
Hyde Park Family Centre, Sydney 

Sydney City Council 
Youth Workers 

Sydney City Council 
Community Worker 

Sydney City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Sydney City Mission 
Mt Druitt 

Sydney City Mission 
Wilderness Programme 
Chippendale 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,389.00 Sep 87 
1,433.00 Christmas 
1,537.00 July 88 

8 7 6 . 0 0 Sep 87 
1 , 4 0 5 . 0 0 C h r i s t m a s 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

38,292.00 87/88 

15,103.00 87/88 

7,849.01 87/88 

1,847.70 87/88 

137,739.31 87/88 

100.00 87/88 

18,000.00 8 7/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Youth Service 

Emergency Accommodation 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Sydney City Mission 
Waterloo Pre-School 

27,113.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Sydney City Mission 
Clifton Lodge, Crows Nest 

Sydney City Mission 
Fairlight Centre, Manly 

Sydney City Mission 
Early Childhood Support Service 
Miller 

Sydney City Mission 
Green Valley Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Miller 

Sydney City Mission 
Harold Lodge, Ingleburn 

Sydney City Mission 
Kendall House, Parramatta 

Sydney City Mission 
Lemongrove Lodge, Penrith 

Sydney City Mission 
Missionbeat, Surry Hills 

Sydney City Mission 
Mt Druitt Family Welfare Service 
Mt Druitt 

Sydney City Mission 
Raws on Centre, Newtown 

Sydney City Mission 
Swanton Lodge, Surry Hills 

70,920.00 87/88 

152,433.00 87/88 

69,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,874.00 Sep 87 
4,424.00 Christmas 
1,264.00 Easter 88 
3,160.00 July 88 

64,625.00 87/88 

172,528.00 87/88 

74,420.00 87/88 

290,919.00 87/88 

15,439.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

161,853.00 87/88 

170,629.00 87/88 

Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Childrens Service 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Proclaimed Place 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Community Project 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Proclaimed Place 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$  

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Sydney City Mission 
Green Valley Community Centre 
Youth Project 
Miller 

Sydney City Mission 
Miller Family Support Service 
Miller 

Sydney City Mission 
The Opposition (YA), 
Kings Cross 

Sydney City Mission 
Community Centre Pre-School 
Miller 

Sydney Day Nurseries 
Sydney 

Sydney Montessori Society 
The Children's House No. 1 -
West Lindfield 

Sydney Montessori Society 
The Children's House 
Boronia Park 

16,500.00 01/01/88 Youth Service 
to 
31/12/88 

48,507.25 01/10/87 National Family Support 
to Services Programme 
30/09/88 

252,545.00 87/88 

140,738.00 87/88 

500,000.00 87/88 

18,378.00 87/88 

36,179.00 87/88 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Sydney Day Nurseries 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Sydney Rescue Work Society 
Ardill House Child Care Centre 
Strathfield 

25,024.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Sydney Rescue Work Society 
Kurralee Children's Centre 
Strathfield 

28,645.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Sydney Rescue Work Society 
Roslyn Hall Child Care Centre, 
Rockdale 

23,965.00 87/88 Long Day Care 

Sydney Rescue Work Society 
Ardill Family Centre, Parramatta 

Sydney University Settlement 
Chippendale 

Sydney University Settlement 
Chippendale 

Sydney University Settlement 
Youth Project 
Chippendale 

Sydney University Settlement 
Neighbourhood Centre Project 
Chippendale 

20,226.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

11,000.00 87/88 

40,390.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

54,370.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 
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Long Day Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Neighbourhood Centre 
Aboriginal 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Aboriginal 

Youth Service 
Aboriginal 

Neighbourhood Centre 
Aboriginal 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Sydney University Settlement 
Chippendale 

Sydney University Settlement 
Vacation Care Programme 
Chippendale 

T.B. Sailors, Soldiers and Airmen's 
Association of New South Wales Inc. 

Sydney , 

Tabulam and District Community 
Pre-School 

Talbingo Pre-School 

Taldumande Youth Refuge 
Taldumande Youth Refuge Annexe 
Artarmon 

Taldumande Youth Refuge 
North Sydney 

Taldumande Youth Refuge 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
North Sydney 

Tamworth Aboriginal Educational 
Consultative Group Inc. 
HACC Project 

713.00 87/88 

2,307.00 Sep 87 
5,086.00 Christmas 
2,641.00 July 88 

2,270.00' 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

50,299.08 87/88 

7,109.00 87/88 

103,067.00 87/88 

131,414.00 87/88 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

10,226.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Tamwor_h Aboriginal Youth, Sport 
and Recreation Club 

Tamworth Child at Risk 
(C.A.R.) Committee 

Tamworth City Council 
Rumpus Room Child Care Centre 
West Tamworth 

Tamworth Country Womens Association 
(C.W.A.) Occasional Child Care Centre 

Tamworth Country Womens Association 
(C.W.A.) Occasional Child Care Centre 

Tamworth Epileptic Support Group 

Tamworth Family Support Programme 

250.00 87/88 

75.00 87/88 

23,009.85 87/88 

8,571.66 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

250.00 87/88 

59,313.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

Aboriginal 
National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Respite Care 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Child Protection 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Tamworth Meals On Wheels 
HACC Project 

Tamworth Montesorri Pre-School 

Tamworth Toy Library Association 

Tamworth Women's and Children's 
Refuge Ltd 

Tamworth Youth Care 

5,700.00 87/88 

8,000.00 87/88 

4,060.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

198,139.00 87/88 

133,708.00 87/88 

Tamworth and District Social Services 2,198.00 87/88 
Council - Aged Welfare Officer 

Tanderra Women's and Children's 
Refuge 

Toronto 

Tanilba Bay Pre-School 

Tarago Pre-School 

Taree City Council 
Community Worker 

Taree City Council 
Snugglepot Child Care Centre 
Taree 

Taree City Council 
Cuddlepie Child Care Centre 
Wingham 

Taree Early Intervention 

Taree Neighbourhood Centre 

Taree and District Day Nursery 

Tathra Pre-School 

Tea Gardens/Hawks Nest Pre-School 
Hawks Nest 

224,757.00 87/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

6,119.57 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

23,714.37 87/88 

21,799.52 87/88 

54,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,070.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

130,933.74 87/88 

32,337.95 87/88 

16,298.40 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Pre-school 

Disability 
Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 

Care 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Pre-school 
Special Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Disability 
Early Intervention 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-.school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Technical Aid to the Disabled 
Ryde 

Telopea Child Care Centre 

Telopea Family Resources 
Telopea Family Support Programme 

Telopea Family Resources 
Vacation Care Programme 

Telopea Youth Support 
Churches of Christ 

Temora Community Centre 

AMOUNT 
$ 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Temora Community Centre 
Youth Worker Project 

Temora Community Centre 
HACC Project 

Temora Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Temora Pre-School 

Temple Emmanuel Kindergarten, 
Woollahra 

Tenambit Community Cottage 

Tenambit Teens 

Tenterfield Aboriginal Lands Council 
Vacation Care Programme 

Tenterfield Aboriginal Vacation Care 

47,870.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

12,457.00 87/88 

60,871.00 01/07/87 
to 

- 30/09/88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
2,349.00 Christmas 
1,981.00 July 88 

5,906.00 87/88 

21,110.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

15,970.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,080.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

1,848.00 Sep 87 
1,989.00 Christmas 
796.00 Easter 88 

1,989.00 July 88 

46,143.00 87/88 

88,044.40 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

648.88 Sep 87 
1,338.00 Christmas 
669.00 July 88 

140.00 87/88 

Disability 
Statewide Service 

Long Day Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal 
Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Tenterfield Home and Community Care 
Day Programme 

Tenterfield Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Tenterfield Occasional Child Care 
Centre 

Tenterfield Pre-School 

Tenterfield Youth Service 
Neighbourhood Drop-in-Centre 

Terrey Hills Kindergarten 

37,96b.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

3,940.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,450.04 87/88 

52,696.94 87/88 

15,700.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

48,127.00 87/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Abori ginal 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Thalassaemia Society of N.S.W. 
Social Work Service 
Marrickville 

Tharawal Aboriginal Corporation 
Tharawal Youth Service 
Airds 

Tharawonga Mobile Resource Unit 
Vacation Care Programme 
North Star.Yetman 6t Croppa Creek 

The Abode Monaro Youth Centre Inc, 
Cooma 

The Channon Children's Centre, 

The Entrance Neighbourhood Centre 

The Entrance Pre-School 

The Forest Pre-School, Belrose 

The Hill Community Pre-School, 
Cooks Hill 

The Hills Community Pre-School, 
Baulkham Hills 

608 00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

22 820 00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

648 88 Sep 87 
669 00 Christmas 
669 00 July 88 

23 640 00 01/07/88 
to 
30/06/89 

51 ,948 42 87/88 

18 ,000 00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

86 ,655 .00 87/88 

87 ,148 .00 87/88 

33 ,893 .09 87/88 

55,705.00 87/88 

Disability 
Multicultural 
Inter Regional Project 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Vacation Care 

Youth Development Officer 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

The Hills Montessori Pre-School, 
West Pennant Hills 

The Junction Youth Service 
Leppington 

The Junction Youth Service 
Leppington 

The Killarney School, Mosman 
» 

The Nest 
Refugee Service Project 
Crows Nest 

The Oaks Pre-School 

The Palms Nursing Home 
Kirrawee 

The Rock Pre-School 

The Seekers 
Tweed Heads 

The Siding 
Emu Plains 

The Siding 
Annexe Project 
Emu Plains 

The Station 
Sydney 

Therapy Centre Parents and Friends 
HACC Project 
Sylvania Heights 

Thirroul Neighbourhood Centre Inc 
Youth Project 

Thirroul Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 

Thirroul Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
IAAS Pickup 

29,655.00 87/88 

450.00 87/88 

28,730.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

33,576.00 87/88 

56,963.00 87/88 

33,690.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

17,890.00 87/88 

300.00 87/88 

107,673.00 87/88 

117,583.00 87/88 

135,338.00 87/88 

51,466.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

27,080.00 01/04/88 
to 
31/03/89 

256.00 87/88 

28,350.00 13/08/88 
to 
12/08/89 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Alternate Care 
Multicultural 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ministerial Discretionar 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Community Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Disability 

Youth Development Office! 

Disability 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Thornton Child Care Centre 20,834.92 87/88 Long Day Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

£ 

Thredbo Pre-School 

Thurgoona Residents Association 
Vacation Care Programme 

Timbertown Pre School, Wauchope 

Tingha Meals on Wheels 
HACC Project 

Tingha Youth Club 

Tocumwal Pre-School 

Tolland Glenfield Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc 

Vacation Care Programme 
Tolland 

Tolland Glenfield Neighbourhood 
Centre Inc 

Vacation Care Programme 
Turvey Park 

Tooleybuc Pre-School 

Toomelah Youth Group 

Toongabbie Community Services 
Association, Old Toongabbie 

Toongabbie Community Services 

Association 
Wentworthville 

Toongabbie Community Services 
Association 

Toongabbie Vacation Care Centre 
Wentworthville 

5,622.52 87/88 

690.00 Sep 87 
1,791.90 Christmas 

535.00 Easter 88 
1,989.00 July 88 

28,861.31 87/88 

1,077.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

12,070.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

28,458.00 87/88 

3,006.00 Sep 87 
2,641.00 Christmas 
2,641.00 July 88 

1,204.00 Christmas 

5,925.00 87/88 

15,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

490.00 87/88 

37,790.00 01/01/89 
to 
31/12/89 

4,96 5.00 Christmas 
2,581.00 July 88 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 

Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Youth Service 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Tooraweenah Pre-School 9 , 5 6 4 . 0 2 8 7 /88 Pre-schoo l subsidy 
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NAME OF ORGANI SATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Toormina Pre-School 

Total Living Foundation 
Project Management Officer 
Marrickville 

Totally and Permanently Disabled 
Soldiers Association of 
New South Wales Limited 

Sydney 
* 

Tottenham Pre-School 

Toukley Neighbourhood Centre 

Toukley Neighbourhood Centre 

Toukley Pre-School Kindergarten 

Tower Pre-School, Georgica 

Toy Box Centre Inc. 
Bowral 

Toy Box Centre Inc. 
Vacation Care Programme 
Bowral 

Trangie Pre-School 

Tregear Presbyterian Pre-School 

Trinity Pre-School, Orange 

Trundle Pre-School 

Tullamore Day Care Centre 
HACC Project 

Tullamore Pre-School 

Tullymorgan/Ashby Community Trust 
Maclean 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

60,709.64 87/88 

18,360.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
' 31/12/88 

11,414.85 87/88 

23,460.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

603.00 87/88 

80,205.00 87/88 

18,355.50 87/88 

27,790.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,7 70 00 Christmas 
2,770.00 July 88 

35,562.33 87/88 

113,245.00 87/88 

104,477.12 87/88 

15,289.75 87/88 

7,386.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

12,507.90 87/88 

100.00 8 7/88 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Disability 
Childrens Service 
Toy Library 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disabili ty 

Community Project 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ J 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Tumbarumba Pre-School 

Tumbi Pre-School, Tumbi Umbi (Annexe 
of Berkeley Vale Pre-School) 
Tumbi Umbi 

Tumut & District Family Refuge 

Tumut Child Care Centre 

Tumut Child Care Centre 

Tumut Pre-School 

Tumut and District Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Tumut and District Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Tumut and District Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 

Tuncurry/Forster Child Care Centre 
Tuncurry 

Turners Syndrome Association of 
N.S.W., Frenchs Forest 

Tweed Coast Food Service 
Pottsville 

Tweed Coast Food Service 
HACC Project 
Pottsville 

Tweed District Kindergarten, 
Murwillumbah 

Tweed Richmond Council for Social 
Development 

HACC Project 
Lismore 

Tweed Shire Council, 
Murwillumbah - Aged Welfare Officer 

38,020.00 87/88 

14,907.00 87/88 

67,894.00 87/88 

5,910.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

2,812.43 87/88 

40,066.00 87/88 

19,100.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

498.00 87/88 

598.00 Sep 87 
1,337.00 Christmas 
535.00 Easter 88 
669.00 July 88 

21,797.96 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

4,250.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

106,766.28 87/88 

41,504.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

15,469.50 87/88 
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Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Long Day Care 

Disability 
Womens Service 

Aged Service 
Special Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Communi ty 
Care 
Local Government 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Tweed Shire Family Day Care 
Murwillumbah 

500.00 87/88 Childrens Service 

Tweed Shire Vacation Care 
Murwillumbah 

Tweed Shire Vacation Care 
Tweed Heads & Banora Point 

Tweed Shire Women's Refuge 
Murwillumbah 

Tweed Valley Enterprises 
Murwillumbah 

Tweed Valley Foster Parent Support 
Group 
Tweed Heads South 

1,273.00 Christmas 
1,273.00 July 88 

4,408.00 Christmas 
2,515.00 July 88 

5,000.00 87/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Womens Service 
Special Project 

Disability 
Special Project 

Childrens Service 

Tweed Villages Pre-School, Pottsville 6,433.28 87/88 

Twenty-Ten Association Ltd. 127,799.00 87/88 
Glebe 

Twin Towns Stroke Group Inc 
Kingsliff 

Twin Towns Welfare Action Group 
HACC Project 
South Tweed Heads 

Twin Towns Welfare Action Group 
Family Support Project 
Ex-Home Care Grant 
Tweed Heads 

3,000.00 87/88 

35,388.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

54,592.00 17/10/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 
Special Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Ulladulla Children's Centre 

Ulong Playgroup 
Ulong 

Unanderra-Figtree Area Residents 
Association Inc 

Unanderra 

Underpriviledged People's 
Association 

Multihouse Scheme 
Haberfield 

33,374.63 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

27,690.00 30/07/88 
to 
29/07/89 

23,729.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 

Playgroup 
Childrens Service 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Neighbourhood Centre 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

United Arab Moslem Association 
Greenacre 

30,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Multicultural 
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I 

NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

United Protestant Association 
Foster Care Project 
Grafton 

United Protestant Association 
Green Group Home Project 
Grafton 

United Protestant Association 
Adelaide Walker Family Group 
Home Project 
Murwillumbah 

3,158.00 87/88 

25,832.00 87/88 

20,136.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

United Protestant Association 
Phillips Cottage Project 
East Maitland 

14,589.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

United Protestant Association 
Shirley Hain Group Home Project 
Coffs Harbour 

6,683.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

United Protestant Association 
Small Group Homes Project 
Orange 

United Protestant Association 
Child Care Co-ordinator Project 
Orange 

United Protestant Association 
Sunnylands Project 
Wollongbar 

68,544.00 87/88 

9,068.00 87/88 

30,752.00 87/88 

Uniting Church Pre-School Kindergarten 44,099.58 87/88 
Murwillumbah 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Uniting Church in Australia 
Caringbah Parish 
Caringbah 

Uniting Migrant Family Services 
Mt Pritchard 

Upper Clarence Valley Health and 
Welfare Council 

HACC Project 
Bonalbo 

13,880.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

24,591.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,911.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Upper Macleay Pre-School, Willawarrin 45,592.11 87/88 
Via Kempsey 

Uralla Neighbourhood Centre Playgroup 300.00 87/88 

80928-38948—18 273 

Aged Service 

Multicultural 
Community Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Food Service (HACC) 
Aboriginal 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 
Plflygroup 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
... SVBVRP/XQWN 

AMOUNT PERIOD 
S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Uralla Neighbourhood and Day 
Care Centre 

Uralla Neighbourhood and Day 
Care Centre 

Uralla Neighbourhood and Day 
Care Centre 

Vacation Care Programme 

Uralla Neighbourhood and Day 
Care Centre 
HACC Project 

Uralla Pre-School 

Urana Shire Pre-School 
Urana 

Uranquinty Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Uranquinty Pre-School 

Urbenville Playgroup 

Urunga Play Centre 

Valla Beach Community Pre-School 

14,230.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

375.00 87/88 

1,297.76 Sep 87 
1,319.00 Christmas 
660.00 July 88 

12,717.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

42,273.36 87/88 

33,015.00 87/88 

670.00 July 88 

14,451.00 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

36,798.38 87/88 

37,397.55 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 

Home and Community 
Care 

Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Playgroup 
Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Veritas House Inc Youth Refuge 
Bathurst 

Veritas House Inc Youth Refuge 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Bathurst 

Veritas House Inc Youth Refuge 
Veritas House Medium Term Hostel 
Bathurst 

Victoria Street Community Cottage 
Cambridge Park 

Victoria Street Community Cottage 
Integrated Occasional Child Care 

Service 
Cambridge Park 

Victoria Street Community Cottage 
Cambridge Park 

116,821.00 87/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

31,415.00 87/88 

30,580.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

10,210.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

812.00 87/88 
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Youth Accommodation 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Western Sydney Service 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 
Disability 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 

__3 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

Victoria Street Community Cottage 
Integrated Occasional Care, 
Cambridge Park 

Vietnamese Association of Wollongong 
Fairy Meadow 

Vietnamese Elderly Association 
Marrickville 

Village Pre-School, Paddington 

Villawood Senior Citizens Centre 
HACC Project 

Vincentian Community Aid 
Ashfield 

Vincentian Community Aid 
Ashfield 

Vincentian Village Pre-School, 
East Sydney 

2,404.00 87/88 

28,210.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

16,649.00 87/88 

12,094.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

32,507.00 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Disability 

Multicultural 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Multicultural 
Aged Service 

Long Day Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Multicultural 

Long Day Care 

Volunteer Centre of NSW 
HACC Project 
Sydney 

Volunteer Centre of NSW 
Education and Development Programme 
Sydney 

112,000.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/06/88 

37,280.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Statewide Service 
Co-ordinacing Body 

Statewide Service 
Community Project 

Volunteer Resource Bureau Inc 
Wodonga 

Wagga Wagga Youth Drop In Centre 

Wagga Wagga Aboriginal Development 
Corporation 

HACC Project 

7,550.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

48,702.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Wagga Wagga Casual Child Care Centre 9,000.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/88 

Community Project 

Youth Service 

Home and Community 
Care 

Aboriginal 
Mainstream Project 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

275 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Wagga Wagga City Council 22,181.00 87/88 
Hampden Bridge Child Care Centre, 
Wagga Wagga 

Wagga Wagga Community Resource Centre 15,440.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Wagga Wagga Community Resource Centre 18,826.00 01/07/87 
HACC Project to 

30/06/88 

Wagga Wagga Community Resource Centre 406.00 87/88 

Wagga Wagga Family Support Service 

Wagga Wagga Foster Care Association 
Tolland 

67,294.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

320.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

Community Project 

Wagga Wagga Meals on Wheels 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Wagga Wagga Neighbourhood House 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

3,325.00 87/88 

9,911.00 87/88 

Wagga Wagga Occasional Care Centre 11,180.62 87/88 

Wagga Wagga Women's Health and 
Support Centre 
Child Sexual Assault Programme 

Wagga Wagga Women's Refuge 

Wagga Wagga Youth Refuge 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Wagga Wagga Youth Refuge 

Wahroonga Prepartory School and 
Kindergarten 

38,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

143,704.00 87/88 

44,391.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

137,812.00 87/88 

53,993.00 87/88 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 

Occasional Care 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 

Wakool Pre-School 12,436.00 87/88 P r e - s c h o o l subs idy 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

__£ 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Wakool Shire Council 
HACC Project 
Moulamein 

Walcha Pre-School 

1,312.00 01/04/88 
to 
30/06/88 

29,664.60 87/88 

Walcha Service and Information Centre 2,030.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Walcha Shire Council 
HACC Project 

Walgett Aboriginal Medical Service 

Walgett Aged Accommodation 
Association Inc. 

Walgett Drug and Alcohol Centre 
Namoi House 

Walgett Pre-School 

Walgett Shire Council 
Isolated Rural Worker Project 

Walgett Shire Council 
District Youth Centre 

Walgett Shire Council 
Collarenebri Vacation Care Programme 
Collarenebri 

2,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

500.00 87/88 

27,360.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

207,737.00 87/88 

19,892.87 87/88 

22,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

23,760.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

635.00 Sep 87 
1,338.00 Christmas 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 

Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 
Aboriginal 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Local Government 
Isolated Rural Worker 

Youth Development Officer 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Walgett Shire Council 
Lightning Ridge Vacation Care Centre 
Lightning Ridge 

Walgett Shire Council 
Walgett Vacation Care Centre 

1,698.00 Sep 87 
3,981.00 Christmas 
846.00 Easter 88 

1,990.00 July 88 

635.00 Sep 87 
1,338.00 Christmas 
669.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Walgett Youth and Community Support 
Committee 

Walgett Youth and Community Support 
Committee 

Special 'One-Off Grant 

Wallsend Baby Health & Family 
Care Centre Inc. 

Wallsend Community Pre-School 

War Widows Guild of Australia 
Sydney 

Waratah Montessori Pre-School, 
West Pennant Hills 

Warialda Pre-School 

1,900.45 01/01/88 
to 
01/04/88 

2,000.00 87/88 

32,218.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

77,986.46 87/88 

2,270.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

13,872.00 87/88 

42,806.23 87/88 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Ex-Service Organisation 
Statewide Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Warilla Information and Neighbourhood 23,340.00 01/03/88 
Centre Inc to 

28/02/89 

Warilla Information and Neighbourhood 326.00 87/88 
Centre Inc 

Warilla Information and Neighbourhood 17,090.00 01/01/88 
Centre Inc to 
Youth Project 31/12/88 

Warilla Social Club 
Albion Park Rail 

Warilla Women's Refuge 

Warragamba Pre-School 

Warragamba-Silverdale Neighbourhood 
Centre 

Warragamba 

Warrah School Society 
Vacation Care Camp 
Macquarie Fields 

Warren Pre-School 

321.00 87/88 

178,930.00 87/88 

60,547.00 87/88 

6,410.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,585.00 Christmas 
1,981.00 July 88 

36,230.86 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Service 

Disability 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_J 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Warren Shire Council 
Warren Youth and Advisory Committee 

Warren Shire Council 
Vacation Care Programme 

Warrina Women's Refuge Co-op Ltd 
Coffs Harbour 

Warringah Senior Citizens Toy 
Repair Group 

North Narrabeen 

Warringah Shire Council 
Youth Worker 
Dee Why 

Warringah Shire Council 
Community Worker 
Dee Why 

Warringah Shire Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 
Dee Why 

10,920.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

1,142.00 Sep 87 
2,676.00 Christmas 
568.00 Easter 88 

1,338.00 July 88 

203,330.00 87/88 

430.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

6,557.36 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

14,874.91 87/88 

Youth Service 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Aged Service 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Dee Why Child Care Centre - Long Day 
Care 
Dee Why 

Warringah Shire Council 
Allambie Vacation Care Programme 
Allambie Heights 

Warringah Shire Council 
Beacon Hill Seniors Vacation Care 
Programme 

Beacon Hill 

Warringah Shire Council 
Beacon Hill Juniors Vacation Care 
Programme 

Beacon Hill 

37,844.00 87/88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
1,492.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Cromer Seniors Vacation Care 
Programme 

Cromer 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN 

AMOUNT 
S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Warringah Shire Council 
Cromer Juniors Vacation Care 
Programme 

Cromer 

876.00 
2,985.00 
597.00 

1,003.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Brookvale Long Day Care Centre 
Brookvale 

23,852.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Narrabeen Juniors Vacation Care 

Programme 
Narrabeen 

876.00 
2,007.00 
597.00 

1,003.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Narrabeen Seniors Vacation Care 
Programme 

Narrabeen 

1,729.00 
3,963.00 
793.00 

1,981.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Narrabeen Long Day Care 
Narrabeen 

22,858.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Warriewood Children's Centre, 

- Occasional Care 
Warriewood 

7,510.00 87/88 Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Warriewood Children's Centre, 

- Long Day Care 
Warriewood 

12,542.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Terrey Hills Activity Centre 
Terry Hills 

876.00 
2,007.00 
401.00 
514.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Warriewood Children's Centre 
Warriewood 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 

Warringah Shire Council 
Forestville Activity Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Forestville 

1,729.00 
3,963.00 
1,981.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Waterloo Family & Childrens Centre 54,770.25 01/10/87 National Family S 
to 
30/09/88 

Services Program 

Waterside Worker's Federation 
Wollongong 

1,500.00 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Wauchope Pre-School Kindergarten 

Wauchope Pre-School Kindergarten 
Wauchope Pre-School Family Support 
Service Outreach Project 

Waverley Action for Youth Services 
Bondi Junction Youth Centre 
Bondi Junction 

Waverley Action for Youth Services 
Detached Family Counsellor Project 
Bondi Junction 

Waverley Action for Youth Services 
Day Programme 
Bondi Junction 

Waverley Detached Youth Work 
Organisation 

Bondi Junction 

Waverley Drug & Alcohol Programme 

Waverley Municipal Council 
Youth Worker 

69,320.02 87/88 

51,601.00 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

32,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

44,125.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

36,965.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

14,350.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

7,500.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Youth Service 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Youth Service 

Community Project 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Waverley Municipal Council 
Community Worker 

Waverley Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

7,500.00 87/88 

18,826.30 87/88 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Waverley Municipal Council 
Bronte Child Care Centre 
Bronte 

18,527.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Waverley Municipal Council 
Gardiner Child Care Centre, 
Bondi Junction 

14,679.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Waverley Municipal Council 
Social Worker Project 
Bondi Junction 

Waverley Municipal Council 
Waverley Child Care Centre, 
Bondi Junction 

22,340.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/09/88 

23,804.00 87/88 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 

__i 
PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Waverley Out of School 
Bondi Pavilion Vacation 
Care Programme, Bondi Beach 

Waverley Out of School 
Bronte Public School 
Vacation Care Programme 
Bronte 

Waverley Out of School 
Waverley Vacation Care Programme 

Waverley Out of School 
Wairoa School 
Vacation Care Programme, North Bondi 

Wayback Committee Limited 
Westmead 

Wayside Foundation 
Errol Flynn Children's Refuge 
Darlinghurst 

Wednesday Night Club Coffee Shop 
Merewether 

Wee Waa Aboriginal Lands Council 

Wee Waa and District Pre-School 

2,875.00 Sep 87 
3,980.00 Christmas 

1,738.00 Sep 87 
3,980.00 Christmas 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
3,980.00 Christmas 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
6,588.00 Christmas 

50.00 87/88 

117,674.00 87/88 

17,830.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

50.00 87/88 

45,379.52 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Ministerial Discretionary 

Youth Accommodation 

Disability 

Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Welfare Rights Centre 
Sydney 

Wellington Information and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Wellington Information and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Wellington Youth Services 

Wellington Information and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Day Programme 

Wellington Information and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Wellington Information and 
Neighbourhood Services 

Vacation Care Programme 

177,060.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,160.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

30,740.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

37,965.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

424.00 87/88 

1,142.00 Sep 87 
1,238.00 Christmas 
1,338.00 July 88 

Inter Regional Project 
Citizen Advocacy 
Community Project 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Youth Service 

Adolescent Support 
Project 
Aboriginal 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Wellington Pre-School 

Wellington Shire Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Wentworth Falls Pre-School 

Wentworth Pre-School 

Werris Creek Child Care Association 

Werris Creek Outreach Service 
Carrabubula 

Werris Creek and District Pre-School 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child & Family Care 
Baulkham Hills Family Support 
Programme 

Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Bernard Smith Home Project 
West Pymble 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Barnett Cottage Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Cordia Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Administration and Supervision Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Foster Care Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Cull Cottage Project 
Carlingford 

75,305.85 87/88 

14,779.83 87/88 

66, 925. 00 87/88 

18, ,705 .00 87/88 

345. .00 87/88 

6, ,714 .00 87/88 

39 ,662 .11 87/88 

24 ,392 .00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

32,676.00 87/88 

25,640.00 87/88 

18,856.00 87/88 

224,608.00 87/88 

51,660.00 87/88 

27,028.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Emergency Crisis Care Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Newman Cottage Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Norman Cottage Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Vickery Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Life Line Gambling 
Counselling Service 

Sydney 

Wesley Central Mission 
Credit Line Gambling 
Counselling Service 

Sydney 

Wesley Central Mission 
Youth Line Telephone Counselling 
Service 

Sydney 

Wesley Central Mission 
Life Line 
Sydney 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Children's Home, Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Freeman Cottage Project 
Abbotsford 

AMOUNT PERIOD 

_i 
TYPE OF PROJECT 

38,980.00 87/88 

42,288.00 87/88 

42,812.00 87/88 

32,828.00 87/88 

28,996.00 01/11/87 
to 
31/10/88 

40,696.00 01/11/87 
to 
31/10/88 

13,310.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,390.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,781.00 87/88 

27,248.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Gambling Counselling 
Service 

Statewide Service 

Gambling Counselling 
Service 

Statewide Service 

Youth Service 
Inter Regional Proje 
Counselling Service 

Inter Regional Proje 
Counselling Service 

Occasional Care 

Alternate Care 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Tree Tops Project 
Carlingford 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Gateway Project 
Lewisham 

21,056.00 87/88 Alternate Care 

33,124.00 87/88 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Lewisham Office Project 
Lewisham 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Foster Programme 
Penrith 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Cottee Lodge, 
Ashfield 

Wesley Central Mission 
Edward Eagar Lodge, 
Darlinghurst 

Wesley Central Mission 
Dalmar Child and Family Care 
Family Finders (Penrith) Project 
Penrith 

Wesley Central Mission 
Serenity Farm, 
Horsley Park 

Wesley Pre-School, Castle Hill 

West Albury Pre-School 

West Bathurst Pre-School 
Bathurst 

West Dubbo Children's Centre 

West Epping Pre School 
Kindergarten 
Epping 

44,200.00 87/88 

53,000.00 87/88 

68,307.00 87/88 

94,355.00 87/88 

79,880.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

89,336.00 87/88 

52,177.00 87/88 

77,834.00 87/88 

36,006.70 87/88 

40,763.12 87/88 

59,533.00 87/88 

West Queanbeyan Neighbourhood Centre 18,292.84 87/88 

West Tamworth Child Care Centre 20,200.63 87/88 

Western Aftercare Flats Programme Ltd 91,137.00 87/88 
Harris Park 

Western Area Group to Promote 
Recreation for the Intellectually 
Handicapped (Tuesday Night Club) 
Western Sydney Project 
Blacktown 

35,540.00 18/08/88 
to 
17/08/89 

Alternate Care 

Alternate Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Proclaimed Place 

Substitute Care Project 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Western Sydney Service 
Disability 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN S 

Western Area Group to Promote 
Recreation for the Intellectually 
Handicapped 

Tuesday Night Club House 
Blacktown 

Western District Foundation for 
Aboriginal Affairs 

Black Santa Charity 
St Marys 

Western Information and 
Neighbourhood Centres 

Lithgow 

Western Information and 
Neighbourhood Centres 
HACC Project 
Parkes 

29,250.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

Disability 

3,380.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

19,325.00 01/07/87 
to 
31/12/87 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Aboriginal 
Childrens Service 

Regional Information 
Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 
Information and Education 

Western Information and 
Neighbourhood Centres 
HACC Project 
Parkes 

Western Information and 
Neighbourhood Centres 

HACC Project 
Parkes 

47,632.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

19,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Aboriginal 
Co-ordinating Body 
Information and Education 

Western Region Young People's Hostel 128,141.00 87/88 
Organisation 

Parramatta Youth Crisis Centre 
Parramatta 

Youth Accommodation 

Western Region Young People's Hostel 83,685.00 87/88 
Organisation 

Grandview Lodge, 
Parramatta 

Youth Accommodation 

Western Riverina Respite Care 
HACC Project 
Griffith 

Western Riverina Respite Care 
Griffith 

Western Sydney Citizen Advocacy 
Programme 

Parramatta 

5,980.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

14,480.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

55,230.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Disability 
Respite Care 

Disability 
Citizen Advocacy 

Western Sydney Citizen Advocacy 
Programme, Parramatta 

500.00 87/88 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT 
_ S 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Western Sydney Community Forum Inc 
Blacktown 

Western Sydney Community Forum Inc. 
HACC Project 
Blacktown 

Western Sydney Regional (WESTIR) 
Information and Research Service 
Blacktown 

Western Women's Action Against Incest 
"Rosies" 
Rooty Hill 

Western Women's Action Against Incest 
Parents Support Network 
Bidwill 

Westhaven Association 
Dubbo 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 

Mobile Resource Unit 
Toronto 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 
Vehicle Running Costs 
(HAAS Pickup Project) 
Toronto 

39,370.00 11/04/88 
to 
10/04/89 

77,577.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

64,340.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

85,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

15,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

3,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

99,730.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

11,610.00 04/08/88 
to 
03/08/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Regional Information 
Service 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Western Sydney Service 
Regional Information 
Service 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Disability 

Hunter Social 
Development Programme 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 
Youth Service 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 
Outreach Workers (HAAS 
Pickup Project) 

Toronto 

26,820.00 11/08/88 
to 
10/08/89 

Hunter Area Assistance 
Scheme 
Childrens Service 
Mobile Resource Unit 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 
Booragul/Bolton Point Vacation 
Care Centre 

Bolton Point 

2,256.00 Sep 87 
3,698.00 Christmas 
1,057.00 Easter 88 
2,642.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 
Edgeworth Vacation Care Centre 
Edgeworth 

1,076.00 Sep 87 
2,289.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,592.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN $ 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 

Rathmines Vacation Care Centre 
Rathmines 

Westlake Macquarie Community 
Activities Association Inc. 

Holmesville Vacation Care Centre 
Holmesville 

Westlakes Carers 
HACC Project 
Toronto 

Westlakes Family Support Committee 
Westlakes Family Support Services 
Booragul 

Westlakes Family Support Committee 
Booragul 

Westlakes Foster Grand Parents 
Association, Toronto 

Westlakes Youth Action Committee 
Booragul and Bolton Point Drop In 
Centres 

Booragul and Bolton Point 

Westlakes Youth Action Committee 
Toronto West Drop In Centre 
Toronto 

Westlakes Youth Workers Network 
Toronto 

Westlavm Uniting Church Pre-School, 
Grafton 

Weston Community Pre-School 

Wherrol Flat Playgroup 

Whiporie Playgroup 

White House Pre-School, Nimbin 

Wickham Occasional Care Centre 

1,929.00 Sep 87 
2,299.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,597.00 July 88 

1,503.00 Sep 87 
2,329.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,612.00 July 88 

5,975.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

31,211.00 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

500.00 87/88 

375.00 87/88 

49,260.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

18,340.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

50,051.88 87/88 

44,623.36 87/88 

275.00 87/88 

250.00 87/88 

55,188.10 87/88 

822.46 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Aged Service 

Youth Service 

Youth Service 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Playgroup 
Childrens Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
__$ 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Wickham Occasional Care Centre 

Wilberforce Child Care Centre 

Wilberforce Pre-School 

Wilcannia Youth and Community Club 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Accociation Ltd 

Lakemba 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Association Ltd. 
Lakemba 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Association Ltd. 
Lakemba 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Association Ltd 

Social Worker - Parent Programme 
Co-ordinator 

Lakemba 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Association Ltd. 

Co-ordinator of Family Support 
Programme 

Lakemba 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Association Ltd 
Punchbowl Family Support Service 
Ex-Home Care Grant 
Lakemba 

Wiley Park Special Pre-School 
Association Ltd. 

Lakemba 

William River Community Pre-School 
Hinton Pre-School 
Hinton 

William River Community Pre-School 
Clarencetown Pre-School 
Clarencetown 

William River Community Pre-School 
Seaham Pre-School 
Seaham 

80928-38948—19 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

15,437.00 87/88 

27,334.00 87/88 

28,790.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

5,000.00 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

138,976.25 87/88 

28,690.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

4,600.50 01/01/88 
to 
31/03/88 

33,410.00 17/10/87 
to 
31/03/88 

18,133.00 87/88 

11,615.61 87/88 

18,000.04 87/88 

13,227.75 87/88 
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Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Child Protection 

Ministerial Discretionary 
Child Protection 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

Childrens Service 
Child Protection 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_J 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

William Thompson Homes 
Boronia Project 
Castle Hill 

Williams Syndrome Intellectually 
Handicapped (I.H.C.) 

Association, Paddington 

Willmot Neighbourhood Centre Co-Op 
Vacation Care Programme 
Willmot 

Willmot Neighbourhood Centre Co-op 
Special Youth Project 
Willmot 

Willmot Playgroup 

Willoughby Community Aid Service 
Linen Service 
Chatswood 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
Children's Centre 
Chatswood 

20,656.00 87/88 

320.00 87/88 

1,736.00 Sep 87 
1,733.00 Christmas 
1,882.00 July 88 

29,760.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

500.00 87/88 

650.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

22,508.00 87/88 

Alternate Care 

Disability 

Vacation Care 

Mount Druitt Youth 
Worker 

Childrens Service 
Playgroup 

Aged Service 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
Artarmon Child Care Centre 
Artarmon 

14,492.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
Community Worker 
Chatswood 

6,464.48 87/88 Local Government 
Community Worker 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
HACC Project 
Chatswood 

15,000.00 87/88 Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Multicultural 
Local Government 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
Artarmon Vacation Care Programme 
Artarmon 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
Beauchamp Park Vacation 
Care Programme 
Chatswood 

Willoughby Municipal Council 
Naremburn Vacation Care Programme 
Naremburn 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,940.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
3,211.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

2,089.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
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NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD 
_ S 

TYPE OF PROJECT 

Willoughby Municipal Council 1,492.00 Christmas 
West Chatswood Vacation Care Programme 
Chatswood 

Willoughby Pre-School Play Centre 

Wilsons Creek Pre-School 

Windang Day Care Group 
HACC Project 

Windsor Pre-School 
Windsor South 

Wingecarribee Adult Day Care Centre 
HACC Project 
Bowral 

69,607.00 87/88 

25,372.86 87/88 

1,000.00 87/88 

64,120.00 87/88 

25,712.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Wingecarribee Family Support Service 57,750.00 06/08/88 
IAAS Project to 
Bowral 05/08/89 

Wingecarribee Family Support Service 
Bowral 

Wingecarribee Northern Villages 
Meals on Wheels 

HACC Project 
Mittagong 

Wingecarribee Shire Council 
Guranut Bowral Memorial Kindergarten 
Bowral 

Wingecarribee Shire Council 
Donkin Memorial Pre-School, Moss Vale 

Wingham Community Centre 

Wingham Community Centre 

Wingham and District Pre-School 

Winmalee Pre-School 

Winston Hills Casual Child Care 
Centre Inc. 

17,607.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

2,475.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

72,382.10 87/88 

76,962.86 87/88 

11,200.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

289.00 87/88 

51,966.00 87/88 

29,344.00 87/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
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Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Mainstream Project 

Illawarra Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Family Worker Service 
(State) 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Home and Community 
Care 

Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 
Grant - in-Aid 



NAME OF ORGANISATION/PROJECT 
SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Winston Hills Casual Child Care 
Centre Inc. 

Wiradjuri Aboriginal Corporation 
Community and Child Care Centre 
Wiradjuri Youth Drop-In Centre 
Wagga Wagga 

Wiradjuri Aboriginal Corporation 
Aboriginal Support Service 
Wagga Wagga 

Wiradjuri Aboriginal Corporation 
Wagga Wagga 

Wirraway Pre-School, Mount Pleasant 

Wollondilly Mobile Pre-School, 
Thirlmere 

Wollondilly Occasional Child Care 
Steering Committee, Picton 

Wollondilly Shire Council 
Wollondilly Family Support Programme 
Picton 

Wollongbar Pre-School 

Wollongong City Council 
Neighbourhood Youth Work Programme 
Wollongong 

Wollongong City Council 
Western Suburbs Child Care Centre, 
Unanderra 

Wollongong City Council 
Youth Workers 
Wollongong 

Wollongong City Council 
Community Workers 
Wollongong 

Wollongong City Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 
Wollongong 

4,266.00 87/88 

26,840.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

23,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

16,657.07 87/88 

61,388.00 87/88 

40,852.00 87/88 

500.00 87/88 

23,850.67 01/06/88 
to 
30/09/88 

36,608.10 87/88 

30,000.00 87/88 

32,013.42 87/88 

15,000.00 87/88 

22,500.00 87/88 

10,146.94 87/88 

Wollongong City Council 9,850.00 01/02/88 
Wollongong City Occasional Care Centre to 
Wollongong 31/01/89 

Occasional Care 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Substitute Care Project 
Aboriginal 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 

Youth Service 
Special Project 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 
Local Government 
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Wollongong City Council 
Wollongong City Occasional Care 
Centre 
Wollongong 

Wollongong City Council 
Bellambi Point Pre-School 
BelIambi 

16,378.00 87/88 

106,588.99 87/88 

Occasional Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Wollongong City Council 
Figtree Vacation Care Programme 
Figtree 

Wollongong City Council 
Helensburgh Community Pre-School 
Helensburgh 

Wollongong City Council 
HACC Project 
Wollongong 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
3,458.00 Christmas 
2,470.00 July 88 

63,301.00 87/88 

7,060.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

Wollongong Emergency Family Housing 95,591.00 87/88 
Inc. 

Wollongong Parish Mission 

Wollongong Women's Information 
Centre Ltd. 

Wollongong Women Against Incest 

Wollongong Women's Information 
Centre Ltd. 

Wollongong Women's Refuge 
Keiraville 

Wollongong Youth Refuge 
Association Inc. 

4,000.00 87/88 

78,600.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

74,510.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

225,190.00 87/88 

145,498.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 
Disability 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 
Respite Care 
Aged Service 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 

Childrens Service 
Special Project 

Child Sexual Assault 
Project 

Special Information 
Service 

Womens Service 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Wollongong Youth Refuge 
Association Inc. 

Detached Family Counsellor Project 

Women and Girls Emergency Centre 
Sydney 

Women's Activities and Self Help 
House 
(W.A.S.H. House) 
Bidwill 

45,800.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

85,916.00 87/88 

60,560.00 01/01/8* 
to 
31/12/88 

Adolescent Support 
Project 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Special Information 
Service 

Womens Service 
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SUBURB/TOWN  

AMOUNT PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Women's Activities and Self Help House 3,585.00 Christmas 
(W.A.S.H. House) 717.00 Easter 88 
Lethbridge Park Vacation Care Centre 1,792.00 July 88 
Blackett 

Women's Council on Addiction and 
Homelessness Ltd 

A Woman's Place, 
Woolloomooloo 

406,229.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

General Supported 
Accommodation 
Programme 
Womens Service 

Women's Council on Addiction and 
Homelessness 

Detour House, 
Kensington 

Women's Emergency Shelter and 
Training Scheme Co-op Ltd 
Enmore 

80,234.00 87/88 

36,419.00 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Women's Housing Company 
WESP Project 
Surry Hills 

86,657.00 87/88 

Women's Refuges Referral and Resource 36,938.00 87/88 
Centre 

Sydney 

Women's Shelter Armidale 
Armidale 

Wonnai Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Taree 

Wonnai Community Committee 
Aboriginal Youth Worker Project 
Taree 

Woodburn Playgroup 

204,620.00 87/88 

519.00 
1,338.00 
535.00 

1,338.00 

30,160.00 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
Easter 88 
July 88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

250.00 87/88 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 
Co-ordinating Body 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Vacation Care 
Aboriginal 

Aboriginal 
Youth Service 

Playgroup 
Childrens Service 

Woodenbong Pre-School Kindergarten, 

Woolgoolga Children's Neighbourhood 
Centre 

38,651.57 87/88 

12,486.04 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Long Day Care 

Woollahra Children's and Community 
Association 

Family Worker/Disabled Project 
Holdsworth Street Centre 
Woollahra 

14,340.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Family Worker Service 
(State) 

Disability 
Neighbourhood Centre 

Woollahra Children's and Community 
Association 

Vacation Care Programme 
Woollahra 

2,156.00 Sep 87 
4,941.00 Christmas 
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SUBURB/TOWN 
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_J 

PERIOD TYPE OF PROJECT 

Woollahra Municipal Council 
- Aged Welfare Officer 

Woollahra Municipal Council 
Woollahra Municipal Kindergarten, 
Double Bay 

Working Women's Centre, Mayfield 

Working Women's Centre, Mayfield 
Mayfield 

Woy Woy Community Recreational 
Centre Inc. 

Woy Woy Vacation Care Centre 

Woy Woy Community Recreational 
Centre Inc. 
Porky's Place 

Woy Woy Community Recreational 
Centre Inc. 
Woy Woy Occasional Care 

Woy Woy Community Recreational Centre 
Woy Woy Occasional Care Centre 

Woy Woy Peninsula Child Care Centre 

Woy Woy Peninsula Child Care Centre 

Woy Woy Peninsula Neighbourhood 
Service Inc. 

Woy Woy Peninsula Neighbourhood 
Service Inc. 

Woy Woy Women's Refuge Ltd. 
Kariong 

Woy Woy Youth Cottage 

Wruw.allin House 
Bankstown 

Wunambiri Pre-School, Surry Hills 

Wyong Neighbourhood Centre Inc. 
Wyong Occasional Child Care Centre 

42,152.91 87/88 

92,876.16 87/88 

13,248.55 87/88 

10,000.00 87/88 

2,264.00 Sep 87 
5,221.00 Christmas 
1,088.00 Easter 88 
2,650.00 July 88 

25,210.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

5,307.00 87/88 

13,530.00 87/88 

48,717.00 87/88 

28,760.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

750.00 87/88 

183,549.00 87/88 

88,558.00 87/88 

106,085.00 87/88 

102,360.30 87/88 

5,356.00 87/88 

Aged Welfare Officer 
Home and Community 
Care 
Local Government 

Pre-school subsidy 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 

Long Day Care 
Special Project 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Occasional Care 

Long Day Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Neighbourhood Centre 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Accommodation 

Pre-school subsidy 
Aboriginal 
Disability 

Occasional Care 
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Wyong Neighbourhood Centre Inc 

Wyong Neighbourhood Centre Inc 
HACC Project 

Wyong Neighbourhood Centre Inc 
Wyong Occasional Child Care 

Wyong Neighbourhood Centre Inc 

Wyong Pre-School Centre 

Wyong Shire Council 
Youth Worker 

Wyong Shire Council 
Community Worker 

Wyong Shire Council 
Tom Stone Child Care Centre, 
Berkeley Vale 

Wyong Shire Council 
San Remo Child Care Centre 
San Remo 

29,650.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

35,915.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

9,850.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

775.00 87/88 

93,795.00 87/88 

3,500.00 87/88 

3,500.00 87/88 

19,145.00 87/88 

20,730.00 87/88 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Home and Community 
Care 
Neighbour Aid (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Pre-school subsidy 

Local Government 
Youth Worker 

Local Government 
Community Worker 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Wyong Shire Council 
Wyong Vacation Care Programme 

Wyong Shire Council 
Watanobbi Child Care Centre 
Watanobbi 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,906.00 Christmas 
1,003.00 July 88 

21,766.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Wyong Shire Council 
Gwandalan Vacation Care Centre 
Gwandalan 

Wyong Shire Council 
Gorokan Vacation Care Centre 
Gorokan 

Wyong Shire Council 
HACC Project 
*/yong 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,906.00 Christmas 
1,003.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
2,835.00 Christmas 
1,492.00 July 88 

11,171.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Local Government 
Mainstream Project 
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Wyong Shire Council 
Long Jetty Vacation Care Centre 
Long Jetty 

Wyong Shire Council 
Northlakes Vacation 
Care Programme, San Remo 
San Remo 

2,835.00 Christmas 
1,492.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 
1,906.00 Christmas 
1,492.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Wyong Shire Council 
Ourimbah Vacation Care Programme 
Ourimbah 

Wyong Shire Council 
The Entrance Vacation Care Programme 
The Entrance 

876.00 Sep 87 
1,906.00 Christmas 
1,003.00 July 88 

1,302.00 Sep 87 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Vacation Care 
Local Government 

Wyong Shire Council 
Spotted Gum Child Care Centre 
(formerly Killarney Vale (Tumbi) 
Child Care Centre) 
Tumbi Umbi 

16,852.00 87/88 Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Wyong Shire Council 
Bay Village Child Care Centre, 
Bateau Bay 

Wyong Shire Council 
Gorokan Child Care Centre - Long Day 
Care 
Gorokan 

24,115.00 87/88 

21,759.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Long Day Care 
Local Government 

Wyong Shire Family Services Committee 
Wyong Shire Activity Van 
Toukley 

Wyong Shire Family Services Committee 
Family Resource Project 
Toukley 

Wyong Youth Accomodation Service 

Wyong Youth Action Forum 
Ourimbah/Lisarow Youth Centre 
Ourimbah 

Wyong Youth Action Forum 
Ourimbah/Lisarow Youth Centre 
CCAAS Pickup Project 
Ourimbah 

22,251.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

22,610.50 01/10/87 
to 
30/09/88 

143,154.00 87/88 

7,220.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

8,520.00 15/10/88 
to 
14/10/89 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

National Family Suppo 
Services Programme 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Service 

Central Coast Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Youth Service 
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_J 
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Wyong Youth Action Forum 
Gorokan/Toukley Youth Group 
Gorokan 

Wyong Youth Action Forum 
Wyong Youth Centre 
CCAAS Pickup 

Wyong Youth Action Forum 
Wyong Youth Centre 

YMCA Armidale and District 
Youth Services Inc. 

YMCA Armidale and District 
Youth Services Inc. 

Armidale Vacation Play Centre 

YMCA Armidale and District 
Youth Services Inc. 

Handicapped Children's Vacation 
Care Programme 

YMCA Bankstown City 
Greenacre Vacation Care Programme 

YMCA Bankstown City 
Revesby Vacation Care Programme 

YMCA Broken Hill 
South Vacation Care Programme 

YMCA Broken Hill 
Youth Services 

YMCA Lithgow & District 
Youth Clubs 

YMCA N.S.W. Council 
Sydney 

17,720.00 

8,520.00 

7,500.00 

7,510.00 

3,193.76 
2,750.00 
1,528.00 

984.00 
540.00 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

05/08/88 
to 
04/08/89 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Sep 87 
Christmas 
July 88 

Christmas 
July 88 

1,304.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,003.00 July 88 

1,304.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

(651.40)86/87 
1,698.00 Sep 87 
3,831.00 Christmas 
846.00 Easter 88 

1,990.00 July 88 

2,253.00 Sep 87 
5,309.00 Christmas 
1,123.00 Easter 88 
2,641.00 July 88 

14,500.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

29,280.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Service 

Central Coast Area 
Assistance Scheme 
Youth Service 

Youth Service 

Youth Service 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
Disability 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 

Youth Service 
Statewide Service 
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YMCA Newcastle Inc 
Tighes Hill Vacation Care Centre 

YMCA Newcastle Inc 
Vacation Care Programme, 
Elermore Vale 

YMCA Queanbeyan Inc. 
Queanbeyan Vacation Care Centre 

YMCA Queanbeyan Inc. 
Community Youth Centre 

YMCA South Banks town Kindergarten 
Revesby 

YMCA Toronto Youth Services 
Vacation Care Programme 

YMCA Wollongong 
Port Kembla 

1,026.00 Sep 87 
1,188.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,146.00 July 88 

1,076.00 Sep 87 
1,083.00 Christmas 
401.00 Easter 88 

1,123.00 July 88 

1,573.00 Sep 87 
4,863.00 Christmas 
1,018.00 Easter 88 
2,431.00 July 88 

15,490.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

47,003.00 87/88 

401.00 Easter 88 
1,153.00 July 88 

350.00 87/88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Youth Service 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Childrens Service 

YMCA Wollongong 
Albion Park Rail Vacation Care Centre 

YMCA Wollongong 
Bellambi Vacation Care Centre 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
1,343.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

YMCA Wollongong 
East Corrimal Vacation Care Centre 

YMCA Wollongong 
Dapto Vacation Care Centre 
Koonawarra 

YMCA Wollongong 
Nareena Hills Vacation Care Centre 
Figtree 

YMCA Wollongong 
Port Kembla Vacation Care Centre 

1,783.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
2,576.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,730.00 Sep 87 
3,963.00 Christmas 
793.00 Easter 88 

1,981.00 July 88 

1,303.00 Sep 87 
2,985.00 Christmas 
597.00 Easter 88 

1,492.00 July 88 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 
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YMCA Wollongong 
Towradgi Vietnamese Vacation Care 
Centre 

Towradgi 

YWCA Big Stster/Big Brother Program 
Darlinghurst 

YWCA Broken Hill 

YWCA of Newcastle 
Cooks Hill 

YWCA of Newcastle 
Vacation Care Programme 
Cooks Hill 

Yagoona Baptist Church 
Yagoona Vacation Care Programme 

1,228.00 July 88 

15,670.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

7,820.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

9,410.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

2,406.00 Sep 87 
2,733.00 Christmas 
988.00 Easter 88 

2,601.00 July 88 

1,168.00 Sep 87 
2,191.00 Christmas 
461.00 Easter 88 

1,153.00 July 

Yalbillinga Boori Long Day Care Centre 17,740.00 87/88 
(Formerly Erambie Multi-Purpose Centre 
Cowra 

Vacation Care 
Multicultural 

Youth Service 
Womens Service 
Inter Regional Project 

Youth Service 
Womens Service 

Youth Service 
Womens Service 

Vacation Care 

Vacation Care 

Yamba Pre-School 31,466.92 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Yarran Parent Support Group 
Kariong 

Yarran Parent Support Group 
Kariong 

345.00 87/88 

75,600.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Disability 

Disability 
Childrens Service 

Yass Community for Youth 
Association Inc. 
Beat Street Drop-in Centre 
Yass 

Yass Early Childhood Centre 

Yass Occasional Child Care Centre 

Yass Occasional Child Care Centre 

22,750.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

55,310.16 87/88 

1,170.29 87/88 

1,970.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

Youth Development Officer 

Pre-school subsidy 

Occasional Care 

Occasional Care 
Grant-in-Aid 

Yass Support Group for Disabled 500.00 87/88 
Children nnn 

Disability 
Childrens Service 
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Yawarra Community & Child Care Centre 15,480.00 87/88 
Bidwill 

Yawarra Community & Child Care Centre 19,513.50 01/10/87 
Bidwill to 

30/09/88 

Yean House Community Centre 
Bowral 

Yean House Community Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Burradoo 

Yenda Pre-School 

Yinganeh Aboriginal Women's Refuge 
Lismore 

Yolanda Kramer Kindergarten, 
Strathfield 

Yoorami Child Care Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 
Werrington 

Yoorana Pre-School Centre, 
Peakhurst South 

Young Child Care Centre 

Young Early Intervention 
Outreach Programme 

Young Pre School 

Young Life Campaign 
Young Life Centre 
Baulkham Hills 

Young Mother's Group Green Valley 
Merlin's Magic Cottage 
Miller 

17,140.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

1,506.00 Sep 87 
2,427.00 Christmas 
1,717.00 July 88 

25,994.00 87/88 

169,026.00 87/88 

85,736.86 87/88 

2,306.00 Sep 87 
5,013.00 Christmas 
1,003.00 Easter 88 
2,506.00 July 88 

67,235.58 87/88 

20,195.35 87/88 

14,190.00 01/02/88 
to 
31/01/89 

7,380.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

17,249.00 87/88 

Long Day Care 
Aboriginal 

National Family Support 
Services Programme 

Western Sydney Service 
Aboriginal 

Neighbourhood Centre 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 

Womens Emergency 
Support Programme 

Aboriginal 

Pre-school subsidy 

Vacation Care 

Pre-school subsidy 
Disability 

Long Day Care 

Childrens Service 
Disability 
Early Intervention 

Western Sydney Service 
Youth Service 

Long Day Care 

Young Mothers Group Green Valley 
Merlin's Magic Cottage 
Time-Out Night Care 
Miller 

8,380.00 14/05/88 
to 
13/05/89 

Western Sydney Service 
Occasional Care 

Young Neighbourhood Centre 9,800.00 01/03/88 
to 
28/02/89 

Neighbourhood Centre 
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Young Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 

Young Neighbourhood Centre 
HACC Project 

Young Neighbourhood Centre 
Vacation Care Programme 

Young People's Refuge 
Stanmore 

8,007.00 01/01/88 
to 
30/06/88 

4,031.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

703.75 Sep 87 
1,322.00 July 88 

174,663.00 87/88 

Home and Community 
Care 
Co-ordinating Body 
Mainstream Project 

Home and Community 
Care 
Food Service (HACC) 
Mainstream Project 

Vacation Care 

Youth Accommodation 

Young Pre-School 

Young Temporary Live-in Care 
HACC Project 

Youth Accommodation Association 
Vacancy and Directory Service 
Harris Park 

93,108.00 87/88 

16,999.00 01/07/87 
to 
30/06/88 

57,302.00 87/88 

Pre-school subsidy 

Home and Community 
Care 
Respite Care 
Disability 

Youth Refuge 
Statewide Service 

Youth Accommodation Association 
Harris Park 

89,897.00 87/88 Youth Refuge 
Statewide Service 

Youth Action Group 
Raymond Terrace 

Youth Affairs Council of N.S.W. 
Hurlstone Park 

Youth Angle 
Ettalong 

Youth Care Foundation 
Haymarket 

Youth Services Network, Katoomba 

Yugoslav - Australian Association 
Information and Welfare Centre 
Newtown 

5,000.00 87/88 

186,380.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

95,252.00 87/88 

50,000.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

132.00 87/88 

31,850.00 01/01/88 
to 
31/12/88 

Youth Service 
Special Project 

Youth Service 
Co-ordinating Body 

Youth Accommodation 

Youth Service 
Statewide Service 

Youth Service 

Multicultural 

UMEB. 
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